REPORT

OF THE

COMPTROLLER

AND

AUDITOR GENERAL OF INDIA

FOR THE YEAR 1981-82

(CIVIL)

GOYERNMENT OF MADHYA PRADESH



QOATBMAEUL DR TTFNILY BHVDERER

\FLatr

RO LHE LAEVHE 1031723

FODILOK AEUEEYT Ok 14DIV

L]

COWLLROITES

L;!: anf

KELOKL




Page
No,
(i)
(i)
)

2

o W

o W

10
11
13
20
20

22
26
27
29
33
35

35
36
36
39
39
39

Report of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India for the year 1981-82 (Civil) —
Government of Madhya Pradesh

Reference

Table of Contents, line 2 from top
Heading of Para 1.5

Tableof Gontents,line 6 fron baotton
Fifthline from bottom of footnote
Third line from top

Para 1.3, SL. No. ii) (b)

SL No. (ii) (d)

Para 1.5-[Heading

Third line from bottom

Line 12 from top

Line 2 from bottom of footnote

Para 1.11 line 4

S5.No 3 under ‘CAPITAL’,line 2

5,No 6(i), column 2

S. No, 6 (i), line 3 of
explanation

Line 6 from bottom

Line 9 from bottom

Table, top of col. (5)

Item 6, lastline

Line 2 from bottom

Table 2, column (3)

Line 4 from bottom, col. 1 of third table

Line 13 from top

Line 5 from bottom

Line 16 from top

Line 17 from top

Line 6 from bottom

Para 3.4,line 7

Para 3.5,1ine 9

Para 3.5, sub-para 2; First line
Para 3.5, sub-para 4, last Lijne
Line 4 from bottom, col. 1 of the table
Line 2 from bottom

Line 13 from bottom

Line 11 from bottom

Line 10 from bottom

Table, Column (2)

Item (ii), penultimate line of this item
Line 3 irom top

Para 6.2, line Ist

Para 6.2, line 5

Para 6.2, last line

Sub-para 7.1 (i),line 2

Footnote with gaidemark t

Para 10, line 4

For

Perfatory
Caiptal
Chrordinafad
Tbere
estimate
Receipt
States’
Ezpenditure

Read

Prefatory
Capital

Co-ordinated

There
estimates
Receipts

State’s

Expenditure

Insert ‘the’ after ‘below ’and before

‘1980-81
Court’s
R3.3,92,56 crores
Rs.23.39
expandtiture
Loacal
non=sissue

Bariyarpur
(May-July 1982
1980-80

chicks were

watershed

(In thousandhzctares

fforestation
conducte
oil

actualy
catchements
measrues

an

KKs.2.16 lakh,
orginally

awiated
santioned
undert

thetir
Carpentary
moderin-
({Nubmer of persons)

unde
auhthority
grantfor
purchased during
Rs.2.83lakh).
neurs the
respectivly
Durjug

Courts’

Rs. 3,92.56 crores
Rs. 23.29
expenditure
Local

non-issue

Baryarpur
(May-July 1982)
1980-81

chicks was met were
watersheds

(In thousand hectares)

Afforestation
conducted
Soil

actually
catchments
measures

and

Rs. 2.161akhs,
originally
awaited
sanctioned
under

their
carpentry
modernj-
(Nu.nber of persons)

under

authority

grant for

purchased. During
Rs.2.83 lakhs),
neurs uder the
respectively
During



56

58
58

60

70
71
71
72
72
72
72
73
73
75
75
75
76
76
6

Para 10, line 5

Para 11, lin2 12 from bottom
Para 12,1ine 4

Suab-para 13(ii), line 4

First line

Tablz, S.No. 2, Col. (2)
Table, 5. No, 3, Col. (2)
Line 5 from top

Line 15 from top

Col.5, Third line from bottom
Heading of Column 6

Para 3.12, line 5

Line 4 from bottom

Line 4 from bottom
Sub-para 3.14 (i), line 3
Para 3.16, third line
Table,Col. 4, line 4

<. Line 8 from top

Line 7, last word
Sub-para 3.19 (1),line 2
Line 11 from bottom
Line 8 from baottom, last word -
Line 4 from bottom
Sub-para (ii), line 4
. Table, Plan period 80-81, Column (6)
Sub-para.(¢), line 9 :
S19-para (d), line 2 fcom battan
Sub-para (1v), line 3
Suo-para (1v), Lins. 1 balow table
Sub-para (V)(a), line 2
Sub-para (V)(a), line 2
Line 3 from top
S.No. (b)(4),4th line
Do.
Line 3 from top, last word
Line 7 {from top
Line 16 from top
Line 2 from top
Line 19 from top

2nd line from bottom
2nd line
Sub-para (b),line 4
Sub-para (ii), line 1
Sub-para (i1), Line 2
Sub-para (ii), Line g
Sub-para (iii), Line 6
Line 20 from bottom
Sub-para (iv) line 9
Line Ist,last word
Line 2 from top
Sub-para C, line 3
Line 2 from top
Sub-para (C),line 20
Sub-para (C), line 20

propsoed
acress
beset
inpzsction
acheivament
Techninjcian
Nurses
gznueneness
avajalable
Rs. 25
Diffrence
Orderd
requirment
rates
at
acknowleg ment
acknoledge-
deprartment
forefited
pecial
percent
student
cummunity
utencils,
Nil
Hosuing
Rs.5.491akh
childern
childern
Bhoapl
capcity
capcity
p or
due
timing
vxaminjation
adimitted
resleased
within stipulated

doposits
It's
obiectives
scavalgers
scavangers
ocoupied
indentification
short fall on
Court
depratment
wihtin
Tresasury
to
1977-78 to 18
1977-78 to 59

proposed
acres
be set
inspaction
achijevement
Technician
Nurse
ganuineness
available
Rs.0.25
Difference
ordered
requirement
rate
as
acknowledgement
acknowledge-
department
forfeited
special
Per cent
students
community
utensils,
12
Housing
Rs. 5.491akhs
children
children
Bhopal
capacity
capacity
poor
due to
timings
examination
admijtted
released
within the stipu-
lated
deposits
its
Objectives
scavenDgers
Scavengers
occupjed
identification
shortfall in
GCourts
department
within
Treasury
and
1977-78 and 18
1977-78 and 39



577
79
80
81
83
83
83
84
85
88
88
89
90
92
92
92

95
95
96
97
99
100
108
109
111
111
112
113

113
115
Llo

116
117

L8
118

[oaomn,
Vs

121

121
122
122
124
142

145

Sub-para 12, line 5
Para 3.22, line 4

Para 4.1, line 13
Sub-para 3.1, line 3

Line 5 from top
Sub-para 3.2 (LV), line 8
Sub-para 3.2 (IV), line 8
Sub-para 3.4 last line
Sub-para 3.6, line 3

4th line from bottom
5th line from bottom
7th line

Line 8 from top

Line Ist from top

4th line from top
Sub-para 6, lines 6-7

Para 4.3, line 4

Last line, first word
Table,column 1, line 3
Line 18 from top

Para 4.8, line 4, Ist word
Line ¢ from top
13thline from top
Paras.2, Table, Csl1(2), S.No.l11
Sub-para 3(i), line 17
Sub-para 3 (1), Lne 4
Sub-para (LV), line 16
lothline from bottom

Table, column (1), Scheme (€) (i), line 2
Table,column (1), Scheme (e) (1i),line 1
drd Line from bottom

Ist line

Last Lne

Sub-para7.l, Lhne 14
lqne 21 irom top
Line 14 from bottom
Lane Y irom top

Table under sub-para6.7.1 (b), heading above
columns 4 1o 7

Furstline below the table under sub-para 6.7.1 (b)
Sub-para 3, line 1

Table below sub-para 6 column 2

‘Table below para 7.2, column 3, first line

Tablein Appendix IIL2, Heading of column 3,
4th line

was welo

sutiable sujtable
augementing augmenting
Kahrif Kharif
complet complete
reservior reservoir
technjjcal technjcal
reconsiderajtjon reconsideration
Ravisankar Ravishankar
li ting lifting
trurbine turbine

i 1971 in 1971
specifice specific
contractot coltractor
Hea Head

Mecha- Mecha-

ncal nical
iner-alia, inter-alia,
Tatea rates
inculding including
Govenment Government
povided Provided
materal materijal

res ect respect
Adminstration Adminjstration
expnditure expenditure
intorduced introduced
propsed Proposed

Put fullstop after ‘Account matured”
Corporatijoon Corporation
Interegrated Integrated
Putfullstop after ‘dwellers’
tenements tenement

Put fullstop after ‘April 1974 and
delete the word ‘no’ thereafter
bag bags
abondoned abandoned
resulting extra resulting in extra
bulloks

Assissance granted

Govetnment
gtanted
invocved
year
1979-70

APPNDIX-IIL3

bullocks
Assistance granted

Government
granted
involved
years
1979-80

APPENDIX-IIL3



W . - — i
B - L Wy
I_ o 1 LS VI n L@"_ - II l.ll o
= W - Al i Asa e AYE
. . s § sy i i
o i a
| == ] £
H A T w10 bes 1 W oo
' 1 L
1 n S _
- - e - " i 1
A . =¥ =1 - - . ',ll_ L] F
) . amy e L
i . 2 - 1 . ‘ o
N 21 ia K 1 4 g M H
= 1 1o
k42 K3
e [ i - R o - .
: L Tiipad 1e ¥
- B bl * % vy et
N N (LR = -g. -
) - ki FE e e Pyt
e . N b . Fu s 5'—(1 e T
i S - S | i X NI = e
s - s : =
) r g e Tt B
e e N
1, =9 - ¥
i - = | I, JR
- s O S JAp T e, At
- ) B - | z ::.-»rﬁﬁ Ll
" w =
{ - -y i - 1
I | p s e ]
' R . Yo $ < 1
- R s e o=t A i 1
b= =
_ u . L iy
B : T e emtdette - L S, “‘Eﬁ—‘dbfg‘
. o - "
- . e Seart = IL.‘JI'J v ‘
T e« I ca Mt n _:'u_,a.":T.";'lj ity
' E * vt 1 R H
: o . Sy el
) s8 fne C 13 ‘EB
vl W .
e ':-;-‘" o
4 EE Faistd
g
:j - I
E T Y L TR
g Hr S1E
an = HA o
o 1
e O,
-1 e i
\Iﬂl'.s‘tii’;‘ maa ":
.
1 DU T (YR
' i e mibi ey
wl=d = A
n
Wy u,uth
ile 1 o
] ke J2
B F,I:M"ﬁtll‘—
(AR E




TABLE OF CONTENTS

Perfatory Remarks

CHAPTER 1
General

Summary of transactions

Revenue surplus/deficit

Revenue receipts

Expenditureon Kevenue Account

Expenditure on Caiptal Account

Loans and Advances by the Government

Sources of funds for capital expenditure and net outgo under loans
and advances

Debt position

Investments by the Government

Guarantees given by the Government

Plan performance

Growth of Non-Plan expenditure

Delay in submission of accounts

CHAPTER II
Appropriation Audit and Control over Expenditure

Summary and major variations

EXcess over grants/charged appropriations requiring regularisation
Supplementary grants/appropriations

Unutilised provision

Non-receipt of explanations for eXcess/saving

Shortfall/Excess in recoVeries

Advances from the Contingency Fund

Drawal of funds in advance of requirements

CHAPTER II1
Civil Depart ments

Agriculture (Veterinary) Department—

Government Poultry Farms
Idle Qutlay

Agriculture Department—

Co-ordinafed Schemes for Soil conservation
measures in River Valley Projects

Non-remittance of sale proceeds

Unfruitful expenditure

Idle Outlay

Delay in providing storage structures to farmers

Paragraph Page

()
1.1 1
12 3
1.3 3
1.4 4
1.5 5
1.6 6
1.7 7
1.8 7
1.9 9
1.10 10
1.11 11
1.12 13
1.13 14
2.1 15
2.2 18
2.3 18
2.4 18
2.5 21
2.6 21
2.7 23
2.8 24
3.1 26
3.2 32
3.3 32
34 40
3.5 41
3.6 41
3.7 42



Paragraph  Page

Comnmerce and Industries Depart nent—

District Industries Centres 3.8
Public Health and Family Welfare Department—

Mobile Venereal diseases clinics 3.9
Forest Department—

Extra expenditure on Fire Protection operations 3.10
Extra expenditure of Rs. 1.16 lakhs 3.11
Extra expenditure on purchase of Angle Iron poles 3.12
Extra expenditure in purchase of hessian bags 3.13

Information and Publicity Department—
Establishment of Information Centre at Bombay 3.14
Revenue Department—

Non-recovery of lease rent of Rs. 28.62 lakhs from Jiwaji University, 3.15
Gwalior

Drawal of funds in advance of requirements 3.16
Irregular drawal from Scarcity Funds 3.17
Purchase of defective machinery costing Rs. 1.04 lakhs 3.18

Tribal and Harijan Welfare Department—

Schamss for Welfare of Scheduled Castes, Scheduled Tribes and Other  3.19
Backward Classes

General—

Cases of Misappropriation of Government money and losses, etc. 3.20
Write off of losses, waiver of recoveries and remission of revenues 3.21
Delays in/Non-receipt of replies to draft paragraphs/reviews 3.22

CHAPTER |V
Works Expenditure

[rrigation Department—

Ravi Shankar Sagar Project 4.1
Halali Project 4,2
Extra cost due to improper negotiations of tender 4.3
Jogia Lift Irrigation Scheme 44
Overpayment due to incorrect application of rates for extra lifts on 4.5
earthwork
Avoidable eXtra expenditure on transportation of cement 4.6
Overpayment for excess quantities due to non-observance of contract 4.7
clause
Unauthorised benefit to a contractor 4.8
Avoidable extra cost on purchase of bamboos and ballies fron: open 4.9
market
Extra cost due to irregular fixation of piece work rates 4,10
Irregular payment 4.11
Housing and Environment Department—
Irregular payment of Octroi duty 4.12
Public Works Department—
4.13

Irregular payments to contractors

42

52

54
55
57
58

59

60

60
61
61

62

78
79
79

80
88
95
96
97

97
o8

99
100

101
102

102

102



(4i)

CHAPTERYV
Stores and Stock

Forest Department—

Shortage in stores not regularised

Public Health and Family Welfare Department—

Irregularitics in purchase and supply of medicines
Purchase of X-ray units

CHAPTER VI

Financial Assistance to Authorities and Bodies

General
Receipt of utilisation certificates

Education Department—
Madhya Pradesh Hindi Granth Academy

Housing and Environment Department—

Ujjain Development Authority

Panchayat and Rural Development Department—

District Rural Development Agency, Ambikapur

General Adiministraton Department—
Non-utilisation of Grant-in-aid of Rs. 0.60 lakh by a grantee

Co-operation Department—

Co-operative Institutions

Housing and Environment Department—

Construction of low income group houses

CHAPTER VII

Co m mercial Activities

General

I.1
[.2
13
IL.1

I1.2

IL3

APPENDICES

Plan and Non-Plan provision and expzanditure on revenue account

Plan and Non-Plan provision and expznditure on capital account

Loans and advances

Grants/appropriations where eXcess requires regularisation other

than those mentioned in paragraph 2.1

Unnecessary, eXcessive and inadequate supplementary grants

other than those mentioned in paragraph 2.1

Provision and expenditure during last three years in some sectors/
sub-sectors which indicated persistent shortfall

Paragraph

5.1

5.2
5.3

6.1
6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

6.6

6.7

6.8

7.1—
7.4

1.4
1.5
1.6
22

2.3

2.4

Page

104

105
107

109
109

110

114

118

120

121

123

125

128
129
130
131

134

137



(4v)

Paragraph Page

1111 Statzmznt showing financial outlay, expznditure, physical targets 3.19 138
and achievements

III.2 Excess release of grants-in-aid 3.19 142

IIL.3 Casss of mis appropriation, losses, etc., reported up to 31stMafeh’ 320' 144
1982 but not finalised till 30th September 1982

III.4 Losses, etc., written off during 1981-82 321 146

IIL5 D:zlays in non-receipt of replies to' the draft paragraphs/reviews 322 147

VIL1 Summarised financial results of the Government Commercial and 74 148

Quasi-Commercial undertaking



PREFATORY REMARKS

This report has been prepared for submission to the Governor under Article 151 of the
Constitution. It relates mainly to matters arising from the Appropriation Accounts for the
year 1981-82 together with other points arising from the audit of the financial transactions
of the Government of Madhya Pradesh. It also includes certain points of interest arising
from the Finance Accounts for the year 1981-82.

2. The Report containing the observations of Audit on Statutory Corporations, Boards
and Government Companies and the Report containing the observations of Audit on Revenue
Receipts are presented separately.

3. The cases mentioned in the Report are among those which came to notice in the
course of test audit of accounts during the year 1981-82 as well as those which had come to
notice in earlier Years but could not be dealt with in previous Reports; matters relating to
the period subsequent to 1981-82 have also been included, wherever considered necessary.

4, The points brought out in this Report are not intended to convey or to be under-

stood as conveying any general reflection on the financial administration by the departwents/
bodies/authorities concerned.






ihd

CHAPTER 1
GENERAL

1.1. Summary of trapsactions

The receipts and expenditure of the Government of Madhya Pradesh for the year
1981-82 are given below with corresponding figures of the previous year :—

Particulars
@

(1) Revenue—

Revenue receipts—
(i) Revenue raised by the State Governm:nt
(i7) Reczipts from the Government of India

Total—Revenue receipts

Revenue Expenditure—

Non-Plan
Plan

Total—Revenue expenditure

Revenue surplus (+)

(2) Public Debt—
(i) Internal debt of the State Government—
(a) Market loans—

Receipts
Repayments

Increase(+)

(&) Loans from autonomous bodies—

Receipts
Repayments

Increase (+)

(¢) Ways and means advances from the Reserve Bank of India—

Receipts
Repayments

Increase t-[-)

Total—<Internal debt of the State Government (net)—Increase (- )

1980-81
@)

1981-82
3)

(Rupees in crores)

6,49.78  8,25.86
4,84.16  5,18.20
11,33.94 13,44.06
7,40.22  8,65.99
2,75.94  2,48.81
10,16.16  11,14.80
+1,17.78  +2,29.26
11.57 19.59
5.71 9.13
+5.86  +10.46
9.44 10.84
4.24 4.01
+520  +6.83
6,24.69 ~ 6,54.46
55896  6,24.52
46573  ++29.94
+7679  447.53




- Particulars

(1)

(#7) Loans and advances from the Government of India—
Receipts

Repayments
Increase ()
Total—Public debt(net)—Increase ()
(3) Capital expenditure—

Non-Plan
Plan

Inerease (+)

(4) Loans and advances by the Slate Government—
Disbursements

Recoveries
Increase (+)

(3) Transfer to Contingency Fund

Increase (4)

(6) Contingency Fund (net)—
Increase (+)

Decrease (—)
(7) Public Account—

Receipts

Disbursements

Increase (<)

Net deficit(—)

Net Surplus(+)

(8) Cash balance—
Opening cash balance
Net deficit as abpve

Closing cash balance

1980-81  1981-82
(2 3
(Rupees in crores)
2,11.15  1,80.90
‘5542 53148
41,5573 +1,27.42
42,3252 -1,74.65
3.80 3.42
2,56.95  2,62.59
—26075 —2,66.01
2,27.26  2,29.14
32.86  28.41
—1,94.40 —2,00.73
—20.00 ..
—20.00 .
+1878 —6.85
14,08.41 :17,80.11
13,37.88 17,06.41
+70.53  -+73.70
—35.54 44,02
—27.92 —63.46
—3554  4+4.02
5
—63.46 —59.44

—

(*) 'Theclosingcash balance of Rs.—59.44 crores was'made up of Rs, —60.41 crores ‘Deposits with Rese-
rve Bank of Indja), Rs, 0.73 crore (Remittances in transit) and Rs.0.24 crore (Cashin .treasuries).
Tbere was a difference of Rs. 70.47 croresbetween the figures reflected in the accounts (Rs.—60.41
crores and that intimated by Reserve Bank of Indja (Rs. —1,30.88 crores) regarding ‘ Deposits

‘with Reservo-Bank‘ included in- the cash balance. After reconciliation and adjustment in the
- accounts te-end-of August (982, a difference of Rs. 0.56 crore remains to be reconciled

_(Masrch 1983).

A4



1.2. Revenue surplus/deficit

4) . Revenug receipts.—The. actuals of revenue receipts of the Government for the year
s ‘ (i) the budget estimates and (41) the budget estimate pius zdditional

1981-82 as compared with 7
taxation during the year with corresponding figures for 1979-8( and 198(-81 are shown below:—
Year Budget Budget Actuals Variation between

plus addi- columns (4) and (3)
tional
taxation Amount of Percen-
(less con= increase(-) tage
cessions in decrease(—)
taxation)
(1) @ @ ) .(8) (6)
(Rupees in crores)

1979-80 9,71.50  9,72.00 9,6863- —13.87 1.4

1980-81 11,14.88 11,19.88 11,83.94 414.00 1.2

1981-82 12,6476 12,6966 13,446 7440 59

() Expenditure on revenue account.—The expenditure on revenue account during 1981-82
as compared with (s) the budget estimates and () the budget estimates gius supplementary
provision and the corresponding figures for the preceding two years are shown below :—

Year Budget Budget  Actuals Variation between
plus sup= columns (4) and (3)
plemen-
tary Amount: Percentage
) (2) (8) (4) ®) )
(Ruf,ees i Crores)
1979-80 8,02.80  9,27.31 791,54 —1,3577 15
1980-81 9,93.31 10,89.16 10,16.16 —73.00 7
1981.82 10,62.45 11,23.84 11,14.80 —9.04 1

(¢) The year ended with a revenue surplus of Rs. 2,29.26 crores as against a surplus of
Rs. 2,02.31 crores anticipated in the budget.
The figures of revenue surplus for:the year under review and the corresponding figures
for the last two years are given below:—

Year Revenue surplus
(1) (@)
(Rupees sn crores)
197980 1;67.09
1980-81 1,17.78
198182 2,29.26

1.3. Revenue receipts
During 1981-82, revenuie receipts (Rs. 13,44.06 crores) showed anincrease of Rs,2,10.12
crores (19 per cent) over those in 1980-81 (Rs. 11,33.94 crores).The increase is analysed
below :—
Receipts

1980-81  1981-82 Increase(+)

Decrease(—)
(1) () (3) (4)
(Rupees in crores)
(¢) REVENUE RAISED BY THE STATE GOVERNMENT— ]
(@) Tax Revenue 38,7720 4;58:50  -+81.30
() Non<Tax Revenue 2,772.58 3,67.36: 19478

Total (3) 6,49.78  8,25.86 1,76.08




i)

(ii) RECEIPTS FROM THE GOVERNMENT
OF INDIA—

Receipts ol
1980-81 1981-82 Increase(+)
];ecreas:(:-:)-
() (3) )

(Rupees in crores)

(a) Taxes on Income other than Corporation 73.80 74.83 -+1.03
Tax
(b) Hotel Receipt Tax 0.03 0.06 -+0.03
(x)
(¢) Estate duty 0.41 —0.51 —0.92
(d) States’ share of Union Excise Duties 2,28.64 2,66.99 +38.35
(e) Grants—
(1) Non-Plan grants—
Grants under the Constitution (Distribution 9.99 12.88 +2.89
of Revenues)Order
Grants in licu of tax on Railway passenger fare 0.95 0.95 ts
Other grants 4.30 5.61 +1.31
(2) Grants for State Plan Schemes—
Grants under proviso to Article 275(1) of the 22.13 27.03 +4.90
Constitution
Other grants 67.75 64.03 —3.72
(3) Grants for Central Plan Schemes 46.05 27.38 —18.67
(4) Grants for Centrally sponsored Plan Schemes—
Grants under proviso to Article 275 (1) of the 0.16 0.44 +0.28
Constitution
Other grants 29.95 38.51 +8.56
Total (e)Grants 1,81.28 1,76.83 —4.45
Total (#i) 4,84.16 5,18.20 +34.04
Total (7)and (i) 11,33.94 13,4406  +2,10.12

Receipts from the Government of India during 1981-82 (Rs. 5,18.20 crores) were 39

per cent of the total revenue receipts in the year.

More information on the subject will be found in the Report of the Comptroller and
Auditor General of India for the year 1981-82, Revenue Receipts—Government of Madhya

Pradesh.

1.4. Expenditure on revenue account

The expenditure, Plan and Non-Plan, on revenue account during 1981-82 under the
different sectors, as also the provision of funds and corresponding expenditure in the prece=

ding year, are given in Appendix Ll.

(%) Minus receipt is due to adjustment of excess share paid during the years 1972-73 to 1976-77.




There was under-utilisation in sectors—‘A—General Services’ (Plan and Non-Plan),
‘{C—Economic Services’ (Plan) and excess expenditure under sector ‘B—Social and Commu~
nity Services’ (Plan and Non-Plan) and ‘C—Economic Services’ (Non-Plan). The Plan
expenditure on ‘General Economic Services® and ‘Agriculture and Allied Services” has notice-
ably gone down to Rs. 5.96 crores and Rs. 1,09.62 crores compared to Rs. 7.99 crores and
Rs. 1,48.64 crores respectively in 1980-81, whereas the expenditure on ‘Social and Community
Services’, ‘Industry and Minerals’ and ‘Water and Power Development’ has gone up to
Rs. 1,14.30 crores, Rs. 11.10 crores and Rs. 5.01 crores as compared to Rs. 1,10.18 crores,
Rs. 8.59 crores and Rs. —2.41 crores respectively in 1980-81.

Taking Plan and Non-Plan expenditure together, the increase of Rs. 98.64 crores in
1981-82 compared to the preceding year was mainlyon ‘General Services’ (Rs. 47.73 crores),
‘Social and Community Services’ (Rs. 57.62 crores), Industry and Minerals® (Rs. 2.99 crores),
“Water and Power Development® (Rs. 3.80 crores), ‘Transport and Communications® (Rs.8.99
crores) and ‘Grants-in-aid and contributions’ (Rs. 2.19 crores). The expenditure on ‘Interest
Payments’ increased by Rs. 24.35 crores mainly due to larger payment of interest on ‘Internal
Debt’ and ‘Small Savings and Provident Funds’, and on ‘Loans from Central Government’.
Rupees 11.98 crores more were spent on Police Department mainly on up-gradation of stan-
dards in administration. Rupees 29.62 crores more were spent on ‘Education® due mainly
to more expenditure on additional dearness allowance and grants to non-Government insti-
tutions. Rupees 11.57 crores more were spent on ‘Forest’ due mainly to more expenditure on
collection of minor forest produce and increase in wage rates. The increase in eXpenditure by
Rs. 10.20 crores under ‘Irrigation, Navigation, Drainage and Flood Control Projects’ was
mainly due to purchase of more stores and stock. Rupees 10.37 crores more were spent on
‘Roads and Bridges’ duc mainly to more expenditure on maintenance of ‘State Highways’
and ‘District and Other Roads’.

1.5. Ezpenditure on capital account

(i) The capital expenditure during the three years ending 1981-82 and the budget
estimates, augmented by supplemzntary proVision, are given below (—

Year Budget Budget Actuals Variation between

plus supple- columns (4) and (3)
mentary

Amount Percentage

(1) ) 3) @) ) ()]

(Rupees in crores)

1979-80 1,92.29 2,36.51 2,16.69 —19.82 8

1980-81 2,20.53 2,47.63 2,60.75 +13.12 5

1981-82 2,47.52 - 2,56.76 2,66.01 +9.25 4

(ii) The expenditure, Plan and Non-Plan on capital account during 1981-82 under the
different sectors, as also the provisionof funds and the corresponding expenditure in the
preceding year, are given in Appendix [L.2.

Against the Plan provision of Rs.2,45.61 crores during 1981-82, the expenditure was
Rs. 2,62.59 crores i.e. excess of Rs. 16.98 crores (6 per cent). Compared to the Plan expendi-
ture of Rs. 2,56.95 crores in 1980-81, the expenditure during 1981-82 was more by Rs. 5.64
crores. Under Non-Plan, the expenditure of Rs. 3.42 crores was below 1980-81 level (Rs.3.80
crores). The expenditure was also less compared to provision (Rs. 11.13 crores) by Rs. 7.73
crores,



The excess expenditure under Plan in 1981-82 compared to provision was mainly under
‘Agriculture and Allied ‘Services® (provision,: Rs. 45.54 crores and expenditure : Rs. 55.88 .
crores) and ‘Transport and Communications’ (provision : Rs. 34.82 crores and expenditures
Rs. 4#6.32 crores): The expenditure as compared to 1980-81:was at higher level mainly uonder
‘Social and Community Services’ (increase of Rs. 5.87 crores, about 54 per: cent), ‘General
Economic Services? (increase of Rs. 8,04 crores, about 149 per cent), and ‘Water and Power
Development’ (increase of Rs, 21.62 crores, about 21 per cent).

1.6. Loans and advances by the Government

(#) The actuals of disbursement of loans and:advances by the Government: during
1981,82 and the budget estimates as also the estimates.augmented by supplementary. provi-
sion alongwith the corresponding figures for the two preceding years are given below.:—

Yéar Budget: = Budget Actuals Variation between
plus supple- columns (4) and (3),
mentary
Amount Percentage
(1, (2) (3) (® (3) (6),
_ (Rupees in crores)
1979480 |1,63:12: . 1,80.09 1,69.70  —10.39 6
1980-81- 21417 2,41.31 2,2726-  —14.05 6"
1981-32 2,34.84 2,47.22 2,29.14 —18.08 7

The shortfall in disbursement compared with provision in 1981-82 was mainly because of
less loans given for ‘gousing’ (Rs. 1.04 crores), ‘Co-operation’ (Rs. 1.94 corres), ‘Agriculture’
(Rs. 1.08 crores), ‘Power Projects’ (Rs. 11.98 crores) jand ‘Loaas to Government:Servants’
(Rs. 2.94 crores). The shortfall was partly counterbalanced by more loans given for ‘Indus-
trial Research and Development’ {Rs. 1.76 crores).

(#) The budget and actuals of recoveries of loans and advances for the three years
ending: 1981+82. ate given below :—

Yéar Budget Actuals Variation

Amount Percentage

(1) (2) (3) 4 (3).
(Rupees . in crores)
1979-80 31.43 27.68 =—3.75 12
198381, 53.99 32.86 —21.13. 39
1981<82- 52.63 2841, —24.22- 46

Recoveries.in 1981+82 were notably less;sthanestimated under ‘Co-operation’. (Rs. 3.45
crotes), ‘Agriculture’ (Rs.13.22 crores) and ‘Loans to.Government Servants’ (Rs. 466 crores).

(#4f) The sector-wise disbursement of'loans and-advanees and recoveries made during
the three years ending 1981-82-as also the loans outstanding- at-the beginningfend of ‘each
year are given in Appendix I.3. Further details are availablé in Statement Nos. 5:and'18
of Finance Accounts, 1981-82.



7

(#v)sRecoveries in arrears.—(a) Loans and advances, the detailed accounts of which are
~maintained by the Audit Office.—Recovery of Rs. 7.40 crores (principal : Rs. 3.89 crores;
interest : Rs. 3.51 crores) was in arrears at the end of March 1982 as shown below:—

Principal Interest

(1) (2) ?)

( Rapees-in crores)

Up to 1980:81 3.37 3.08
1981-82 0.52 0.43

Total 3.89 3.51

(6) Loans and alvances, the detailed accounts of which are maintained by departmental
officers.—Complete information about arrears in.recovery of loans and advanees-has not
heen supplied by the departmental officers. According to. the information received . (Decem-
ber 1982), recovery of Rs. 18.66 crores (principal) (*) was outstanding at the end of March
1982. Out of the total recovery teported to be in default, the recovery of Rs: 9:26 crores
(principal) (*¥) was outstanding for more than three years as on 31st March.1982..

(v)-The.balances under the various loans are communicated-to: the loances where de-
tailed accounts are maintained by:the Audit: Office and to the departmental officers in other
cases every year for verification and acceptance of-balances.. Out 0f.8,048 cases where the
detailed accounts are maintained by the Audit Office and 2,642 cases where the détailed
‘gecounts are maintained by the departmental officers, acceptances have been received in
252 cases in respectof the former and remained wanting in all'cases in respect of the latter

(March 1983):

141. Sources of funds for capital expenditure and net outgo underloans and ‘advances
The capital expenditure (Rs. 2,66.01 crores) and the net outgo underloans and advances
by the State Government (Rs. 2,00.73 crores) during 1981-82 were met mainly from revenue
surplus!(Rs. 2,29:26:crores), internal - debt of the State Government (Rs. '47.23 crores),
iloans. and advances'from Central Governmenit (Rs. 1,27.42 crores) and increase in
-provident fund-balances, etc. (Rs. 70.53 crores).
1.8. Debt position '
(@) The total debt liability of the . Government at the close of 198182 was Rs. 20,34.34

.crores.-A comparative analysis of the debt liability asat the end of March 1980, 1981
and 1982 is given below:—

Nature-of debt Balarnice on 31st March
1980 1981 1982
(1) 2) 3 (4)

(Rupees in crores)
(#) Public Debt—

(1).Internal debt.of the State Government 1,50.43 2,27.22 - 2,74.45
(2) Loans and Advances from the Government §,50.85 10,06:58 :11,34.00

of India
Total —(4):Public Debt - 10,01:28 12,33.80 - 14;08.45

(*) Information aboutiiiterest in default has fo been received ( March 1983 ).



" Nature of debt = = - Balance on 31st March
1980 1981 1982
(1) ) 3 4)
(Rupees in crores)
(#7) Small Savings, provident funds, etc. 2,98.55 3,59.16 4,29.69
(#ii) Reserve funds and deposits (interest 29.51 36.94 51.22
bearing)
(72) Reserve funds and deposits (non-interest 84.15 1,21.21 1,44.98
bearing)
Total 14,13.49 17,51.11 20,34.34

The borrowings from the Government of India constituted 81 per cent of the State
Government’s public debt on 31st March 1982 as against 82 per cent of the public debt
" on 31st March 1981,

During the year a loan of Rs. 18.82 crores bearing interest at 7 per cent per annum
(redeemable at face value in 1993) was floated by Government against which Rs. 18.82 crores
were subscribed.

(6) Ways and Means advances and overdrafts from the Reserve Bank of India.—Under
an agreement with the Reserve Bank of India, the State Government has to maintain a
minimum cash balance of Rs. 80 lakhs on each day. The Bank makes ways and means
advances when cash balance falls short of this minimum.

The extent to which the Government maintained the minimum balance with the Bank
during 1981-82 is given below:—

(¥) Number of days on which the minimum balance was maintained without Nil
obtaining any advance
(#) Number of days on which the minimum balance was maintained by v 2
taking ways and means advances (ordinary and special).
(#7) Number of days on which there was shortfall from minimum balance Nil
after taking the above advance but no overdraft was taken
(7) Number of days on which overdrafts were taken 363

On 1st April 1981 ways and means advances and overdrafts aggregating Rs. 65.73
crores (ordinary : Rs. 16 crores, special : Rs. 8 crores and overdrafts: Rs. 41.73 crores)
were outstanding. During 1981-82, ways and means advances and overdrafts aggregating
Rs.6,54.46 crores (ordinary : Ks. 2.47 crores, special : Rs. 8 crores and overdrafts: Rs. 6,43.99
crores) were obtained out of which Rs. 6,24.52 crores (ordinary : Rs. 2.47 crores, special :
‘Rs. 8 crores and overdrafts : Rs. 6,14.05 crores) were repaid leaving an amount of Rs. 95.67
crores (ordinary : Rs. 16 crores, special : Rs. 8 crores and overdrafts : Rs. 71.67 crores)
outstanding at the end of the year,

Rupees 11.85 crores were paid as interest to the Bank on ways and means advances
and overdrafts during 1981-82 against Rs. 0.06 crore during 1979-80 and Rs. 2.12 crores
during 1980-81.

(c) Interest charges.—Interest payments on account of debt are analysed below :—

1980-81 1981-82
(1) (2) (3)
(Rupees in crores)
Interest paid by the State Government 77.35 1,01.70
Interest received by the State Government—
(a) Interest received onloans and advances 48.89 67.62
(6) Interest received on investment of cash balances 0.25 0.24
- Net burden of interest on revenue _.2821 - . 33.34

Net interest as percentage of total revenue receipts 248 T 252



9

In addition, there were other miscellaneous receipts of interest (Rs. 1.36 crores) and if
these are taken into account, the net burden of interest on revenue would be Rs. 32.48 crores
or 2.42 per cent of total revenuereceipts. The Government also received during the year
Rs. 2.30 crores by way of dividend on investments in commercial and industrial undertakings,
etc.

The net addition to small Savings, Provident Funds and Insurancc and Pension Fund
balances, during 1981-82 was Rs. 70.53 crores while intercst paid on such balances was
Re. 25.04 crores.

(d) The major liabilities rclating to Reserve Funds, Deposits and other obligations
to the cxtent the balances are not invested and are retained in cash are : —

Sinking Funds (Rs. 18 crores), Depreciation/Renewal Reserve Funds (Rs. 6.80 crores),
Miscellancous Deposits(Rs. 51.23 crores), Revenue Deposits (Rs. 13.17 crores), Civil Court’s
Deposits (Rs. 3.02 crores), Personal Deposits (Rs. 9.31 crores), Public Works Deposits
(Rs. 36.75 crores), Deposits of Educational Institutions (Rs. #.23 crorcs) and Other
Deposits (Rs. 49,87 crores).

1.9. Inyest ments by Govern ment

Details of amounts invested by Governmant during 1981-82 as well as cumulative
figures to end of th: year togetherwith the dividend/ interest received by Government
therefrom during the year are given below :—

Categories of bodies Investments during Investments as at the Dividend/interest
1981-82 end of 1981+82 received during
- — the year
Number =~ Amount Number Amount (percentage of
return to cumu=
lative invest-
ments in
brackets)
(1 (@) ) 4 (5) (6)
(Rupees in crores)
(i) Statutory Corporations—
{a) Shares and debentures ‘s 5.84 4 32,81 1.28
(3.90)
(b) Loans 2 1,74.57 4 9,33,51 64.14
7 (6.87)
(c) Total 2 1,80.41 8 9,66.32 65.42
(6.77)
(i) Government Compaties—
(a) Shares and debentures 4 6,03 29 50.86 0.08
{0.16
(b) Loans 8 8.37 10 29.38 § 0.!2
(0.48)
(¢) Total 12 14,40 39 20,24 0.22
0.27)
(#i1) Jointsstock Companies—
(@) Shares and debentures o ‘s 24 1,02 0,06
: {5.88)
(b) Loans 3 1,24 4 1.33 it
{ )
{¢) Total 3 1.24 28 2:35 0,9:

(?aﬁﬁ)



0

Categories of bodigs Investments during Investments as at the Dividend/interest
R 1981-82 end of 1981-82 received during
the year
Number Amount Number Amount (percentage of

return to cumiu-
lative invest-
ments in
' brackets)
(1) @ 3) ©) (5) 6) -

i (Rupees in crores)
(iv) Banks— :

(a) Shares and debentures .. o 1 (£) .
: i)
(b) Loans 3 o is ‘e (
i ' KL ke (%)
(C) Total ‘e i 1 .e L oee
(s
(v) Co-operative Institutions—
(a) Shares and debentures (A) 13.91 (A) 85.64 0.88
(1.03)
(b) Loans (A) 8.67 (A) 63.08 4 1.74
: 0 elgam s qRiTe). !
(c) Total AHF: 2258 (A) 1,48.72 & 88 . 2.62
1 n LE- [#¢) e (1.76)
Grand Total in 1 ZL568, i 11,97.63 68.32

(5.70)

1.10. Guarantees gfven by the Government

(i) The Government has given guarantees for repaymentof loans, payment of interest
thercon, etc., raised by Statutory Corporations/Bodies, Government Companies, Joint-stock
Companies, Co-operative Banks and Socicties, Municipalities, Corporations and Townships
and other lnstitutions.

The guarantees are in the nature of contingent liabilities on the State revenues.
Brief particulars of these contingent Labilities, based on the available information are
given below (further details are given in Statement No.6 of Finance Accounts, 1981-82):—

Lody on whose behalf guarantee was given Maximum Sums guar-
] scains amount anteed out-
guarantecd ~ standing on
31st March
1982
kL , (2) (3)
(Kupees in crores)
i S *) *)
(o) Working capital raised by the Madhya Pradesh Financial 4.87 4,83

Corporation, Indore and dividend thereon
(b) Loans, debentures, bonds, etc., raised by—

t *)
(i) Statutory Corporations and Boards 6,04(.1?5 4,25.61
(i) Government Com_pani_tes 62.20 21.14
iii) Joint-Stock Companies . 3.80 @)
iv) Co-operative Banks and Societies ; 6,92.50 2,63.92
(v) Municipalitics, Corporations and Townships 26.49 17.94
() Other institutions 0.04 (@)
Total 13,94.05 7,33.44

(£) Actual is Rs. 15,60 only.
(A) Complete information is not available.

Y siRtuinip e e of s, 5,63.69 crores (amount outstanding Rs. 4,14,18 crotes) on
behalf of Madhya Pradesh Linancial Cor, ciation (Rs. 20.3Y crores, amonnt outstanding Rs. 19.36
cioies), Madhya Pracesh State koad Tiansport Corporation (Ks. 10.00 crores, amount outstand-
ing principal: Rs. 2.26 crores ard intercst: ks, (.04 cro1e) and Machya Pradesh Electricity Board
(L's. 5,33.50 crores, amount outstanding Rs. 3,92,56 crores).

(a) Information is awaited from the Government,

'



11

According to the orders issued by the State Finance Department, the administrative
departments are required to intimate to Audit by 15th May every year the guarantees out-
standing on 31st March of that year., Such information as on 31st March 1982 was not rece«
ived (Devernber 1982) in complete form in respectof loans, etc., amounting to Rs. 1,97.81
crores (x) guarnateed by the Government on hehalf of(7) Statutory Corporations and Boards
(Rs. 17.47 crores), (ii) Government Companies (Rs. 21.15 crores), (#i7) Joint-Stock Companies
(Rs. 3.80 crores), (#) Co-operative Banks and Socictics (Rs. 1,54.25 crores), (v) Municipali-
ties, Corporations and Townships (Rs. 1.10 crores) and (v) other Institutions (Rs. 0.04 crore),

(¢) During the year, Rs. 1,77.25 lakhs were paid as a result of the guarantees given in
favour of various bodies being invoked. The total payment on account of guarantees invo-
ked up to the end of 1981-82 was Rs. 8,00.35 lakhs. Against this, Rs. 3,44.86 lakhs were re-
covered from the parties concerned leaving a balance of Rs, 4,55.49 lakhs. Year-wise details
of the amount paid on account of guarantees invoked and recoveries made are as follows:—

Amount
Year

Paid Recovered
) @) (3)

(Rupees in lakhs)
Up to 1973-74 67.46 5.45
1974-75 25.37 11.26

1975-76 54.67 &
1976-77 .. 1.25
1977-78 s 27.96
1978-79 1,51.52 1,36.31
1979-80 1,61.02 53.17
1980-81 1,63.06 80.37
1981-82 1,77.25 29.09

Total 8,00.35 3,44.86

(7#i) No law under Article 293 of the Constitution has been passed by the State Legis-
lature laying down the limits within which the Government may give guarantees on the secu-
rity of the Consolidated Fund of the State (March 1983).

1.11. Plan performance

Against the totel provision (budget and supplementary) of Rs., 2,72.10 crores under
Revenue and Rs. 2,45.61 crores under Capital for plan schemes during 1981-82, expenditure
of Rs. 2,48.81 crores and Rs. 2,62.59 crores respectively was incurred. While there was
shortfall of Rs. 23.39 crores in revenue expenditure, there was excess expenditure of Rs, 16,98
crores over the Plan provision for capital expenditure. The major items of shortfall/excess
are indicated below :—

Provision Actuals ~ Shortfall(—)
Excess(+)]
(1) (2) 3) )
(Rupees in crores)
REVENUE : i
1. Education : ! 18.94 13.70 (—)5.24

The shortfall was mainly due to posts re-
maining vacant in Primary, Secondary schoolg
and  Professional colleges and nonjlate-
implementation of new schemes,

(X) The am>1at stinds ‘n=luled in the maximum amount of Rs. 13,94.05 crores guaranteed by the
Governmen t,



12
Provision Actuals  Shortfall(—)
Excess(+)
(1) @ ©)] )
( Rupees in crores)
2. Medical 10.51 6.81 (=)3.70

The  shortfall was mainly due to less expen-~
diture on the schemes under Tribal Areas

Sub-Plan and late implementation of new

schemes,
3. Public Health, Sanitation and Water 38.92 48.72 (+) 9.80
Supply Excess expenditure was duc to more expens

diture on prevention and control of malaria,
smallepox eradication programme and
leprosy control programme.

4, Co-operation 8.21 5.48 (—)2.73

The shortfall was mainly due to (i) less
expenditure on the scheme of “Appointment
of Samiti Sevaks for Agricultural Co-
operative Credit Societies—Manag. ment
subsidy” owing reportedly to less receipt of
sanction from Government of India,
economy in expenditure and less requirement
of funds under Centrally Sponsored Plan
Scheme of “Strengthening of Agriculture
Credit (Stabilisation) Funds” and (#7) less
expenditure on the scheme of Tribal Areas
Sub-Plan.

5, Minor Irrigation 23.65 14.35 (—)9.30

The shortfall was mainly due to less expen-
diture on schemes of Agriculture and irri-
gation under “Tribal Areas Sub-Plan®,
less subsidy to smalland marginal farmers
for construction/deepening of wells and
tanks and non-implementation of some
schemes due reportedly to non-receipt of
sanction from Government of India.

6. Community Development 19 46.56 ( —)6.63
The shortfall was mainly due to vacant posts
and non-receipt of central share for Cen-
trally Aided Integrated Rural Development
Schemes as the amount was being directly
given to the District Rural Development
Agencies by the Government of India.

7. Irrigation, Navigation, Drainage and 0.17 5.01 (+)4.84
Flood Control Projects Excess expenditure was attributed to
purchase of more stores Keeping in view the
work load on the projects,

SE——



13

Provision Actuals Shortfall¢ -}
Excess{+)
. (2) (3) (4)
(Rupees in crores)
i CAPITAL ;
1, Medical 5.08 1.83 (—)3.25

The shortfall was mainly due to less expen-
diture on buildings for hospitals, dispensa=
ries and primary health centres and also
under Tribal Areas Sub-Plan.

15.77 13.44 (—)2.33

The shortfall was mainly due to less eXxpen=
diture on (i) investment in Credit Co-ope=
rative Banks owing reportedly to non-receipt
of sanctions from Reserve Bank of India
and reduction of Government’s share by
the Agriculture Refinance and Development
Corporation, and (i) Soyabin complex
owing to non-receipt of sanction from Nat-
jonal Co-operative Development Corporation.

2, Co-operation

3, Minor Irrigation, Soil Conservation and 38.70 50.61 (+)11.91
Area Development Excess eXpendtiture was attributed to
accelerated progress on schemes of minor
and micro-minor irrigation and works in
scarcity areas.
28,75 40.21 (+)11.46

Excess expenditure was attributed to acce-
lerated progress of work on district and other
roads to link villagzs and tribal areas on
priority basis.

4. Roads and Bridges

1.12. Growth of nop-Plan expenditure

The revenue expenditure (non-Plan) has shown a steady trend of increase over a three

vear period as shown below :(—

Year Expenditure
1) )
(Rupees in crores)
1979-80 6,31.31
198(-81 7,40.22
1981-82 8,65.99

1he ircrease of Re. 1,25.77 crores during 1981-82 over the non-Plan experditure cf
1980-81 was mainly under : —

(i) General Services (Rs. 47.89 crores) on Interest payments (Rs. 24.35 crores), Police
(Rs. 11.98 crores) and Pensions and Other Retirement Benefits (Rs. 4.39 crores), (i) Social
ond Community Services (Rs. 53.50 crores), on Education (Rs. 26.74 crores), Medical
(Rs. 5.03crores), Public Healih, Sanitation and Water Supply (Rs. 12.86crores)and Relief on



14

account of patural calamities (Rs. 3.46 crores), (/i) Agricutlture and Allied Services
(Rs. 15.55 crores), and (iv) Transport and Communications (Rs. 8.96 crores).
113, Delay in submission of accounts

Under the State Financial Rules, the due date for rendition of monthly accounts to
Audit Office by the Public Works/Forest divisions and Treasuries are as under :—

Public Works divisions By 10th of the month following that to which
the accounts relate.

By 12th of the month following that to whichs
the accounts relate.

“Forest divisions

Between 5th and 8th of the month following

Treasuries
that to which the accounts relate.

During 1981-82, 326 monthly accounts(Public Works divisions : 163; Forest divisions:
58 and Treasuries: 105) were submitted late, the delay ranging from 7 to 85 days (Public
Works divisions: 10 to 20 days; Treasuries: 8 to 85 days and Forest divisions: 7 to 30 days)



i3

CHAPTER 1II

APPROPRIATION AUDIT AND CONTROL OVER EXPENDITURE
2,0. Summary and major variations

(a) A summary of total grants/appropriations, actual expenditure and resultant
variations for 1981-82 is given below ;—
Capital Total

Authorised to be spent (grantsand  Revenue Loansand Public

charged appropriations) Advances Debt
1) (2) (3) (4) (3) (6)

( Rupees in crores)

Original—
Voted 10,60.49  3,23.27  2,34.84 16,18.60
Charged 1,32.84 16 5,07.56  7,00,56
Supplementary—
Voted 51.06 9.16 12,38 72.60
Charged 10,33 0.09 N 1,6347  1,03.89
Total—
Voted 11,11.,55  3,3243  2,47.22 16,91.20 .
Charged 143,17 0.25 7,21.03 8,04.45
Actual Expenditure—
Voted 11,69.93 3,28.80 2,29.14 17,27.87
Charged 1,37.22 0.22 6,91.14  8,28.58
Excess(+)/Shortfall(—)—
Voted +58.38 —3.63 —18.08 +36.67
Charged —35.95 —0,03 —29,69  —35.87

(b) In the following fifteen cases the eXcess over or saving in provisicn (of not less
than Rs.one crore each) was more than 10 per cent of the total provision under the revenue or
capital sections of the grants/charg:d appropriations, The details of the schemes, programmes
or objectives affected by the excess/saving, as also the reasons for it, where available, are -

given belowi—

Serial Number Number and name of Provision  Expenditure Excess(+)/
grant; appropriation Oniginal(O) Saving(—)
Supplemen- (percentage
tary (5) 10 total
Total (1) provision)
(Rupees in crores)
(1) 6— Expenditure pertaining 0. 18.04
to Finance Department S, 0.53
(Capital-Yoted) T. 18,57 1560 (=)2.97

(16%)
“Saving occurred mainly under ‘Festival Advances’ (Rs. 1.53 crores) and ‘Other advan.
ces” to Government servants (Rs.2.30 crores) due to non-receipt of demand for advances
from certain Government servants. Saving of Rs. 2.87 crores, Rs. 2.37 crores and Rs. 2.8?
crores out of the provision of Rs. 7.50 crores cach year also occurred under the latter head

during  1980-81, 1979-80 and 1978-79 respectively”.



Serial Number Number and name of Provision  Expenditure Excess(+)
grant ; appropriation Original(O) Saving(—)
Supplemen- (percentage
tary (S) to total
Total (T) provision)

(Rupees in crores)

(2) 8—Land Revenue and District 0. 0.27
Administration (Capital-Voted) S. 180
T. 207 0.78 (—)1.29

(627)

Against a provision of Rs. 2 crores for loans under Agriculturists Loans Act, the expen”
diture was Rs. 0.68 crore.only.

(3)  9-Other Expznditure pertaining to 0. 6.75
Revenue and Land Reforms S. 5.27
Departments (Revenue-Voted) gl 1 12.02 13.77 (+)1.75

(15%)
On relief works (roads and other works), against the provision of Rs. 2.02 crores (o=
clusive of supplementary provision of Rs. 1.40 crores) Rs. 5.11 crores were spent (excess of
Rs. 3.09 crores). As against this, Rs. 1.33 crores out of the provision of Rs. 1.53 crores
meant for providing drinking water remained -unutilised. Saving of Rs. 1.69 .crores and
Rs. 2.02 crores out of a provision of Rs. 2.20 crores each year also occurred under this item
during 1980-81 and 1979-80 respectively.

@ 17—Co-operation {Revenue-Voted) 0. 7.46
S. *)
T. 7.46 5.73 (=) L.73

(23%)
On strengthening of Agricultural Credit (Stablisation) Fund, Rs. 75 lakhs could be
spent out of the provision of Rs. 1,72.50 lakhs (saving of Rs. 97.50 lakhs). Managerial sub-
sidy of Rs. 7.53 lakhs only was paid to the agricultural co-operative credit societies although
provision was made for Rs. 47.65 lakhs.

(5) 17—Co-operation (Capital-Voted) 0. 17.49
S. 1.83
T. 19.32 16.41 (=)2.91

(15%)
For establishment of a Soyabin complex, although a capital ¢xpenditure of Rs. 1.69
crores and a loan expenditure of Rs.3.37 crores were provided for, the expenditure of Rs. 0.56
crore and Rs.1.11 crores could only be incurred resulting in large savings of Rs.1.13  crores
and Rs. 2.26 crores respectively.

(6) 20—Public Health Engincering (Revenue- 0.  56.01
Voted) S. 346
T.  59.47 9429 (4)34.82

(59%)

On ‘Scwerage and Water Supply Suspense’ though provision was Rs. 28 crores, the
expenditure was of the order of Rs. 57.33 crores. [Excess of Rs. 16.58 crores and Rs. 12.70
orores also occurred under: this head during 1980-81 and 1979-80 respectively.

(7) 21-Exp: nditure pertaining to'Housing and - O. 5.34
Environment Department {Capital-Yoted) 8.  0.71
i 6.05 8.01 (+)1.96
(32%)
Excess oceurred mainly on censtruCtion of non-residential buildings under -Bhopal

Capiral Project - (expenditure: Rs. 3.31 crores against provision of Rs. 0,98 crore), reasons
for which have not been intimated (March 1983).

*Provision is Rs, 38,700 only.




17

Serial Number ~ Number and name of Provision  Expenditure Excess(4-)/
grant [ appropriation Original (O) Saving(—)
Supplenmen- (percentage
tary (S) to total
Total (T) provision)

(Rupees in crores)
; (®)  22—Expeaditure pertaining to Local Government

Department

(Revenue-Charged) T. 3550 30.52 (—)4.98
(147

Rules for payment of compensation grants to newly formed urban local bodies to make
up for loss of income to them arising from abolition of octroi still remained to be

finalised.
As  a result, out of provision of Rs. 35.20 crores for grants to local bodies on this accout;'ﬂ.
Rs. 5.18 crores remained unutilised.
(9)  24-Public Works (Revenue-Voted) 0. 1,10.13
S, 0.41
T. 1,10.54 1,58.74 (+)48.20
(44%)

On “Public Works Suspense”” maintenance and repairs (of buildings; roads and bridges’
etc.) and purchase of machinery, other equipments, tools and plants although provision was
made for Rs. 51.74 crores, an expenditure of Rs. 89.11 crores was incurred. Excess of Rs.8.01

¢rores and Rs. 9.22 crores also occurred under suspense transactions (Public Works)during
1980-81 and 1979-80 respectively.

X (10) 31—Expenditure pertaining to Planning, T. 2.79 1.75 (=)1.04
Economics and Statistics Departments (37%)
(Revenue-Voted)

i Saving occurred mainly due to some Posts remaining vacant,
ron-completion of the organisation of State Planning Board and
for construction of building for the installation of computer.

11) 34—Social Welfare (Revenue-Voted) 0. 11.00
S. 0.C8

T. 1108 1238 (4+)1.30
(12%)

due to payment of old age

€conomy in expenditure,
non-availability of land

 Excess occurred mainly under ‘Social Security Pension’
Persicrs to a large number of berneficiaries than anticipated

(12) 39— Expenditure pertaining to Food

Department (Revenue-Voted) 0. 2,22
S, 1.22
T. 3.44 2.19 (—=)1.25

(36%)

Saving occurred mainly due to postponement of the scheme for public distribution of
food praius, sugar and other essential commodities through the M.P. State Commodities
Tradivg Corporation and non-availability of sufficient quantity of wheat and paddy under the
price suprort scheme. A provision of Rs. 100 Iakhs for payment of Grant-in-aid to this
corporaticn to enable it to arrange public distribution could not accordingly be utilised,

(13)  40—TIrrigation Command Areas De velop- O. 780
ment (Revenue-Voted) S, 0.02

T: 782 538 (—)2.44
(31%)

N Saving occurred under various schemes of Ayacut development mainly due to posts

— remaining vacant, non-issue of sanction for creation of additional posts, closure of surplus
irrigation sub-divisionis, non-purchase of machinery, non-undertaking of some minor conge

truction works and non-issue cf sanction for implementation of various irrigation schemes.



18

Serial Number and name Provision Expenditure  Excess (+)/
Number  of grant/appropriation Original (O) Saving (—)
Supplemen- (percentage
tary (S ) to total
Total (T) provision)
(Rupees in crores)
(14)  41—Tribal Areas Sab-Plan 0. 88.81
(Revenue-Yoted) S. 1.44
T.  90.25 65.94 (—)24.31

(27%)
Saving was mainly duc to posts remaining vacant, observance of economy and non-
issue of Govarnmant sanctions for implemzntation of various programmzs including payment
of grants-in-aid under various tribal welfare schemes of various departments.)

(15) 42-Public Works relating to Tribal O.  19.33
Areas Sub-Plan (Capital-Voted)  S. 0.10

T. 19.43 21.47 (+)2.04
(11%)

Excess was attribatzd muinly to azs:leratzd progeess of edasirustion of rural roads
and major bridges in Tribal areas.

2.2. Excess oyver grants/charged appropriations requiring regularisation)

The eXcess expenditure over sanctioned grants/appropriations under the revenue and
capital sections (18 and 10 cases respectively) requires regularisation under Article 205 of
the Constitution. These are listed in the summary portion of the Appropriation Accounts,
1981-82 and in the grant-wise/appropriation-wise ‘Appropriation Accounts. The more
important cases are detailed in paragraph 2.1; the remaining are given in Appendix ILI,

2.3. Supplementary grants/appropriations]

The supplementary provision of Rs. 2,36.49 crores being about 10 per cent of the original
budget provision of Rs. 23,19.16 crores was obtained during the year. Rupees 51.06 crores
were to augment revenue exXpenditure under 37 grants and Rs. 21.54 crores to augment
capital cxpenditure under 23 grants, Similarly, Rs. 10.33 "crores were to augment revenue
expenditure and Rs. 1,53.56 crores werc to augment \capital expenditure under 14 and 3
charged appropriations respectively.,

Apart from th> grants/app-opziations with excass/saving in expznditure of more than
10 par cznt (but not I2ss than Rs. 1 ccore cach) of th: total provision dztailed in paragraph
2.1, the details of othar significant cases of unneczssary, eXezssive and inadequate supplemen=
tary grants/charg:d appropriations are given in Appendix IL2.

2.4, Unutilised provision

The p-ovision of fa1ls a1d th expeaditure incarrad during ths year 1981-82 and the
two precading years und:r som: of th: principal s:ciors/sub-3=ctors indicating p:rsis_ﬁe}}i
shortfall in exosnditass (2vias, cpitalari bhars) acre givonin Anp:ndix IL3. 'In addition
to the grants/1p) Hp ko1 anlyd in piragraph 2.1 a1l App:ndix 1.2, som: of thz othar
grants/apyropriations wises the p:ovision remiinzd substantially/wholly unutilised under
sorie of the major schemss are detailed below :—

S.MNo. Graatararcarl anifizasn; P:oyvisioa Saving Percentage
(Rupees in lakhs)
(1) 10—Forests —
(/) Plantation Schemes— e
Social Forestry Project with the assistance 1,92.20 1,81.99 95
of U.S.A.LD.(M.H. 313)

Savying was attributed to non-issue of
Government sanction for the scheme.



1 19

S. No. Graatnunberaad h:ad/Schzm: Provision Saving Percentage
(Rupees in lakhs)
‘ (i) Czntral S:ctor Schemz—

g Plantation of R 1ral Fuasl wood (MLH. 313) 1,35.58 1,32.96 98
Reasons for saving under the aforesaid
two sehkemes have not been intimated
(March 1983).

(2) 13—Agriculture—

(i) Lift Irrigation Schames—

Establishmant of Project preparation, 1,01.00 1,01.00 100
Monitoring and Bvaluation Cell
(M.H. 306) Saving wai; attribated to non-issu

of the Governmant sanction for the
establishment of the cell.

(if) Credit Co-operatives—

Cottoa Dsvzbpneat (MLH, 633) 1,50.00 1,08.33 72
Saving was attributed to less demand
for loans from the ginning and
processing units.

(3) 17 =M:dical, Pudlic Hxa'th and Faily

’ Welfare—
; Central Sector Schem:—
Malaria (M.H. 282) 7,30.60 7,30.60 100
= Reasons for the saving have not been
-t intimated (March 1983).

(4) 23—Irrigation Works—
(i) Bargi Hydel Scheme (Unit ITT) (M.H. 532) 45000 45000 100

(#1) Ravi Shankar Irrigation Scheme-Canals 7,37.22 5,96.53 81
and distributaries (Phase II)
Action Plans ITL, IV and V (M.H. 532)

(iii) Upper Wainganga Irrigation Scheme - 3,24.19 3,24.19 100
Canals (M.H. 533)
(iv) Upp:r Wainganga [rrigation Scheme 1,16.59 1,16.59 100
Distributaries (M.H. 533)
(v) Rajghat Project - Dam and Appurtenant 3,00.00 2,86.72 96
works (M.H, 533)
(vi) Baryarpur Project Suspense (M.H, 533) 4,12,64 3,98.88 97
(vii) M:zdium Project - Construction - Special 2,41.00 1,61.92 67
Tools and Plants (M.H. 533)
(viii) Mzchanical Workshop (M.IL. 533) 1,20.00 1,20.00 100
(ix) Hydro Electric Scheme- 2,45.00 1,72.84 71

Bansagar Project-
PhaseII-Suspense (M.H. 534)




20

S. No. Grant number and head/scheme Provision Saving Percentage
(Rupees in lakhs)

(%) Bansagar Project Dam works (M. H, 534) 5,82.76 4,12.27 71

Reasons for saving under the afore-
said ten schemes have not been inti-
mated (March  1983). During
1980-81 the entire provision of
Rs, 150 lakhs, 150 lakhs, 102.25
lakhs in respect of the schemes at
sl. nos. (i), (iii) and (iv) respectively
remained unutilised and saving of

1,82,71 lakhs out of the provision of

Rs. 265 lakhs occurred in  respect

of the scheme at sl. no. (viii) above.

(5) 24—Public Works-Upgradation of Standards of  1,24.25 1,24.17 100
Administration recommended by Seventh
Finance Commission-Buildings—(MH.459)

Saving was attributed to non-finalisa-
tion of details of works/non--issue of
administrative approval.

(6) 30—Expenditure pertaining to Panchayat and
Rural Development Department

(#) Loacal Development Works-Grants-in-aid 1,22.44 1,01.64 83
(M.H.314)

Out of total saving of Rs. 1,01.64
lakhs Rs. 70.44 lakhs were attributed
mainly to non-sissue of sanction for
establishment of balwadis and non-
implementation of proposals for
construction of godowns from the
contribution of GARE. Reasons for
the balance saving of Rs. 31.20 lakhs
have not been intimated (March
1983).

(#i) Rural Works Programme—Village Uplift-  1,14.00 71.71 68
ment Programme (M.H.314)

Out of the above saving, the saving of

Rs. 57 lakhs was attributed to imple-
mentation of the scheme in one
village per block instead of two as
proposed initially. Reasons for the
balance saving of Rs. 20.71 lakhs
have not been intimated (March
1983),




AL

3 21
8, No. Grant number and head/scheme Provision  Saving  Percentage

(Rupees in lakhs)

(7) 33—Tribal and Harijan Wellare—

(i) Upgradation of Standards of Administra- 2,20.00 2,20.00 100
tion in Tribal Arcas (M.H.282)

Entire provision was surrendered on
31st March 1982 as Government did
not sanction implementation of the
scheme. Entire provision of equiva-
lent amount was surrendered during
1980-81 also.

(ii) Special Nutrition Programme in 3,14.71 2,46.03 78
Tribal Arcas (M.H.288)

Saving reportedly occurred mainly
due to less demand and non-supply
of food stuff in time. Saving of
Rs. 1,66.06 lakhs and Rs. 2,70.03
lakhsout of the provision of Rs. 3,12.64
lakhs #nd Rs. 3,34.21 lakhs also
occurred under this scheme during
1980-81 and 1979-80 respcctively.

2.5. Non-receipt of explanations for excess/saving

After the close of each financial year, the detailed Appropriation Accounts showing the
final grants/ appropriations, the actual expenditure and the resultant variations are sent to
the Controlling Officers requiring them to eXplain the variations in general and those under

important heads in particular.

In regard to the Appropriation Accounts for 1981-82, the explanatiors for variations ih
respect of 510 heads were cal'ec for, out of which eXplanaticns for 355 head, were either not
received at all or were incomplete. In particular, the Reverue and Land Refoims, Forest,
Agriculture, Co-operation, Irrigation, Public Works, Ecucation, Panchayat, Rural Devclop-
ment and Tribal and Harijan Welfare Departments did not furpish the explana. cis i a
large number of cases. Such delays in submission of material for Appropria.. u Acccunts
result in the Audit Report remaining incomplete in ¢2riain essential respects.

2.6. Shortfall/Excess in recove ries

Under the system of gross budgeting followed by Governmefit, the detiands for grants/
charged appropriations presented to the Legislature are for gross expenditure and eXclude
all credits and recoveries which areadjusted in the accounts in reduction of expendituse,
the anticipated recoveries and credits are shown separately inthe Budget estimates. During
1981-82 such recoveries under voted grants were anticipated at Rs. 2,06.95 crores(Revenug:
Rs. 1,30.84 crores and Capital: Rs. 76.11 crores). Actual recoveries duting the year, hows
ever, were Rs. 2,55.37 crores (Revenue: Rs. 1,92.35 erores and Capital: Rs. 63.02 crores).

Grant-wise details of estimaged recoveries, aciual recoveries and shorgfall in or excess over



22 ,
© estimated recoveries have been given in Appendix LI to the Appropriation Accounts for
the year 1981-82. Somg of the important cases of variations are detailed below :(— !
S. No. Number and name of grant Budget  Actuals Amount of <
estimates eXxcess(+)/
shortfall(—) =
of recove-
ries coms=

pared to
estimates »

(1) (2) €) 4) )
(Rupees in crores)
Revenue ¢

1. 20—Public Health Engineering 28.13 51.96 -+23.83

EXcess was  due to issue of more
materials for works than anti-
cipated and consequential more
recoveries.

2. 24—Public Works 56.01 99.96 +4-43.95

EXcess was partly due to issue
of more materials for woiks
and partly due to more recovery
of establishment/tools and
plants charges on percentage
basis, than anticipated,

Capital :

1. 13—Agriculture 4.89 8.94 +4.05
Excess was mainly due to sales
proceeds of larger quantity of
cotton seeds and more receipts
under soil conservation schemes
than anticipated. =

2. 23— Irrigation Works 67.24 4975 —17.49

Shortfall was mianly due to—

(#) less receipts frem the Medhya
Pradesh Electricity Board than
anticipated under Bodhghat,
Bansagar, Maheshwar and
Narmada Sagar Projects:

(ii) non-receipt of anticipated i
credits under the head ‘‘Sug-
pense” in Bariyarpur, Urmil
and Kolar Projects; and =

{#if) less receipts from Uttar
Pradesh and Bihar States
of their share for common
works under Bansagar Procc.




23

3. No. Number and name of grant Budget Actuals -~ Amount of
estimates excess (+)/
shortfall(—)
of recoveries
compared to
estimates

(1) () 3 C)) )

(Rupees in crores)

3. 40—Irrigation Command Areas Development 1.76 3.05 -+1.29
Excess was mainly due to issue of
more stock materials for works of
Chambal Project than anticipated
and consequential more recoveries.

4, 41—Tribal Areas Sub-Plan—Agriculture 1.67 - —1.67
Department
Reasons for ron-recovery of estimated
amount have not been intimated
(March 1983).
2,7. Advances from the Contipgency Fund
(@) A Contingency Fund with a corpus of Rs. 40 crores has been placed at the disposal
oI the Government to meet unforeseen expenditure pending authorisation by the State Legis-
lature. Advances from the Fund can be made only tomeet unforeseen expenditure not
provided for in the budget which is of such an emergent chaiacter that its pCstperoment
till the vote of Legislature is taken, would be undesirable.
(b) Government issued 279 sanctions advancing Rs. 30.40 crores from the Contingency
Fund. Against these sanctions, advances amounting to Rs. 19.55 crores were drawn, out
¢i which Rs. 10.12 crores were not recouped to the Fund till the close of the year.

(¢) It was also noticed that —
(i) 173 sanctions for Rs. 7.37 crores were neither operated upon nor cancelled;
(ii) 2 sanctions for Rs. 3.54 lakhs were not operated upon and were subsequently
cancelled; and
(iii) actual withdrawal (Rs. 65.54 lakhs) against 9 sanctions (Rs. 2,68.73 lakhs)
was less than 50 per cent of the sanctioned amount.

(d) In the following cases, the amount of advances (more than Rs. 30 lakhs cach) sanc=
tiored was not drawn at all or was substantially in eXcess of the amount drawn :—

Serial Head of account Purpose for which Amount of Amount
No, advance was sanc- advance drawn
tioned sanctioned
(1) (2) 3) )] (5)
(Rupees in lakhs)
I, -88—Social Security and Welfare Advances to Tribal 1,25.00 4,85
Development autho-

rities for local
development pro-
grammnes
2 289 —Relief on account of Natural Relief to persons 1,00.00 48.84
Calamities : affected by hailstorm . :



Serial  Head of account
No.
() (2)

3. 305—Agriculture

5. 505—Capital Outlay on Agriculture

6. 720—Loans for Industrial Research
: and Development

2 |

24

Purpose for which
advance was sanc-
tioned

Amount
drawn

Amount
of advance
sanctioned

(3) (4) (3)
(Rupees in lakhs)

Implementation of 69.72
World Bank Aided

Agriculture Exten-

sion and Research

Scheme in additional

4 districts

Government aid on 72.00 35.43
the price given to

farmers for supply

of sugarcane to

Sugar Mills

Investment in share 39.18 i
capital of Madhya

Pradesh  State

Seed and Farm

Development

Corporation

Loan to M/s. Jaora 33.00 ’

Sugar Mills, Ratlam

and Seth Govind

Ram Sugar Mills,
Mahidpur for repairing
¢ f their machinery

Loans toM/s. Jaora 54.05 -
Sugar Mills, Ratlam

and Seth Govind

Ram Sugar Mills,

Mahidpur for run-

ning of Mills, pay-

nent of bonus and

outstanding amount

to be paid te

farmers

Loans to Madhya 40.00
Pradesh Audyogik

Vikas Nigam for

investment in it

four regional units

2.8, Brawal of funds in advance of require ments

" The financial rules provide that no money should be drawn from Treasury unless it is
tequired for immediate payment. Cases of significant drawal of funds in advance of



25
requiremants noticad by Audit arc mzntioned below :
Departmant/office Purpose for which When Amount
drawn drawn
1) (2) (3) 4
(Rupees ir.
lakhs)
(i) Agriculture:
Director of Agriculture Subsidies payable to financing 31stMarch  10,28.10
banks under the scheme of 1982
subsidies for minor irriga-
tion,
Purchase of 28 Bulldozers Do. 1,02.00

(Tractor mounted rippor)
The amounts were kept under ‘Civil Deposits’. No expenditure was incurred (October
1982) against the above drawals.
(ii) Co-operation:
Registrar, Co-operative Socicties  Interest subsidy on loan dis- 31stMarch 37.32
tributed to weaker sec- 1982
tions of Harijan farmers
, The amount was kept under ‘Civil Deposits’ which was cleared in June 1982 by
payment to the Land Dzvelopment Bank, Bhopal.
(iii) Fisheries:
Director of Fisheries Construction. of hatcheries in  3istMarch 9.75
tribal areas’ 1982
The amount was kept under ‘Civil Deposits’. No expenditure was incurred (October
1982) against the above drawal.
(iv)y Education:
(a) District Education Officer, Purchase of furniture and 31st March. 0.92
Ambikapur (Surguja) other miscellaneous articles 1982
The amount was conVerted into bank drafts in favour of the suppliers and‘ was  shown
as paid in the Cash Book. The drafts were lying with the District Education Officer as the
supp'ies had not bzen received (September 1982).
() District Education Officer, Payment to: teachers. as. 31st March 0.30
Raigarh incentive 1982

The amount was dzposited in the parsonal account of the District Education. Officer
in the bank. No expzaditure was incurred (Szptember 1982) against the above drawak



CHAPTER III
CIVIL DEPARTMENTS
AGRICULTURE (VETERINARY) DEPARTMENT

3.1. Government poultry farms

1. Introductory.—The poultry extension programme was introduced with the objec-
tiVes, inter alia, of maintenance of improved varieties of breeding birds, production of impro-
ved high laying capacity birds, supply of breeding birds to encourage poultry keeping as
asubsidiary occupation and supply of eggs and poultry meat for table purposes to consumers.
Under the programme three State level farms (Bhopal, Durg and Jabalpur), ten regional
farms (Bilaspur, Chhindwara, Gwalior, Indore, Jagdalpur, Jhabua, Kondagaon, Raigarh,
Rewa and Shahdol), a Co-ordinated Poultry Breeding Centre and Feed Analysis Laboratory
at Bhopal were set up in the State upto March 1982,

The expenditure on poultry development and maintenance of various farms in the
State during the five years (1977-78 to 1981-82) amounted to Rs. 492.36 lakhs. Expendi-
ture incurred on poultry farms was, however, not ascertainable as it was not booked separa-
tely.

The results of test-check of accounts and records of the three State level farms, six
regional farms (Gwalior, Indore, Jagdalpur, Kondagaon, Rewa and Shahdol) and Co-ordi~
nated Poultry Breeding Centre, Bhopal conducted during the period from May to July 1982
are set out in the following paragraphs.

2. Maintenance of layers and utilisation of layer capacity
2.1, Thz numb:rof layers maintained during 1977-78 to 1981-82 in nine selected farms

as compared to their capacity and eggs produced were as followsi—

Particulars 1977-78  1978-79  1979-80  1980-81  1981-82
1) (2) 3) (4) (5) (6)
(i) Total layer capacity 15,000 15,000 15,200 16,800 20,950
(ii) Number of layers maintained 11,353 11,793 12,229 13,943 22,397
(iii) Total number of eggs produced  22.87 25.01 25.65 27.18 38.37
(in lakhs)
(iv) Average number of eggs pro- 201 212 210 195 171

duced per layer

2.2. Analysis of performance in the individual farms showed that, while the utilisation
capacity at the State level farms registered a marked improvement, the percentage of short-
fall inutilisation of layer capacity ranged between 23 and 39 at Gwalior, 10 and 82 at Indore,
8 and 38 at Jagdalpur, 5 and 69 at Kondagaon and 15 and 52 at Shahdol. While no reason
were furnish:d in resp:et of Gwalior farm, thz shortfall was attributed (May-July 1982
by the field officers to short supply of foundation chicksin case of th: remaining four farms
However, according to the information furnished by the Co-ordinated Poultry Breeding Centre,
Bhopal, 1.08 lakh foundation chicks were supplied to Indore, Jagdalpur, Kondagaon and

Shahdol farms during 1977-78 to 1981-82, against the total capacity of 0.25 lakh layers.

2.3. The white leghorn is the main breed of layer kept in the farms. According to the

annual production programme prepared by the department, the target for annual production

of eggs per layer per year was 200. However, the annual average production of eggs, per
layer, declired ficm 212 in 1978-79 to 210 in 1979-80, 195 in 1980-81 and 171 in 1981-82. The



27

shortfall ranged between 10 and 25 per cent in Jabalpur, 8 and 16 per cent in Gwalior, 9 and
33 per cent in Indore, 9 and 18 per cent in Jagdalpur and 26 and 42 per cent in Konda-
gaon farms., While the average production of eggs per layer in Kondagaon farm continued
to be below the target (116 to 148) in all the years (except 1978- 79), the performance, which
was above the target, declined in Indore (1980-81 : 164; 1981-82 ; 133), Jabalpur (1980-81 :
179; 1981-82: 151) and Jagdalpur (1979-80 : 164; 1980-81: 158; 1981-82 : 173) farms.

Reasons for decline ir average production per layer during these years were, however,
not investigated by the department.

2.4. According to standing departmental instructions eggs are classificd into four
grades as ; A (45 grams and above), B (between 35 grams and 45 grams), ¢ (less than 35
grams) and D (cracked and broken). Records of Durg farm shewed that while the percen-
tage of production of ‘A’ grade eggs had stceply declined from 56 to 18, that of D’ grade
eggs had registered a marked increase from 3 to 47 during the period from 1977-78 to 1981-82.

In June 1981, the Director of Veterinary Services (hereafter referred to as Director)
had instructed the Joint Directors to make arrangements for proper grading of eggs produced
in the farms. Nevertheless, percentage of ‘D’ grade eggs in Durg farm further increased
from 42 to 47 during 1981-82.

3. Hatching of eggs.—Facilities for hatching of eggs by mechanical precess (incubators)
were available in the farms. fjowever, the number of days in which hatching activity was
conducted varied from farm to farm (in a year) and year to year. The average number of
days on which incubators worked were 131 in 1977-78, 138 in 1978-79, 161 in 1979-80, 211
in 1980-81 and 261 in 1981-82. In Rewa and Kondagaon the incubators worked only for
190 and 146 days respectively during 1981-82.

3.1. There was a shortfall in utilisation of hatching capacity even with reference to the
capacity during the operation period as shown below:—

Particulars 1977-78  1978-79  1979-80  1980-80  1981-82
(1) (2) 3) (4) (3) (6)
(7) Annual incubator capacity 23.78 23.78 23.78 39.63 4459
(eggs in lakhs)
(#7) Number of eggs set for hatching 1.91 256 4.52 752 13.35
(in lakhs) |
(#i7) Percentage of utilisation of 8.03 10.77 19.01 718.98 29.94
incubator capacity '
(fv) Incubator capacity during 9.63 8.11 10.22 T 20.36 28,58
operation period (eggs in
lakhs) 3
(v) Percentage of utilisation of 19.83 31,57 4423 36.94 46.71

incubator capacity

The field officers attributed the low utilisation of incubator capacity to shortage of
breeding capacity and less demand for day old chicks from the poultry rearers. However,
as pointedout in para 6 below the supply of day old chicks to poultry rearers was less than the
targets prescribed in this behalf. Steps taken/ proposed to overcome the shortage of bree-
ding capacity and to motivate the growers for rearing of more chicks were not stated. |

3.2. Up to 1979-80, the farms were having 46 incubators, out of which 16 incubators
(cost not known) were idle, 14 (kerosene oil operated old mode]) since receipt in 1964-65
and 2 being unserviceable since 1965-66 and 1969-70 (one each). Although the existirg



28

¢apacity was utiliSed only to the extent of 56 per cent, 62.5 per cent and 64.5 per cent in
Shahdol, Indore and Bhopal farms respectively during 1979-80, six additional incubators
were purchased and supplied to these farms (2 each) during 1980-81 at a cost of Rs. 1.92
lakhs,

3.3. According to the annual forecasts made by the department, 60 per cent of cggs
produced in the farms were available for hatching. However, during 1977-78 to 1981-82
the percentage of eggs set for hatching ranged between 8.35 to 34.80 of the total production of
eggs and the bulk quantity of eggs was sold away for table purposes as detailed below:—

1977-78) 197879  1979-80  1980-81 1981-82]
1) f (2) 3)' #) ®) (6)

Number of eggs produced (in lakhs) 22.87 25.01 m25.65 27.18 38.37

Number of eggs set for hatching 1.91 2.56 14,52 7:52 13.35
(in lakhs)
Percentage ot eggs set for hatching 1835 [r10.24 17.62 27.67  {34.80
Rl
Number of eggs sold for table 18.90 21.89 20.15 18.39 2222
purposes (in lakhs)
Percentage of eggs sold for table "82.64 87.52 78.56 67.66 57.91
purposes

Reasons for large scale sale of eggs for table purposes and underutilisation of hatching
capacity of farms were not investigated by the department.

3.4. According to norms fixed (June 1967) by the Director, minimum percetitage of
hatchability was 60 of the eggs set. Against this, the actual percentage of hatchability in
Kondagaon, Jagdalpur and Jabalpur farms ranged between 50 and 54.95 during 1977-78 to
1981-82. Low hatchability was attributed to old machines requiring complete overhavl
and electric interruptions in Jagdalpur farm although a generator was available there.
Reasons for low hatchability were not on record in Jabalpur farm.

In Kondagaon farm, there was no hatching activity during 1977-78 to 1980-81 due,
reportedly, to non-receipt of orders from higher authorities to start hatching although an
incubator (cost: Rs. 0.14 lakh) was available. Of 0.14 lakh eggs sct for hatching during
1981-82, only 0.07 lakh chicks (50 per cent) could be produced. Reasons for such a low
hatching performance were not investigated by the department.

4. Segregation of day old male chicks.—As the rcaring of male chicks was considered
uneconomical and to avoid overcrowding in brooding houses, one day old male chicks were
to be segregated and disposed of. This system was, however, adopted only in Bhopal
(from 1978-79) and Indore (from December 1980) farms when sexers were appointed. In
other farms, sexers were not appointed and male chicks were retained upto the age of three
months when théy were sexed and disposed of. Inthe absence of details regarding the
number of male chicks produced and reared at these farms, the extra expenditure incurred
ont such male birds could not bé worked out.



29

5. Mortality.—As against the mortality norms of 15 per cent for chicks, 6 per cent for
growers and 12 per cent for adults approved by the Government in June 1976, the average
mortality of different categories of birds in the farms was as follows :—

Year Percentage of mortality
Chicks Growers Adults
™) ) (3) *
1979-80 7.87 2.35 2.68
1980-81 10.51 2.56 5.14
1981-82 11.35 4.00 6.36

In comparison to the average mortality in a year, the percentage of mortality was
higher in Bhopal farm during 1979-80 (chicks: 9.24), 1980-81 (chicks: 12.42; adults: 7.26)
and 1981-82 (chicks: 19.42; adults: 11.13). In Jagdalpur farm, the percentage of mortality
in chicks was 8.61 during 1979-80, 26.92 during 1980-81 and 23.41 during 1981-82.
In Kondagaon farm, the percentage of mortality in chicks and adults during 1980-81 (chicks
11.20; adults: 11.60) and 1981-82 (chicks: 12.60; adults: 15.70) was higher than the average
mortality. In Shahdol farm, the percentage of mortality in chicks during 1981-82
was 16.70. The high mortality in the case of Bhopal and Shahdol farms was attributed
to diseases; while in the case of Jagdalpur and Kondagaon farms, it was stated to be due
to stress in transportation and change in environment respectively.

6. Supply of chicks to poultry growers.—One of the objectives of setting up of farms wag
to make available breeding birds to rural population (poultry growers) to encourage poultry
breeding under various schemes sponsored by the Govesnment. The targets fixed for supply
of day old chicks by the farms during 1980-81 and 1981-82 were 5.58 lakhs and 12.10 lakhs
respectively. However, only 4.06 lakhs and 7.81 lakhs day old chicks were supplied by these
farms to poultry growers during 1980-81 and 1981-82 respectively. ¥ Reasons for shortfall in
athievement of targets and the manner in which the remaining requirement of poultry
growers for day cld chicks were not investigated.

7. Culling of birds.—The birds start laying eggs at the pullet stage (3 to 6 months).
However, for production purposes, the laying period is considered 12 months after attaining
tlhe age of 6 months. No layer is to be retained after the age of 18 months and should be
disposed of by culling or selling for table purposcs. It was, however, observed that culling
of birds of over 18 months age was not timed in Indore, Jagdalpur and Kondagaon farms
and birds were retained beyond the age of 18 months for periods ranging betwéen 1 to 6
months, although such birds had stopped laying eggs. The cost of fe¢d (433 quintals) con-
sumed by such birds during the period 1977-78 to 1981-82, was assessed 2s Rs.0.65 lakh.

 Test-check showed that layers were also culledin the farms before attaining the age of
18 months. [Information furrished by the ficld officers indicated that the average percentage
of culling of layers, added to the flock during a year, was 29 in 1977-78 and 1979-80 and 40
in 1978-79. Non-productiveness and deformed developments due to discase and infections
during laying periods were reported to be the reasons for such large scale cullmg of layers
The Director had issued instructions in July 1980 for segregationof unproductive birds at
]111“t3t stage only and, at the layer stage; after due inspection by a committec. No such
mrmmtte(, was, however, constituted for Jagdalpur and Kondagaon tarms. The peicentage
of culimg of layers during the laying period was, however, reduced only to 10 in 1980-81 and
16 in 1981-82.

8. Working results:

8.1. The farms were expected to workon ‘no profit no loss’ basis. Maintenance of pro-
forma accounts to asscss the financial results of farms was not prescribed by the Government



30

and , as such, the actual financial results of the working of the farms were not assessed
by the department. However, on the basis of figures of direct expenses and receipts made
available by the farms including the Co-ordinated Breeding Centre, Bhopal it was noticed

- (May-July 1982) in audit that the farms were incurring substantial losses, as the expendi-
ture exceeded the receipts, and that the excess of expenditure over the receipts showed an
increasing trend year after year in all the State level farms as well as six regional farms as
shown below :—

Year Direct Total Excess of
expenses receipts expenditure

over
receipts

(D 2) 3) 4)
(Rupees in lakhs)

1977-78 27.18 18.80 8.38
1978-79 30.00 20.46 9.54
1679-80 35.78 21.01 14.77
1980-81 47.59 24.04 23.55
1981-82 63.89 31.73 32.16
Total 204.44 116.04* 58.40

During 1979-80 to 1981-82, receipts realised cach year were ¢ven insuflicient to meet
the cost of poultry feed consumed in these farms (1979-80: Rs.22.45 lakhs; 1980-81: Rs.30.94
lakhs; 1981-82: Rs.42.41 lakhs). The excess of expenditure over receipts was attributed
by field officers to (7) non-maintenance of required number of layers, (i7) increase in cost
of feed/feed ingredients, and (i) increase in expenditure on establishment. The Deputy
Director (Poultry Research), Co-ordinated Breeding Centre, Bhopal stated (May 1982)
that whereas the cost of day old chicks charged by private hatchers in the market ranged
between Rs.22 to Rs.25 per chick, the rate fixed (August 1975) by the department for the
sale of day old chicks was 30 paise for male chick and Rs.2.10 per female chick. powever,
as a result of a proposal to revise the rates made out by the department in November 1981,
the Government revised (August 1982) the rate of a day old female chick to Rs.3 with effect

from Ist Szptember 1982,

8.2. During 1977-78 to 1981-82, an amount of Rs.0.44 lakh was accounted for by the
- farnﬁs as receipt on account of sale of deep litter manure. It was, however, observed in
“audit that no norms were fixed by the department for determining the quantity of deep
litter manure per bird which could be obtained in the farms and anticipated sale proceeds
thereof that cou uld be réalised. However, in the project reports on special animal husban-
' dry prngramme prepared by the Director, return from sale of deep litter manure was taken
- as Rs.3 per bird. ‘Taking into account the total © number of adult birds maintained in the
farins (0.83 lakh); thé @mount realisablé (at the rate of Rs.3 per bird per year) from the sale
‘of "deep litter manure, during 1977-78 to 1981-82, worked out to Rs.2.49 lakhs against
“Rs.0.44 1akh realised and eredited. No account of production of deep litter manure and its
* disposal was maintained in the farms. Test-check also showed that no sale proceeds were
realised in Gwalior farm during 1977-78 to 1981-82 and Indore and Kondagaon farms during
1977-78 to 1980-81. The per bird sale of deep litter manure was very low in other farms
(Jabalpur: Re.0.16; Bhopal: Re.0.24;, Rewa: Re.0.47; Jagdalpur: Re 0.49; Shahdol: Re.0.67;
~and Durg:  Rs.1.49).

* Excludes Rs. 7.14 lakhs representing cost of eggs and poultry sold to private parties (Rs. 0.24lakh)
and Government agencies (Rs. 6.90 lakhs) awaiting recovery/adjustment.



31

9. Other topics of interest :

9.1. Under the ‘Deshi® project, the department decided to establish two farms at an
estimated cost of Rs.5 lakhs each at Jhabua and Jagdalpur during 1979-80 with a view to
improving stock and preserving rare breed of birds found in tribal areas (Kadaknath in Jhabua
and Ashil in Jagdalpur) for providing source of additional income to tribal population.

The farm at Jhabua was not (December 1982) established as the building was reported
to be under construction (expenditure incurred so far not known). However, the rearing of
foundation chicks of this breed, obtained from the Co-ordinated Breeding Centre, Bhopal,
which was taken up by the Indore farm, pending sctting up of the Jhabua farm, did not
show encouraging results as out of 1,014 and 1,271 foundation chicks reared during 1980-81
and 1981-82, 481 (47.5 per cent) and 1,084 (85.3 per cent) died. Even out of 720 birds
reared, 380 were sold for table pruposes. Reasons for high mortality of chicks and failure

to improve the stock of breeding flock were not investigated by the department.

The Ashil farm at Jagdalpur started coming up in May- June 1981 when staff was posted.
The construction of residential and non-residential buildings, including sheds to house 1,900
birds, was completed in January 1982 at a cost of Rs.7.67 lakhs. The rearing activity at the
farm started in November 1981 when 50 foundation birds (cost: Rs.0.04 lakh) were pro-
cured. Out of 105 chicks produced during 1981-82, 62 chicks (60 per cent) died. During
this period expenditure of Rs.1.49lakhs was incurred on the pay and allowances of the staff
employed in the farm. Against the carrying capacity of 1,900 birds, the farm was having
only 89 birds at the end of March 1982, out of which only 31 were layers.

9.2. An overhead tank was constructed at the Jabalpur farm in April 1978 at a total
cost of Rs.0.75 lakh against an estimated cost of Rs.0.32 lakh. The tank could not be
commissioned as a5 H.P. pump, which was installed, was found incapable of lifting water to
the overhead tank. A 10 H. P. pump required for the tank could not be purchased and
installed (July 1982) for want of sanction of the Director. Thus, expenditure of Rs.0.75
lakh incurred prior to May 1978 could not provide the intended benefit so far (July 1982).

10. Summing up.—(i) The full capacity for maintenance of layers in the farms was not
utilised in any of the years except 1981-82. The average utilisation of layer capacity was
75.69 to 82.99 per cent during 1977-78 to 1980-81.

(i) Against the estimated production of 200 eggs per layer per year, the average
production of eggs per layer was 195 during 1980-81 and 171 in 1981-82. In Durg farm, the
production of ‘D’ grade eggs (including cracked and broken) was 42 per cent in 1980-81 and
47 per cent in 1981-82 of the total production.

(éii) The percentage of utilisation of incubator capacity during the operation period
was 19.83 to 46.71. Notwithstanding this, additional incubators were purchased for
Rs.1.92 lakhs during 1980-81.

(7v) Only 8.35 to 34.80 per cent of eggs produced in the farms were set for hatching
(against the requirement of 60 per cent) and bulk of the eggs produced were sold every year
for table purposes. Against the target of supply of 17.68 lakhs day old chicks during 1980-82,
only 11.87 lakhs day old chicks were supplied to poultry growers.

(v) Hatching results in Kondagaon, Jagdalpur and Jabalpur farms fell short of the
norm for hatchability fixed by the Director. In Kondagaon farm, hatchability was only
50 per cent of the eggs set for hatching. .

(i) The system of segregation and disposal of one day old male chicks was not adopted
in any farm except Bhopal and Indore resulting in extra expenditure on maintenance of
such birds. Culling of birds of over 18 months age was not timed in Indore, Jagdalpur and



32

Kondagaon farms; test-checks also showed layers were culled in the tarms even before the
age of 18 months,

(wii) Although the farms were expected to run on ‘no profit no loss” basis, the direct
expenses on. rupning exceeded their reccipts by Rs.88.40 lakhs. During 1979-80 to 1981-82,
receipts were not even sufficient to meet the cost of poultry feed. Excess of expenditure
over receipt was attributed, inter alia, to increase in expenditure on establishment and
increased cost of feed/feed ingredients.

The matter was reported to the Government in August 1982; reply is awaited

(Masch 1983).

3.2. Idte Outlay

With a view to rearing and maintaining cattle of progressive genetic potential for
distribution for breeding purposes so as to increase milk production, the Veterinary depart-
ment acquired, in April1977, 55.65 hectares of forest landin Balaghat ForestDivision for
establishment of a cattle breeding farm. Works on land development and construction
of non-residential and residential buildings were taken up between October 1978 and March
1979 respectively and were completed at a total cost of Rs.15.53 lakhs (35 residential build-
ings: Rs.7.14 lakhs; 18 non-residential buildings: Rs.6.14 lakhs; sanitary fittings: Rs.1.65
lakhs and land development: Rs.0.60 lakh) between May and September 1980. Expendi-
ture of Rs.0.69 lakh on purchase of a tractor for the farm was also incurred in March 1979,

In December 1979, the Forest department asked for the surrender of 27.70 hectares
of land for establishment of Forest Ranger’s College. It was stated (January 1982) by the
Assistant Director of Veterinary Services, Balaghat that the remaining 27.95 hectares of
land was insufficient for establishment of the farm and that although the Forcst depart-
ment had proposed to hand over 80. acres (32.37 hectares) near the present site on the
other side of the road, no decision was taken. The dispute was under negotiation between
the two departments (September 1982). Thus, the objective of establishing the cattle
breeding farm was not achieved.

Out of the 35 residential buildings completed (May 1980) only 15 were reported (January
1983) to have been allotted and occupied between July 1981 and January 1983 by the staff
of the Veterinary department. The remaining buildings were vacant (January 1983).
Qut of 18 non-residential buildings completed in July 1980, five have been occupied by
the. Veterinary department between December 1981 and August 1982.

The matter was reported to- the Government in January 1982; reply is awaited
(March 1983).

AGRICULTURE DEPARTMENT
3.3. Co-ordinated scheme for soil conservation measures in River Valiey Projects

1. Introductory.—With the object of checking the production of excessive silt in the
catchment areas and its flow to and deposition in the reservoirs, schemes were sanctioned
under a Centrally Sponsored Co-ordinated scheme drawn up in March 1962 (central assis-
tance: 100 per cent till 1978-79; 50 per cent during 1979-80 and 100 per cent in 1981-82),
for. promotion of soil conservation measures in the catchment areas of § reservoirs in
the State (Chambal, Hirakud, Mahi, Matatila, Rengali Mandira, Sone, Tawa and Ukai).
The soil conservation measures contemplated under the schemes were tcp land protec-
tion (contour-bunding), compartmental bundirg, bench terracirg, gully-plugging, con=
struction of minor engineering structures like chcck dams, silt detention tanks, etc.,
under agriculture seetor and afforestation, improvement of pasture lands, fencing of forest
areas, etc., to provide grass cover on barren lands. under forest sector,




33

The £oil conservation works in the agriculture sector were executed by 12 Assistant
Soil Conservation Officers and 1 Assistant Agriculture Engineer working under a Joint
Director (RVP) in the Directorate of Agriculture, The Soil conservation works in the forest
sector were entrusted to 4 Divisional Forest Officers (Soil Conservation).

The expenditure incurred up to March 1982 was to the extent of Rs.20,39.19 lakhs
(Chambal: Rs.5,46.70 lakhs; Hirakud: Rs.10,39.01 lakhs; Mahi: Rs.47.04 lakhs; Matatila;
Rs.2,10.62 lakhs; Rengali Mandira: Rs.49.87 lakhs; Sone: Rs.2,11 lakhs; Tawa: Rs.55.401akhs
and Ukai: Rs.88.44 lakhs).In Sone, the expenditure was incurred on establishment charges
only as no soil conservation measures were started. The size of the catchment area of each
reservoir and the area in Madhya Pradesh, are given below:—

Size of catchment area

51, No. Reservoir —
Total In Madhya
Pradesh
(1) (2) (3) *)
(In thousand hectares)

1 Chambal—

(7) Gandhi Sagar 22,36.50 20,82.90

(i7) Rana Pratap Sagar 2,30.40 1,45.90
2 Hirakud §2,91.00 72,55.00
3 Mabhi 6,14.86 4,63.35
4, Matatila 20,72.00 16,45.00
5. Rengali Mandira 5,65.00 1,43.00
6. Sone 18,64.80 18,64.80
7. Tawa 5,98.50 5,98.50
8. Ukai Not known Not known

Mention was made of certain aspects of the execution of soil conservation measures in
catchment areas of Chambal and Hirakud in paragraphs 6.2 and 3.3 of the Report of the
Comptroller and Auditor General of India (Civil) for the years 1975-76 (Supplementary
and 1976-77 respectively. Further points noticed in testssheck (April 1982 to Auvgust 1982)
of the records of execution of soil conservation measures in the catchments of the reservoirs
(excluding Sone) are mentioned in the succeeding paragraphs.

2. (i) Watershed Management Strategy.—In view of the vastness of the area needing
treatment and with the object of achieving maximum results within the shortest time and"
limited resources, high priority was required to be given to the treatment of only such areas
of the catchments of reservoirs which produced high sediment and contained accelerated
erosion. In July 1974, the Government of India suggested adoption of a ‘Water-
shed management strategy’ which envisaged identification of self-contained watersheds
(about 2000 hectares to 4000 hectares), according to the priorities (very high, high , medium,
low and very low) to be fixed by the All India Soil and Land Use Organisation (AISLUOQ)
on the basis of thesilt-load-index of the watersheds as revealed by the reconnaissance soil
survey and interpretation of aerial photographs. The watersheds falling under ‘very high’
and ‘high’ erosion categories were to be treated first and the treatment of watersheds in
‘medium’, ‘low’ and ‘verylow’ categories was to be deferred for execution in later years or
arranged from State funds. A selected watershed was to be treated fully before selecting
another watershed. A detailed watershed management plan was to be prepared for treatment
of each of the identified watersheds which was to include, inter alia, establishment of sediment

mouitoring stations for monitorirg the redvction of sediment outpat ficm the watershed
treated.



34

An analysis of treatment of the areas in the catchments of the seven reservoirs during
1974-75 to 1981-82 showed that, while in the catchment area of Rengali Mandira reservoir,
the priorities were generzlly followed, the priorities were not fixed in catckments of Chambal
(area treated: 85,89 thousand hectares; cost: Rs.3,61.35 lakhs) and Hirakud (area treated:
55.35 thousand hectares; cost: Rs,5,46.63 lakhs) and there were severe deviatiors in other

catchments,

In the catchment of Mahi, the treatment of 16.12 thousand hectares at a cost of Rs.47.04
lakhs during 1980-81 and 1981-82 was provided to the areas in Ratlam district of the catch-
ment for which priorities have not yet been fixed (July 1982), although the report (December
'1979) of the AISLUO idertifyirg priority wise watersheds in one pertion (Jhabua district)of
the catchment of Mahi reservoir was received by the Dircctorate of Agriculture in August 1980.

In Matatila, although AISLUO had identified (Octcler 1972) 47 watersheds (1,75.13
thousand hectares) needirg treatment in ‘very high’ and ¢high’ priority categories, 6.12
thousard hectares (16 per cent ) out of 37.24 thousand hectares treated during 1974-75 to
1981-82 were in ‘medium’ priority category. Under the Centrally Spersored scheme, treat-
ment of ‘medium’ priority watersheds out of central funds was not permissible.

InTawa, although the priorities for treatment of watersheds were fixed by the AISLUO
in December 1977, only 0.30 thousand hectares (15.3 per cent) out of the total of 1,96 thou-
sand hectares treated in Agriculture sector during 1977-78 to 1981-82 were in ‘high’ priority
category. Further, none of the five watersheds (area:9.33 thousand hectares), recommer ded
by the AISLUO for treatment on top-priority basis, was included in the watershed manage-
ment plan for Tawa catchment and treated. Information about the priority categories of
the area of 9.80 thousand hectares treated in forest sector during the above period wasnot

available (July 1982).

In Ukai, as per the report of AISLUO (February 1981) only 3 watersheds in the Gomai
sub-catchment under Ukai having an area of 5.32 thousand hectares fell in the very high?
and ‘high’ priority categories. However, the total area of 17.89 thousand hectares treated
during 1975-82 included 15.78 thousand hectares in 4 watersheds (expenditure: Rs. 28,92
lakhs) not recommended by the AISLUO,

Thus, the watersheds were not identified in all the catchments and the watersheds of
priorities lower than ‘very high’ and ¢high’ categories were also treated despite the guidelines
containcd in the watershed management strategy. The Director of Agriculture stated
(August 1982) that, since the priority reports were not made availzble in time, the water-
shcfs were selected after spot-inspection and on the basis of ercsion hrzards, where known.
The fact remained that, in the catchment areas of Mehi, Matatila and Tawa reservoirs,
¢oil conservation measures were undertzken in watersheds other then those identified as
‘very high’ and ¢high’ priority despite the availability of reports of AISLUO.

(ii) Incomplete watersheds.—Although the watershed management strategy required
that a new watershed should be selected and taken up for treatment only after watershed
selected for treatment in the previous year was fully treated, in 6 reservoirs, 40 additional
watersheds were selected and treated in succeeding years even when none of the 26 water-
sheds selected in the first year was fully treated, as shown below :—

Particulars Number of watersheds selected and treated in the catchments of
Chambal Hirakud Matatila  Rengali Tawa Ukai_-
Mandira
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)
Watersheds selected in 11 9 2 2 1 1
the first year,
Watersheds selected in 11 12 6 1 2 3

succeeding years till
March 1982,

\atersheds under treat- 22 21 8
‘ment at the end of
March 1932,



35

3. Low coverage.—Out of the seven reservoirs, the extent of area needing treatment
had been identified in the catchment areas of Matatila, Rengali Mandira, Tawa and Ukai.,
The table below shows the extent of the area treated by the soil conservation measures till
the end of March 1982, as against the area needing treatment in these catchments :—

Catchment Number of  Area Area Percentage
years till needing treated of
1981-82 for  treatment  till 31st treatment
which the March 1982
scheme has
been under
operation
(1) (2) (3) 4) (5)
(In thousand hectares)
Matatila 12 5,72.22 63.39 11
Rengali Mandira 7 1,43.33 3.70
Tawa 5 3,40.05 11.76 3
Ukai 7 1,08.62 17.89 16

In catchments where areas needing treatment were not identified, the progress of work
is as under:—

Catchment Number of years till Area treated
1981-82 for which till 31st
scheme has been March 1982
under operation
(1) (2 (3)
(In thousandhectare s
Chambal 21 1,77.37
Hirakud 21 2,18.48
Mabhi 3 16.12

Thus, only 3 to 16 per cent of the areas needing treatment was actually treated in the
catchments of these reservoirs till 31st March 1982. At the pace of treatment of the areas
needing treatment achieved so far, complete treatment of four of the catchments, namely,
Matatila, RengaliMandira, Tawa and Ukai would need 37 years (Ukai) to 264 years (Rengali
Mandira) and the period that will be necessary to treat the catchments of Rergali Mandira
and Tawa reservoirs completely was likely to be more than the life of these reservoirs as
assumed in the project reports.

The targets and achievements of the treatment of the catchments with various
soil conservation measures between 1st April 1974 and 31st March 1982 were as under ; —

Name of work Target Actual

1 2) 3)

(In thousand hectares)

Top land protection (contourbunding) 28.14 30.32
Compartmental bunding 13.84 2.00
Bench terracing 7.00 6.03

Gully-plugging—

(i) On agricultural lands 35.40 62.85
(i) On non-agricultural lands 23.77 21.69
Minor Engincering Works 199 2.66
(Numbers) (Numbers)

florestation 30.15 25.12
Pasture development 8.99 5.31
Closure fencing 53.83 60.15
Check bunds 41.93 52.92



36

¢, Thz most noticzable shortfallin Agricultur: s2ctor was under compartm:atal bunding,
where the achievem:nt was only 14 per exnt of the targets. The shortfall was attributed
g:nrally (o pon-availability of labour aad cdoasent of cultivitors. While ths targstsof
gully-plugging on agricultural land had bzen ¢xczeded on the whole, the achicvements had
exceeded the targets only in catchm:nt arcas of Chambal, Mahi and Ukai reservoirs.

4, Inpact of the treatment.—(i) In order to assess theefficacy of soil conservation
measures, siurveys for ascertaining the rate of silt deposition in the reservoirs were 10 be
carried out. Such surveys for assessment of silt-deposition in the reservoirs were not being
conducted by reservoir authorities, annually or at regular intervals, and, wherever done,
the surveys were conducted mostly by the sili inflow and outflow method rather than the
more scientific method of hydrographic survey.

The survey for assessing the silt-deposition in Rana Pratap Sagar (Chambal) and Tawa
reservoirs was not done so far (July 1982). The survey of Ukai reservoir, conducte
(1973) much before the commzncement (1975-76) of the treatmant of its catchment by soil
conservation maasures, showed that the extent of silt-deposition in the reservoir was 4.47
hectare matres par 100 square kilom:tres as against the projectzad rate of 1.48 hectare matres
per 100 sqaare kilom:tres. Ro:sultsof a frosh sarvey coniucted in 1981 were still awaited
(October 1982). The surveys of Gandhi Sagar (Chambal) and Matatila reservoirs, last
conducted in 1975, and of Hirakud and Rzngali Mandira, last conducted in 1978, disclosed

the following position of silt-deposition:—

Reservoir ~ Year from E Extent of silt-deposition
which soil g
conserva-  Assumed in the project Noticed in the survey
tion mea- report (Maximum)
sures were
undertaken
1) (2) (3) 4)
Gandhi Sagar 196162 357 cubic metres per 450 cubic metres per
e il oo A square kilometre per square kilometre
agn year, per year.
Hirakud \ 1961-62 252 cubic metres per 660 cubic metres per
square kilometre per square kilometre
_ o year. per year.
Matdela © 7 1970-71 132 cubic metres per 440 cubic metres pef
s square kilometre per square kilometre per
L) year. year.
Re}lg‘;l..i:‘.\/i:um fira ; - 1975-76 30 p:rcantof th: storage  37.34 por cent of the

capacity of the reservoir  storage capacity of the
was assumed to be reservoir was actually
reduced till 1978. reduced till 1978.

BN

“““Thus, in all the four reservoirs, where survey of silt-deposition was done, the silt-depo-
siﬁo‘nf’was found to be increasing despite catchment areas having been under treatment by
oil conservation measures for over 3 to 5 years (Matatila and Rengali Mandira) and 14 to
17 y-é'gfs (Gandhi Sagar and Hirakud) till the date of survey. According to the Specialist
(Sedimentation), Department of Agriculture, Goverrment of Irdia, the extent of less of
storage-capacity till 1978 was 4.30 per cent in Gandhi Sagar, 15 per cent in Hirakud ard 11.(4

pepsCent in Matatila  reservoirs,



37

(i) The watershed management strategy provided for establishment of silt monitoring
stations in each watershed for recording accurate observations of silt-flow with the help of
mechanical equipmeznts. Such stations were not established in any catchment eXcept that
of Chambal where construction of 9 stations was completed between 1975-76 and 1976-77 at
a cost of Rs. 7.00 lakhs and the construction of one station (at Hingoria) started in 1972-73
was abandoned (1973-74) after incurring expenditure of Rs. 0.19 lakh because the station
was located outside the approved watershed. None of the 9 stations had done any work
so far (August 1982) because neither the laboratory buildings were constructed nor were the
necessary equipments acquired and installed at the stations.

(#i) To evaluate the effect of soil conservaticn measurcs cn ke ¢xtert of silt flowirg
into the reservoirs, sedimentation surveys were required to be conducted rcgularly at properly
supervised gauging stations, called silt observation posts, lecated at the out-let of the selected
watersheds in the catchments. In this connection, the following points were noticeds—

(a) In the agriculture sector, while no observation post was esteblished in the whole
of the catchment of Tawa reservoir and in 5 of the 21 watersheds in the catchment of Hirakud
reservoir, only 2 posts, as against the requircment of 6 posts, were esfebliskcd ‘n1be catck-
ment of Mahi reservoir. In the forest sector, no post was established for any of the 9 water-
sheds in the catchments of Chambal, Hirakud and Matatila reservoirs.

(b) At the two posts in the catchment of Mahi reservoir, no observations were recorded
in 1980-81, while in 1981-82 only 422 observations were recorded against tHe requirement of
480. At the posts in the Neemuch scgment of the catchment of Chambal reservoir, only
2,278 observations against the requirement of 14,160 were recorded up to March 1982. This
was attributed to the inadequacy of staff and non-availability of equipment.

(¢) The sedimentation rates observed at 6 posts in Hirakud and Rengali Mandira reser-
voirs during 1974-75 to 1980-81 showed that the silt load flowing into the rescrvoir was
increasing, contrary to expectation. This was attributed by the Assistant Soil Conservaticn
Officer, Jashpurnagar to the execution of earth work on village roads, construction of cattle-
proof trenches on grass lands and construction of village ponds in the catchment arca which
caused higher run-off of sand and flow of more silt in the main rivers. In other cases, the
observations showed wide fluctuations in the scdimentation rates and, sirce the fluctuations
had not been analysed so far, the impact of soil conservation measures in arrestin g the silt
flowing into the reservoirs was not evaluated.

(d) Annual survey of silt level in the silt detention tanks, required to be done to get
anidea of the extentof silt draining into the reservoirs, was never done in 471 of the 514 tanks
constructed in the catchments of Chambal, Hirakud,Matatila and Rengali Mandira reservoirs.

5. Other topics of interest:

(i) Non-recovery af expenditure on exect ticn of works.—(a) In June 1966, Government
considered the question of reccvery of charges fer soil corservaticn measures, like (ngi-
neering works, pasture development, afferestaticn, etc., and decided that, since such
measures were undertaken mestly on Government lands and the lands of the  cultivators
were seldom involved, ro charges necd Y¢ receverec frem tle cultivaters en this -~ account.
It was, however, noticed (April 1982) in audit that engincerng works  (gully-plugging)
were executed on a Very large area of 61.66 thousand hectares oflands of cultivators at
a costof Rs. 1,93.88 lakhs during 1974-75 to 1981-82in the catchment-areas of Chambal,
Mahi and Ukai reservoirs without recovering proportionate charges from the cultiva-



38

tors, On being pointed out, the Director of Agriculture stated (August 1982) that ordets
of the Government were Very clear and that such charges were not recoverable even
for the works done on private lands on such a large scale. However, earlier in July
1972, the Director had instructed that, as far as possible, engineering works should not
be executed, on private lands and when executed, 50 per cent cost of the works along with
prescribed overhead charges should be recovered from the cultivators. It was also noticed
that in the catchment areas of Matatila and Tawa reservoirs where engineering works
were eXecuted on agricultural lands, proportionate cost was recovered from the
cultivators.

(b) A check dam (cost : Rs.1.14 lakhs) was constructed (June 1978) at Samilia Hira
village under the orders (November 1975) of the Collector, Mandsaur. The cost of cons-
truction was to be shared equally by the Cane Development Council, Dalauda Zone, Mand-
saur and the Jiwaji Rao Sugar Company Limited, Dalauda on whose bchalf the work was
undertaken, Out of the total expenditure of Rs.1.14 lakhs, Rs. 0.56 lakh was recovered
from the Cane Development Council in August 1981. Action for recovery of Rs.0.58 lakh
on this account from the stated company was in progress (October 1982).

(ii) Extra cost.—The maximum consolidated rate prescribed by Government of India
(December 1974) for gully-plugging, peripherybund and provision of vegetative cover on
agricultural lands was Rs.300 per hectare. Although only the gully-plugging work was
executed in the catchements of Chambal, Mahi and Ukai reservoirs on agricultural lands
during 1974-75 to 1981-82, expenditure up to the ceiling of Rs.300 per hectare was incurred.
Computed with reference to the maximum rate for gully-plugging works only, on forests
lands and Government waste lands of Rs. 80 per hectare, the execution of works at higher
rate without executing all the three components of the work resulted in extra expenditure
of Rs.1,44.55 lakhs on gully-plugging in 61.66 thousand hectares. The Director of Agri
culture stated (August 1982) that it was not possible to complete all the three items of work
in the consolidated rate of Rs,300 per hectare and that the rate of Rs.300 per hectare should-
be taken for each component of work separately.

(iii) Unfruitful works.—Bench terracing works were proposed (January 1973) by Divi-
sional Soil Conservation Officer, Mandsaur to be undertaken on Government waste lands
in Mandsaur district before they were allotted to the landless labourers or auctioned for
cultivation. Fifty per cent of cost of works was to be treated as subsidy and recovery of the
balance amount of expenditure was to be made from the sale proceeds at auction or by
treating it as loan. Bench terracing works were undertaken on 117 hectares of Government
waste lands at a cost of Rs.3.23 lakhs between 1972-73 and 1980-81. The lands treated
were, however, not allotted to the landless labourers, although a scheme for distribution
of lands to such labourers Was already in operation, nor auctioned (October 1982).

(iv) Over-charging the beneficiaries.—Under the Bhumi Sudhar Yojna Adhiniyam,
1967 and the rules framed thereunder, the expenditure incurred on Soil conservation mea-
sures on the fislds of cultivators was required to be adjusted as loan recoverable from  the



39

beneficiaries and as subsidy, in the proportion epplicable to each case, according to orders
in vogue. A test-check of the records of works and of the adjustments of expenditure in-
curred on works between 1965-66 and 1974-75 revealed that the adjustments to the loan
accounts of the cultivators end subsidy eXceeded the actual cost of works by Rs.2.76 lakhs
and that the maintenance charges at the prescribed maximum ceiling of 2 per centof the
cost of works were added to the cost of works, on ad hoc basis, before making the adjust-
ments, although no exp:nditure was incurred on maintenance. In reply to audit
observations, thz Director of Agriculture agreed (July 1982) that the inclusion of

maintenance charges on ad hoc basis was not in accordance with he instruc:ions.

(v) Completion reports.—Soon after completion of works, the soil conservation divi-
sions are rcquired to obtain from subordinate eXecutive assistants completion reports in
respect of completed works and send them to higher authorities of the department, after
certifying correctness of the reports, Completion reports in respect of 759 works, com-
pleted between 1973-74and 1981-82 at a cost of Rs.46.52 lakhs in the catchments of Hira-
kud, Matatila and Tawa reservoirs, were not issued till the time of the test-check and conse-
quently it was not verified by the department whether the works were actualy completed
within the estimated cost. In the catchements of Chambal,Mahi and Ukai reservoirs, where
works w:re not daclarsd as complasted and completion reports were not submitted, the
Assistant  Soil Conssrvation Officer, Mandsaur stated that once the completion reports were
issued it was not possible to carry out any repairs to those works since there was no pro-
vision of funds for repairs. The Assistant Soil Conservation Officers incharge of other
divisions did not spzcify ths exact r:asons for non-submission of the completion

reports.

6. Summinz up.— (i) Rupzes 20,37.08 lakhs were spent on the execution of soil con-
servation measures in the catchments of seven of the eight reservoirs till 31st March 1982.
In the catchment of Sone reservoir actual execution hag not started and Rs.2.11 lakhs
were sp2at on establishmant betwzen 1979-80 and 1981-82,

(#i) Till 31st March 1974, soil conservation treatment to the extent of 90 per cent Was
provided to the areas in second and lower categoriesof priority in Matatila catchment when
67 par cent of treatable areas in the first category of priority was awaiting treatment on
that date. Priority categories on the basis of the extent of silt-accumulation caused by
soil erosion were either not determined (Chambal and Hirakud) or not followed (Matatila,
Tawa, Mahi and Ukai)while selecting areas for soil conservation measrues. Contrary to the
instructions of the Government of India, additional watersheds were taken up for treament
before completing treatment of watersheds taken up earlier. Only 3 to 16 per cent of
treatable areas in the seven catchments were treated till 31st March 1982. The pace of
treatment was very slow and, at this pace, complete treatment of the catchment will
extend beyond the assumed life of two of the seven reservoirs.



™o

“(iff) The survey of silt-deposition in Rana Pratap Sagar(Chambal), Sone and Tawa
reservoirs was nof done so far,. In Gandhi Sagar (Chambal), Hirakud, Matatila and Rengal
Mandira, where surveys were done, silt-deposition was feund to be increasing despite the
treatment of catchment arcas for over 3 to 17 years. None cf the 10 silt mernitorir g stations
(construction cost: Rs. 7.19 lakhs) had done any woik o far.

(iv) In the catchments of Chambal, Mahi ard Ukai rese1Voirs, soil conser vation mea:
sures were undertaken on the private lands of cultivators, very eXtensively, without reco-
vering the proportionate cost. In the catchment of Hirakud, the cultivators were over-
charged by Rs. 2.76 lakhs for maintenance charges. Rupees 0.58 lakh, out of total cost ol
Rs. 1.14 lakhs of a check dam constructed in June 1978, were yet to be recovered from one
of the private partics for whem it was cerstivetcd. The (xpadituie of Re. 3.23 Jekks cn
bench terracing works undertaken on waste lands was not fruitful since neither were the lands
allotted nor was the cost recovered, as planned. Ccempletion reports in respeet of 759 woiks
completed between 1973-74 and 1981-82 ‘at a cost of Rs. 46.52 lakhs in four of the scven
catchments were not submitted. .

The matter was reported to the Govarment in Scptenmber 1582; 1cply is awaited
(March 1983).

3.4. Non—ré mijttance of sale proceeds

Mention was made in paragraph 3.2 of the Report of the Cemptreller and Auditor
General of India for the year 1978-79 about non-credit into the trcasury of sale proceeds of -
seeds and pesticides amounting to Rs. 6.38 lakhs in seven districts by the Agriculture Exten
gion Officers in contravention of the departmeantal instructions. Ingpite of the assurance
given by the Director of Agriculture, in Szptember 1979, to the effect that matter would be
investigated and action to effcct recovery and fix responsibility initiated, test-check of
records relating to distributicn ard cale of sccds and pesticides for the years 1979-80 an
1980-81, in nine districts (Bastar North, Chhindwara, Hoshangabad, Jhabua, Khandwa.
Morena, Raipur, Sagar and Schore), revealed the fellowing :—

(i) Rupees 11.08 lakhs, representing cash sale proceeds of seeds/pesticides upto 1978-79,
were not deposited into the treasury by the Extension Officer(November 1981 to April 1982),
Of these, Rs. 9.79 lakhs (88 par cent) related to the sale proceeds in three districts only
(Bastar-North, Jhabua and Raipur).

(ii) Out of the total cash sales of Rs. 112.90 lakhs, during the years 1979-80 and 1980-81
Rs. 3.87 lakhs (1979-80: Rs. 1.40 lakhs; 1980-81: R, 2.47 lakhs) were not remitted into
treasury by the Extension Officers. Of these, Rs. 0.41 lakh, rcalised by one Extension Officer
of Khandwa district werc reported (December 1981) by the Deputy Directer of Agriculture,
to have been utilised by the former for his personal use. Further, out of the amount of
Rs. 109.03 lakhs actually deposited into the treasury upto March 1982, Rs. 31.83 lakhs
w'erer credited after 4-29 months from the dates of realisation.

' (iii) Of the secds issted during 1979-80 and 1980-81 by (wo Dcputy Dircctors of Agri-

‘culture to Agriculture Extension Officers, seceds worth Rs. 0.30 lakh (Schere: Rs. 0.24 lakh
and Hoshangabad: Rs. 0.06 lakh) were either not acccunted for or ecccunted for short in the
bocks of: the recipient officers.

(iv) The Deputy Directors of Agriculture also distribute seeds through Agriculture
Extension Officers to cultivators against loans allowed by the banks for this purpose. The
cost is r_ealise‘d from the bank on whose authorisation seeds are distributed. Against the cost
of seeds distributed upto 1980-81 Rs. 12.52 lakhs were due from the banks. Of this
Rs. 12.41 lakhs relate to twe distriéts only (Bastar-North : Rs. 9.21 lakbs and Raipur':
Rs. 3.20 kakhs).



“f

41

The matter was reported to the Government in April 1982; reply is awaited (March
1983). - ' ‘ ‘

3.5. Unfruitful expenditure

Jhirmirah lift irrigation schem:, designed to irrigate 90 acres of cultivable land in U jjain
district and estimated to cost Rs. 0.80 lakh was taken up (November 1976)by the Soil Con-
servation sub-division, Barnagar and completed in March 1978 at a cost of Rs. 1.39 lakhs-
The expenditure included a sum of Rs. 1.11 lakhs incurred on providing and laying mild
steel pipzs. Bafore taking up the schems, acidity test of water flowing in Chambal river
in the area was not done. On trial run (October 1978), heavy leakage of water was noticed
in the pipeline. In December 1978, mild steel pipes, which were found unserviceable due,
reportedly, to acidity in water, were replaced (Dccember 1978) by asbestos pipes raising
the cost of project to Rs. 2.16 lakb, (Rs. 2.51 lakhs minus Rs. 0.35 lakh cost of mild steel
pipe found serviceable and transferred to other schemzs). However, the pro ject was not
commissioned (November 1981) as arrangements for its technical inspection could not be
completed by the department. Thus, an expenditure of Rs, 2.16 lakhs incurrcd on the

scheme upto December 1978 proved to be unfruitful, besides depriving the bzneficiariesof
irrigation facilities.

Out of the mild steel pipes orginally laid 1,320 feet were found to be unserviceable.
Expenditure aggregating Rs. 0.70 lakh incurred on the purchase (Rs. 0.59 lakh) and laying
(Rs. 0.11 lakh) of such pipes was, thus, rendered infructuous.

It was also observed in audit that the work on the scheme was taken up without obtain-
ing administrative approval; no test was conducted to ensure usefulness of water for
irrigation purposes; and no action was taken for disposal of unserviceable mild stecl
Pipes.

The matter was reported to the Government in December 1981. The Director of
Agriculture intimated (January 1983) that Government had decided (June 1982) to
conduct departmental inquiry against the officials responsible for the irregularities.
Further developments are awiated (March 1983).

3.6. 1dle Outlay

Under the Intensive Agriculture Extension Programme, mobile soil testing lzbora-
tories were to be set up to analyse the soil of the fields of the farmers in rural areas and re-
commend fertiliser doses for obtaining the optimum yield,

Against a supply order placed by the Director of Agriculture in March 1980, two Hin-
dustan J-6 Diesel truck chassis (value: Rs. 2.22 lakhs), intended for mobile soil testing labo-
ratories under the Intensive Agriculture Extension Programme,were received in April 1980
by the Agriculture Engineer, Raipur. The Director intimated (May 1980) the Agriculture
Engineer that Madhya Pradesh Laghu Udyog Nigam would be entrusted with the job of
building bodies over these chassis and, thereafier, the vehicles would be utilised as
mobile soil testing laboratories. Accordin g to instructions (February 1982) from the Director,
the two chassis, lying idle in the workshop since April 1980, were sent in March 1982 to
the Directorate at Bhopal.It was observed in audit (April 1982) that the wvehicles with
bodies duly built had not been received by the Agriculture Enginecr, Raipur.

Although an expenditure of Rs. 2.22 lakhs was incurred, the objectives of the
prograrame were not fulfilled due to delay in fabrication of bodies (September 1982) of the
vehicles.

The matter was reported to the Government in June 1982; reply is awaited (March
1983).



42

3.7. Delay in providing storage structures to farmers

An amount of Rs. 10 lakhs was sanctioned by the Government of India to the State
Government in Septembezr 1978 asloan with interest at the rate of 5} per cent per annum
from ths date of drawal (9th Oztob:r 1978) for providing improvzd typ: of storage structures
to farmars for storing food grains. The amount was to be utilised by D_c:mbzr 1980. The
State Governm:nt, however, accorded sanction for drawalof the amount from the Contin-
gency Fund of the State in February 1979 and the amount of Rs. 10 lakhs was drawn (March
1979) from the treasury by the Director of Agriculture. It was converted into six bank
drafts (five for Rs. 1.60 lakhs each and one for Rs. 2 lakhs) in favour of the Agriculture
Engineers, who were to undertake at R:gional Workshops, manufacture of iron bins to be
supplied to farmars for storage of food grains. As the proposal (April 1979) of the Direetor
of Agriculture for opzning Personal D:posit Accounts in favour of Agriculture Engineers,
was not accepted by the Finance Departm:nt, the bank drafts were canc:zlled and the
amount refunded (June 1980). Thus, an amount of Rs. 10.00 lakhs drawn from treasury was
kept out of Government accounts for 15 months (April 1979 to June 1980) resulting in a
liability of interest to the tune of Rs.0.69 lakh without achieving the purpose for which
it was given by the Central Government.

The State Government, however, paid (June 1980) a loan of Rs. 20 lakhs (Rs. 10 lakhs
sanctioned by the Government of India in S:ptember 1978 referred to above and a further
loan for Rs. 10 lakhs sanctioned by Government of India in November 1979), to the Madhya
Pradesh Agro-Industries Development Corporation for manufactureof storage bins. But,
neither was the number of bins to -be fabricated fixed by Goverpment, nor wasany time
limit prescribad for completion of the job for manufaeture of storage bins by the Corporation,
Against the loan of Rs. 20 lakhs, the Corporation furnished (March 1982)utilisation certi-
ficate for Rs. 13.54 lakhs upto February 1982 to the State Government.According to the
information furnished (August 1982) by the Corporatien, the position regarding fabrication
and sale of storag: bins vis-a-vis targets, was as follows :(—

Year Targets Febricated Sold Sale proceeds
1 () 3) ) (5)
(Bins in number) (Rupees in lakhs)
1980-81 2,000 888 497 1.26
1981-82 5,000 2,424 2,180 5.09
1982-83 5,000 483 705 1.89
(Upto May 1982)
Total 12,000 3,795 3,382 8.24

Further, the Corporation was to répay the loan in four equal annual instalments every
June bzginning from 1981 according to the terms and conditions of loan. Interest was paya-
ble at 6} per cent per annum. Penal interest was also payable for default in payment of
instalment due at 9} per cent per annum. Instalments of Rs. 5 lakhs each due in June
1981 and June 1982 and interest (including penal interest)of Rs. 3.05 lakhs due in June 1982
had not been paid (August 1982) by the Corporation.

The matter was reported to the Governmsant in August 1981 and August 1982; reply
is awaited (March 1983).

COMMERCE AND INDUSTRIES DEPARTMENT

3.8. District Industries Centres

1. Introductory.—The District Industrics Centres programme was launched by the
Government of India inMay 1978 with a view to providing an integrated administrative
focal point at the district headquarters for effective development and viable opzration of



43

cottage and small industries, widely dispersed in rural areas and small towns of the country,
A District Industrics Centre (DIC) was expected 1o provide all services and suport to the
decentralised industrial sector to includé information about the district, raw materials and
other resources, arrangements for machinery and equipnient, raw material, credit facilities,
marketing assistance and quality control, research, eXtension and entreprencural training.

The programme was. to- be implemented. through the Dircctor of Industries (Director)
at the State level, assisted by 5.AdditionalfJoint Directors-at Zonal level. The D. L C. was
headed by one General Manager at the District level. The General Manager was to be assis-
ted by 5-6 functional managers for each D. I.C. with training facilities in functions of credit,
marketing, information, basic. facilities, Khadi and Village: industries, handloom, efc. A
District Advisory Committee with Collector as head for effective ¢o-ordination between the
D.1.C. and other State Government departments/ undertakings; local bodies and non-official
agencies in the district was envisaged. In the State, P. I Cs. were sef up in 22 districts
in June 1978, which included 10 districts covered earlier under the Rural Industries Pro-
gramme and, in the remaining districts in April 1979;

A non-rectrring grant of Rs. 2 lakhs for construction of an office building and Rs. 3
lakhs for meeting the expenditure ot furniture and' fixtures, office equipment, two diesel
Jeeps; eto., for each D. I. C. was provided by the Government of India. Recurring "grant
up to a maximum of Rs. 3.75 lakhs in 1978-79 on 75 : 25 bhasis, and 50 : 50 basis thercafter,
was provided per D. I. C. for its establishment. The eXisting schemes of the State Govern-
ment like subsidies, loans, etc., were required to be implemented through the D. I. Cs. to the
eXtent possible.

Test-check of the records relating to the implementation of the programmein 13 D.1.Cs.
(Bastar, Bhind, Bhopal, Chhindwara, Dhar, Gwalior, Khandwa, Mandla, Mandsaur
Raigarh, Surguja, Tikamgarh and Vidisha)for the period up to March 1982 was conductcd
between September 1981 andMay 1982. Results of test-check, supplemented by the info-
mation furnished by the Director, are set out in the succeeding paragraphs:

2. Outlay and expenditure.—The allotment of funds by the State Government including
central assistance received and the expenditiire incurred during 1978-79 to 1981-82 is given
below :—

Particulars 1978-79 1979-80°  1980-81 1981-82

Allot- Actu- Allot=- Actu- Allot- Actu- Allot- Actu
ment als ment als ment als ment als

M @ & @ 6 6 O & O
(Rupees'in lakhs)

Non-recurring expenditure 225.(0 162,61 .. 21.89° .. 2198 .. 1510

Recurring expenditure on Establish- 49.50 48.96 97.29 92.5] 116.24 128.94 141.14 159.34
ment and Promotional Schemzs

Share of expenditure by Central 36.89 28.60 46.26 46.26 64.47 64.47 79.67 79.67
Government

L. I.C. Loans Central assistanza 93.00 35.53 22.5)56:65 .. 50.00 31.50
santioned

Grants 261.89 191.21' 46.26 68.15 64.47 86.45 79.67 94.77
Loans 93.00 35.5¥ 2X50°56.65 . .0 50000 31.50° ..

Unutilised Grant 128.15 72.11 0.13 16.53



A

The total expenditure of Rs. 221.58 lakhs during 1978-79 to 1981-82 against non-
recurring grant, included adyances of Rs. 152.30 lakhs given by the department in March,
1979 (Rs. 137.20 Iakhs) and December 1981 (Rs; 15.10 lakhs) to the Madhya Pradesh Laghu
Udyog Nigam (MPLUN) for construction of D. I. C. buildings (Rs. 90 lakhs) and supply
of office equipment (Rs. 62.30 lakhs). The Director incurred an expenditure of Rs. 63.78
lakhs on purchase of office equipment and also drew (March 1979) an amount of Rs. 5.50 lakhs
and kept it under ‘Civil Deposits®. Out of the advance of Rs. 62.30 lakhs given for supply of
office eqmpment the MPLUN retained an unspent balance of Rs 14.59 lakhs (February 1983) _'

3. Staffing pattem and' tmmmg —The programmc la1d emphams onmanning the DICs‘
with personnel of proven ability and eXperience. ' The centres Were to be headed by General
Managers of the rank of Joint Director of Industries or a Senior Deputy Director, if found
exceptionally suitable, to be assisted by 4 Functional Managers for economic investigation,
credit and village industries, information, marketing training, etc., and 3 project managers.
However, the DICs in the State were headed by General Managers of the rank of Deputy
Director of Industries and 5—6 Functional Managers of - the rank of Assistant Director of
Industries. Thus, the revised set up.for DICs prescribed by the Government of India was
not implemented. The approval of the Government of India for continuance of the exXisting
set up is awaited (February 1983). - .

Out of 45 GeneralManagers and 332 Functional Managers working in DICs, 32 General
Managers and 199 Functional Managers were trained upto March 1982; the remaining 13
General Managers and 133 Functional Managers were untrained.

4, Action Plans.—The programme enVisaged preparation of Action Plans by the General
Managers on the basis of the economic investigation of the potential for the development of
the district including its raw materials and other resources. The DICs were to complete de-
tailed survey and intensive development in the pre-selected villages and also prepare a de-
tailed survey report for the whole district. Out of 13 selected DICs, in 6 DICs (Bhind, Kha-
ndwa,Mandsaur, Mandla, Raigarh and Surguja), set up in June 1978 action plans were pre-
pared after a lapse of 6 to 12, months, while 7 DICs (Bastar, Bhopal, Chhindwara, Dhar,
Gwalior, Tikamgarh and Vndxsha) set up in Apnl 1979 preparzd their Action Plans after a

lapse of 3 to 23 months.

The Director stated (March'1983§ that district offices existed in all the offices even before
the establishment of DICs in 1978 and basic data regarding eXisting resources and potentiali-
ties existed even before the implementation of the scheme and that though there were consi-
derable delays in preparation of Action Plans, the industrics were establishd with the help
of available data. The fact remains that the action plans were not drawn up with updated
data and the purpose envisaged for drawing up of Action Plan was not fulfilled.

5. Targets and Achievements.—(i) Prior to the introduction of the programme, 12,318
industrial units were already cstablished in the State (1975-76: 2,164; 1976-77 :-3,036 and
1977-78 : 7,118). Modernisation of existing units and rural artisans and villag: and cottag:
industries in the spheres of handloom, sericulture, handicrafts, etc., were brought undert the
surview of DIC programz for fixition of targ:ts. Annual targzts and achievements during



45

1978-79 to 1981-82 were as under :—
Year Number - Target Achieve- Number -of DICs

of DICs ments where the - tar-
Rural areas Industrial Total gets were
areas
New units Modernisa- ——m———— Exceeded Nc_)t
tion of eXis- new units achie-
ting units eved
(1 (2) (3) (4)-} (5) 6 '+ (N )] )
1978-79 22 8,130 NA & NA 8,130 10,585 20 2
1979-80 45 4450 4,426 5414 14290 20,851 45 "
1980-81 45 6,696 6,709 2,030 1 5,435 20,412 45 i
1981-82 45 8,930 8,946 2717 20,593 22,355 38 7
Total 28,206 20,081 10,161 58,448 74,203

(a) The Director stated (March 1983) that although specific instructions of the Govern-
ment of India regarding modernisation of existing units for fixation of targets were not
available, the targets were fixed keeping in view the nece%sny for modernisation of the
eXisting units due to advancement in technology. ' '

(b) Although the targets (58,448 units) were separately fixed for establishment of
new units and modernisation of existing units in rural areas and new units in other areas;
achievements (74,203 units) were not so categorised consequently, the actual number of units
which were ‘modernised was not available with the Director (February 1983). Further in
the Action Plans and evaluation reports neither the targetsnor the ach1eVements were cate-
gorised into artisans and small scale industrial units. In the absence of proper categor;satlon,
it was not possible to ascertain whether units were sét up in accordance with requirement
as per Action Plans of respective DICs and targets set out.

(¢) Test-check of five DICs (Bhind, Chhindwara, Gwalior, Mandla and Vidisha) showed

that against 1,419 new units of 19 different categories of industries contemplated in their
respective Action Plans, only 561 new units could be established during 1979-80 to 1981-82.
Further, no small industrial unit was set up under 57 types of industries, of which 89 new
units were provided in their Action Plans and survey reports. Although the overall achie ve-
ment (6,855 units) in these DICs had exceeded the targets (5,234 units), this was mainly
because of modernisation of existing/setting up of rural units in weaving in Chhindwara
(722), cottage industries units in Mandla (449), readymade garments and Agro-forest
units in Vidisha (188). Similarly, in four other DICs (Dhar, Mandsaur, Raigarh and Sur-
guja), although no unit was set up under any of the 54 types of industries of which 62 units
were contemplated in thetir Action Plans and survey reports, the overall achie Vements (8,297
units) had exceeded the targets (7,154 units), mainly because of setting up ‘moré artisan
units of carpentary and rcadymade garments. These instances indicated that . the overall
achicvements ¢xceeded the targets in almost all the DICs mainly because of moderin-
sation of existing individual rural artisan units.

(d) The evaluation of performanceof the DICs done by the Director from June 1979 to
March 1981 did not indicate the number of villages where new units were established at
the instance of the DICs. Against the target of 7,337 villages (having population of above
1,000 persons) to be developed by setting up five units cach (total 36,685) within a period
of three years ending March 1982, 4,103 villages were covered upto March 1980 in which
17,290 units were established (average 4.21 units per village). Information regarding
the number of villages covered during 1980-81 and 1981-82 was reported (Septher .
1982) to be not available with the Director. :



46

(if) The targets for generation of employment for the year 1979-80 were fixed on the
basis of 250 persons per block (total blocks: 457) and for subsequent years on the basis
of 3-4 persons per unit. The position of achievements vis-a-vis targets of employment was
as shown below :—

Year Target Achieve-
ments
M @ @)
(Nubmer of persons)

1978-79 N.A. 26,416 (22 DICs)
1979-80 1,14,250. 58,726
1980~-81 52,770 52,578
1981-82 70.360 58,663

The targets for employment could not be achieved in 39 DICs in 1979-80, 26 DICs
in 1980-81 and 32 DICs in 1981-82. The total achievement during 1979-80 to 1981-82 of
1,69,967 persons in 63,618 units showed that, on an average,2.67 persons per unit could be
provided with employment. In the absence of categorisation of achievements under moderni-
sation of existing units and establishment of new units, the generation of employment unde
these categories was not separately ascertainable.

(iif) Keeping in view the level of industrial backwardness and regional imbalances;
the Government had classified all the 45 districts of the State into four categeries viz.,
‘Advanced’, ‘Backward-A’, ‘Backward-B’ and ‘Backward-C’. Fiscal concessions and faci-
lities allowed in. ‘Bakcward-C* category were maximum. However, the industrial growth
in terms of units set up, capital investment made and employment generation during the
years 1979-80, 1980-81 and 1981-82 had no marked effect on reducing the rcgional imbalances.
The rate of growth in' terms of units set up per D:L.C. was 539 in ‘Advanced’, 607 in ‘Backward-
A’, 405 in “Backward-B* and 414 in" *Backward-C’ categories of districts. No large and
mediuny seale industries were established in 17 ‘Backward” districts upto March 1982 and no
distriet' was' upgraded from ‘Backward’ to ‘Advanced” category although, according to the
departmental records, the industrial’ growth in' some of backward districts liKe Dewas
Raipur, Bilaspur and Vidisha was 148 to 287 per ccnt of the position eXistirg in 1978-79.
On the contrary, four ‘Advanced” category districts (Khandwa, Satna, Shahdol and Ujjain)
having 121 to-262 per cent growth and' 25 medium and large industries were transferred to
‘Backward” category: im 1981-82:

6.. Construction: of buildings and purchase of equipment

6.1. Buildingsi—According to- the Director; out of R5.152.30 lakhs advarccd to the
MPLUN: for construction of 45 buildings for DICs, ¢xperditure of Re.121.57 lakhs was
ineurred by MPLUN upto-August 1982 on' corstruction of 44 DICs buildings cut of which
37 buildings had been completed and 7 buildirgs were under constiuction. The constivction
of thebuildingfor one DIC (Jabalpur) could not be taken up as site was not made available
by the department. The increase in cost of the buildings was attributed to inclusion of extra
items like fencing, garage, chowkidar quarters, efc., whichwere originally not provided and
escalation in cost of material, efc. Additional funds of Rs.70.20 lakhs were required by
MPLUN at the rate of Rs.1.56 lakhs pzr building (for 45 buildings) to mect the extra cost,

Out of 37 buildings which had bzen completed (August 1982) and taken over by the
Gzneral Managers, the buildings of 3 DICs (Bastar, Rajgarh and Schore) were reported to be
defective. While no procedure was prescribed by the department for taking over and




49

maintenance of the DIC buildings, it was stated (October 1982) by the department that the
daficiencies in the quality and workmninship were Brought to the notice of the competent
sup:rvisory auhthority of the MPLUN who had taken steps to rectify the defects.

6.2. Vehicles.—Under the scheme, non-recurring grantfor purchase of vehicles (preferably
diesel opzrated jeeps) was given by the Government of India (amount included in the non-
recurring grant). According to the guidelines,not more than 2 vehicles were to be provided
par DIC and vehicles provided under the Rural Industries Project Scheme were to be
atilised 50 a5 to reduce the numbet of vehicles to be purchased during 1978-79 to 1980-81
the department purchased 83 jeeps (cost: Rs.48.94 lakhs), 4 Ambassador cars (costs Rs.2.18
lakhs), and 1Matador (cost: Rs.0.71 lakh). Out of 83 jeeps thus purchased, 74 jeeps were
provided to DICs; 9 jeeps were with the Zonal Offices (4) and the Director (5). Three, out
of 4, cars and 1 Matador were also retained by the Director and the remaining 1 car was
provided to the zonal office at Durg. Information regarding the nubmer of vehicles pro-
cured under the Rural Industries Project Scheme, which were to be transferred to the DICs,
was not available with the Director (March 198 3). Thus, 14 vehicles (cost: Rs.8.41 lakhs) were
not supplied to the DICs and were retained by the Director (number of vehicles: 95 cost:
Rs. 5.58 lakhs) and allotted to the Zonal Offices (numberof vehicles:5; cost: Rs. 2.83 lakh;).

7. Credit facilities

7.1. Seed-Margin money loans.—According to the scheme, loans/grants amounting to
Rs. 147 lakhs givén by the Government of India wetre intended for grant of soft loans as seed
money/margin money at 2/4 per cent to the educated unemployed entrepreneur through
DICs. However, no rules were framed by the State Government for grant of seed money/
margin money loans and instead, the amount was disbursed under the eXisting State Aid to
Industries Aet, 1958and through the Madhya Pradesh Co=operative Bank Limited, Bhopal
(Apex Bank) without ensuring that the conditions prescribed by the Government of India
were fulfilled, as stated below :—

() During 1978-79 and 1979-80 Rs. 56.18 lakhs were disbursed as loans to entrepre-
neurs the eXisting rules (viz., State Aid to Industries Act, 1958) at 6.5 per cent per
annum.

(ii) Rupees 86 lakhs were paid during 1979-80 and 1980-81 to the Apex Bank at 6.5
per cent per annum for advaneing the same to Central Co-operative Banks for financing esta-
blishme.it of new Industries in rural areas with an additional margin of 3.5 per cent. The
Apex Bank reported (January 1982) that loans amounting to Rs. 120.16lakhs were disbur-
sed to 10,781 rural artisans. The Governmznt of India, however, objected (March 1982)
to the diversion of these funds to the Apex Bank on the ground that theloan grant was tO
be utilised entirely as seed money/margin money and was to be disbursed through DICs
directly and not threugh any Co-operative Badk. The Director stated (September 1982)
that no justification for diversion of loan grant was furnished to the Government of India.

Information whether the loans had been disbursed only to the educated unemployed
entreprencirs, as contemplated by the Governmentof India, wasnot available with the
Ditector (January 1983). It was also observed in audit that leans were granted by the de-
partme 't at higher rates, viz., 6.5 per cent, under the State Aid to Industries Act, and 10
per cent by the Apex Bank to the entrepreneurs against the rate of 2/4 per cent fixed by the
Governinent of India for grant of soft leans.

7.2. Financial assistance from lead banks.—TheManager (Credit), inaD.LC' wasto
arrange for providing all information to entrepreneurs pertaining to credit schemes and help
them in obtaining loans from banks and financial institutions. For this purpose, he was
required to provide all assistance in getting ths loan application form filled iwand arrange



48

for'the procsssing and transmission of the same to the lead bank. He was to maintain close
liason .with the financial institutions to get loan cases sanctioned.

The overall position of loan cases sent to banks and disposed of by them since 1979-80
(information for the year 1978-79 was not available) as reported by the Director, was as
under ;—

Year Cases sent to banks by Cases sanctioned by Cascs pending with
DICs banks banks
i Number Amount Number . - Amount Number Amount
s . (Percentage)
1) o B ) 4) ®) (©6) @
' (Rupees in lakhs) (Rupees in lakhs) (Rupees in lakhs)
1979-80 © 10,644 * 6,323 4,88.42  2,768(23) %
1 980 81 12,422 s _ 8,181  10,07.75 5,799(34) 12,23.91
1981-82 21,099 i 13 ,100 10 73.93 3,283 @ 6,11.30 @

~ Although a time limit of four to nine weeks was laid down by the Reserve Bank of India
for ﬁna.hsatlon of loan cases, there were abnormal delays in sanctioning loans by the banks
m 10 out of 13 D.I1.Cs. during 1979-80 to 1981-82 for which information was available.

Name of D. I.C. Cases  Cases Cases sanctioned Cases pending with
sent to sanctio- involving delays  banks for more than
banks ned 1979- of
80 to
1981-82 6 months 1 year 6 months 1 year 2 years
and more

1. @ - 3 “) (5) © O ®)

Bastar 2,794 1,432 412 34 217 80 58
Bhopal 513 192 & 49 ! 252 62

Chhindwara 611 584 41 e e 14 .l
Khandwa 1,476 613 594 - 19 123 189 263
Mandla 1,634 1,324 306 2 32 122 72
Mandsaur 1,651 1,134 366 41 36 18 197
Raigarh 2,619 1,314 93 ¥ 76 426 224
Surguja 2,351 1,356 515 49+~ 6 15 2
Tikamgarh 1,002 510 116 36+ 110 72 27
Vidisha 627 189 64 10 120 209 58

‘The delay was attributed by the banks to the shortage of field staff and delays in
receipt of no dues certificates from other financial institutions. However, due to delay in
sanctioning of loans by the banks and heavy pendency of loan cases, the objective of
providing effective arrangements for credit facilities could not be achieved.

8. Fiscal incentives.—The Central and State Government had been giving various fiscal
incentives to attract entrepreneurs in establishing and expanding their eXisting industrial
units. During 1978-79 to 1980-81, the total incentive amounted to Rs. 586.90 lakhs on 10-15
per cent Central [nvestment subsidy scheme for 65 industrially backward blocks in 22 dis-
tricts (Rs. 225. 91 lakhs), Sales tax subsidy (Rs. 168.64 lakhs), Electric power subsidy
(Rs. 180.69 lakhs) and State Capital subsidy for all small scale and tiny units in rural areas
(Rs. 11.66 lakhs).

* The information regarding the amount of loan cases sent to banks by various DICs during 1979-80
_ to 1981-82 and amount of pending loan cases for 1979-80 was not available with the department
(February 1983).
@ Upto December 1981.
+Include 3 and 12 cases respectivly of Surguja and Tikamgarh districts where delays of 2 years
. and more occurred.



—

49

Erroncous payments aggregating Rs. 3.21 lakhs were noticed in grant of subsidies
details of which are given below :—

(i) In Dhar, in two cases in which Central Investment subsidy aggregating Rs. 2.12
lakhs was given to industrial units, which went out of production within five years of the
grant of th: subsidies. R:venue recovary certificates were not issued till April 1982,

(i) A sum of Rs. 1.09 lakhs was paid to 9 units in 1980-81 and 1981-82 (Raigarh: 6
units, Rs. 0.12 lakh and Bastar: 3 units, Rs. 0.97 lakh) contrary to the scheme as these
units were registered prior to 26th January 1980.

9. Provision of raw-materials.—

9.1. The work of distribution and checking of utilisation of the controlled and
scarce raw-materials like coal, cement, paraffin wax, molasses and spirit, iron and steel was
done by the Director. No powers in this regard were delegated to the General Managers
eXcept allocation of cement quota to units having requircment up to 10 metric tonnes. The
D.I.Cs. were required to send to the Dircctor annual demand of the industrial units. It
was, howeVer, noticed from the records relating to demand and allotment of scarce/controlled
commoditics in the Directorate for the year 1979-80 to 1981-82, that the allocations were 7.96
per cent of the demand in case of paraffin wax, 12.1 per cent in cases of iron and steel, 21.83
per cent in case of cement and 42.9 per cent in case of coal/coke.

9.2. The DICs were required to check the receipt and utilisation of the raw materials
allotted to the industrial units cvery quarter and recommend the next year’s cases with
reference to proper utilisation during the previous year. It was, however, noticed in test
check that the utilisation of the scarce/controlled raw materials allotted to the respective
industrial units was not being checked as indicated below 31—

Name of Year in  Number of Number of
D.1.Cs. which raw  units get- units where
material  ting the raw utilisation was
was material not checked tall
supplied Maszch 1982
(1) (2) () G}
Khandwa 1978-79 84 80
1979-80 100 91
1980-81 114 95
1981-82 83 67
Raigarh 1979-80 53 20
Dhar 1981-82 22 4
Tikamgaihi 1981-82 45 19 (January 1982)
Surguja 1978-82 43 21

9.3. In the Raigarh DIC, 113 units were supplicd 1,357 bags of paraffin wax, valuing
Rs. 1.75 lakhs, inthe year 1977. Misutilisation of this raw material was noticed in 70 cases
which were stated to be under police investigation (April 1982). During departmental
inspections of 32 coal depots in Gwalior district, conducted in January and March 1981,
26 depots were found non-exXisting. Information regarding the quantity of coal allocated
to these units was not made available by the Director (March 1983).

The departmental supply of scarce raw material to a unit was stopped after the
detection of its closure during inspection in September/Octoter 1979. In Fcbruary-March
1980, the DIC, howeVer, noticed that the unit had obtained (December 1979) 21 bundles of
Japanese imported tin sheets valued at Rs.1.80 lakhs against the import licence of October
1978 and purchase order of June 1979 issued by the Steel Authority of India. Out of these,



50

10 bundles of tin sheets were misutilised by showing the same as sales of their product, e.g.,
buckets of persian wheel, etc. In March 1980, the DIC cancelled the registration of the
unit and referred the case to the Chief Controller of Imports and Exports. After investi-
gation, the Chief Controller of Imports and Exports imposed (June 1982) penalty of Rs.1.80
lakhs on the defaulting unit and debarred it from importing any goods and/or receiving
import licences for three years from April 1982. Further developments regarding recovery
of penalty are awaited (March 1983).

10. Entrepreneural training.—Rural Entrepreneural Development Programme launched

by the departm:nt from 1978-79 as a State Plan Scheme was intended to impart training to the
raral artisans in szlected tradss/industries so as to develop entrepreneurship and desired
skill. Duriug the training period, the trainees were provided stipcnd and, after training,
tool kits at subsidised rates. Against the propsced cutlay cf Rs.59 lakhs for five years from
1978-79, the actual expenditure incurred during 1978-79 to 1980-81 was Rs.6.75 lakhs.
In 14 districts where the training Centres were established (total number of districts in which
training centres were to be established was not specified), 1,568 artisans and 117 entrepreneurs
were provided training up toMarch 1982, Information regarding the number of such trained
persons who could set up their own industries was not, however, available (February 1983)
with the Director.

11, Infrastructure facilities—The department had provided basic facilities of land
and sheds for industries in all the 45 districts. Till March 1982, there were 22 urban indus-
trial estates, with 456 sheds in 17 districts, 29 semi-urban estates with 136 sheds and 50
industrial areas in 41 districts, and rural work-sheds in 36 villages in 33 districts. However,
there were no rural work-sheds in 12 districts (Bhopal, Gwalior, Balaghat, Chhatarpur,
Damoh, Guna, Hoshangabad, Morena, Narsinghpur, Panna, Rajgarh and Rewa) and no semi-
urban industrial estate/area in four districts (Rajnandgaon, Schore, Shahdol and Vidisha).

In addition, the department had proposed (March 1980) establishment of 290 growth
centres with land and sheds (4-5 centres in every district) at Tahsil and Block headquarters
for providing infrastructure facilities like communication, availability of raw materials, etc.
Information regarding progress of establishment of growth centres was awaited (September
1982) from the Director.

Test-check of records in 13 selected DICs regarding development and allotment of
lands and sheds revealed the followingi—

(i) In fivc DICs (Bastar, Chhindwara, Tikamgarh, Mandsaur and Vidisha) seven
sheds weie not allotted and remained vacant since their construction (1961 to 1967).

(i) In twelve DICs (except Bhepal), out of 609.61 acres of developed land, 409.94
acres of land was not allotted and, consequently, remained vacant.

(iii) In five DICs (Bastar, Dhar, Mandla, Surguja and Vidisha) 351.37 acress of land
was yet to be developed.

(iv) In eight DICs (Bastar, Chhindwara, Dhar, Mandsaur, Mandla, Raigarh, Tikam-
garh and Vidisha), losses of rent on 35 vacant sheds during the period from 1966-67 to 1981-82
amounted to Rs.2.44 lakhs.

(¥) In twelve DICs (except Bhopal), arrears of rent amounting to Rs. 7.98 lakhs
were outstanding. The Director stated (September 1982) that the department had issued
revenue recovery certificate to Revenue Department for recovery of outstanding rent. Fur-
ther developments regarding recovery of arrears of rent were awaited (March 1983).

(vi) In Gwalior, eight cases of encroachment/misutilisation of land (262.03 acres)
were reported. Of this, 174.87 acres were occupied by 77 cultivators in one case. In two
cases, 8.73 acres of land were used for construction of houses by 171 persons. Of the



ik

51

remaining five cases of misutilisation of 78.43 acres of land, 4 cases were reported to be
subjudicc (June 1982) and Governm:nt’s decision for cancellation of allotment orders
was awaited in one case.

12, Quality control and research facilities—For providing the facility of quality control
on tools and products of the small scale industries, two testing laboratories at Bhopals
Gwalior, and five tool rooms at Bhilai, Bhopal, Gwalior, Indore and Raipur were proposed to
beset up departmentally in 1979-80 and 1980-81 at the budgeted cost of Rs.21.34 lakhs.
Only one tool room started functioning at Bhopal from April 1980 benefitting 108
industrial units in 1980-81 and 138 units in 1981-82. The Director stated (March 1982)
that the number of beneficiaries would increase when additional machinery and
equipmesnt were provided.

In September 1976, the department proposed toset up Testing Laboratory and Tool
Room at Szhore for providing facilities to the ancillary units of transport industry. Equip-
ment valued at Rs.1.19 lakhs was purchased in 1978 and 1979 to be installed in2 depart-
mental sheds (cost of construction: Rs. 2.80 lakhs). The equipment remained uninstalled,
however, as it was stated that there was no encouragement to the small industrial units
from the Madhya Pradesh State Road Transport Corporation. Pursuant to a decision
taken in May 1980, the equipment was shifted to Bhopal in May 198l. Expenditure on
the staff engaged at Schore during 1978-79 to 1980-81 aggregated Rs.0.47 lakh.  The
departmental sheds at Sehore were not allotted to industrial units (December 1982).

13. Monitoring and inspections.—(i) The programme envisaged an in-built monitoring
system by setting co-ordination and Advisory Committees at the State and District levels.
The State level Committee was 10 meet once in six months to review and report, inter-alia
the progress of the programme from time to time, District level Committees were to meet
at least once in two months to arrange for effcctive co-ordination between the DICs and of
the State Government departments/undertakings, local bodies and non-official agencies.
It was, however, observed in audit that only one meeting of the State level Committee was
held on 27th February 1979, No meetings of District level Committees were held in 4 DICs
continuously for three years and in 16 DICs for two years.

(ii) Under the scheme, inspection of all units set up under the DICs was to be conduc=
ted by the Managers and Inspectors. Records of such inspections were not maintained in
8 DICs (Bastar, Bhopal, Gwalior, Khandwa, Mandsaur, Surguja, Tikamgarh and Vidisha).
Ne inpsection was conducted in 2 DICs (Chhindwara and Raigarh) and in 2 DICs the rate
of inspection was low (Dhar—Total units: 1,665—Inspected;s 427; Bhind—Tetal ubitss
9,480—Inspected: 393).

(iii) Although 177, out of 39,237 units in the State, were reported as closed down
(August 1981), it was seen in audit that 262 units were closed down in 13 selected districts
till March 1982. In DICs Raigarh, Vidisha and Bhind the banks also reported to Audit
that 15 units which were given loan of Rs. 7.63 lakhs had closed down but thedepartment
was not aware of the closure of these units.

74. Summing up.—( i) Against the total outlay of Rs. 599.29 lakhs, expenditure of

Rs. 582.76 lakhs was incurred during 1978 to 1982 including central assistance of Rs. 361.18

lakhs; 22 DICs were set up in the State in June 1978 and 23 in April 1979.

(i) As against the approved pattern of 4 Functional Managers and 3 Project Managers,
5.6 Functional Managers were provided to each DIC. Thirteen, out of 45, General Managers
and 133 out of 332, Functional Managers were untrained.

(iii) Action Plans of DICs were prepared late after lapse of 6 to 23 months and, in the
meanwhile, industries continued to be established on the basis of the available data.

(iv) Against the total target of 58,448 units which included modernisation of eXisting
rural artisans units for the period 1978-79 to 1981-82, 74,203 units were set up. Infoimation
regarding the number of new units per se set up was not on record. Target of employment
of 2.37 lakh persons for the period from 1979-80 to 1981-82 was not achievedin



52

20-39 DICs; the overall echeivement being employment generation of 1.70 lakh persons,
The rate of industrial growth was more in ‘Advanced’ districts and ‘Backward-A’ category
districts, in comparison to districts of ‘Backward-B’ and ‘C’ categories. No district was
upgraded from ‘Backward’ to ‘Advanced’ category; four ‘Advanced’ districts were, how-
ever, down-graded to ‘Backward’ category in 1981-82.

(v) Out of 45 buildings, for which funds were placed at the disposal of the MPLUN,
37 buildings were completed, of which 3 were reported as defcctive. Out of 88 vehicles
purchased, 9 jecps, 4 cars and 1 matador were with the Dircctor and Zonal Officrs. Infor—
mation regarding the number of vehicles procured under the RIP schcme which were {rans
ferred to the DICs was not available with the Director., )

(vi) Loan grants meant for giving scft Icans to cducatcd uncmplcycd ¢ntreprencurs
through DICs at theinterest rate of 2/4 per ccnt per annum were utiliscd for givirg lears
under the State Aid to Industries Act end through the Apex Berk at 6.5 per cent per errvm
and 10 per cent per annum. The loan grants were neither wholly disbursed to educatcd
unemployed entreprenenrs nor on the soft teims as enviseged in the scheme.

(vii) Credit facilities in the shape of Icans given by the berks were not prempt end
adequate.

(viii) Erroncous payments aggregating Rs.3.21 lakhs were noticed in two cases of
Central Investment subsidy and nine cases of State capital subsidy.

(ix) There were shortfalls in provisicn of sceice 1ew materiels. The utilicaticn of
scarce raw materials was also not being checked regularly.

(x) The State level committees met only once in February 1979. District Committees
did not meet once in two months as envisaged in the progremme. Departmental inspect: oEs-
to ensure viable operation of industries were rot regularly conducted by the DICs; sick
and closed industrial units were not promptly and fully identificd for timely assistarce.

The matters were reported to the Govarmentin July 1962;rcply is awaited (March
1983).

PUBLIC HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE DEPARTMENT
3.9. Mobile Venereal Diseases Clinics

The Government sanctioned (February 1977) Rs.3.50 lakhs (includ ng Rs.0.15
lakh towards establishment during 1976-77) for purchase of five mobile vans (Rs.2.75
lakhs), laboratory equipment (Rs.0.15 lakh) and medicines, efe. (Rs.0.45 lakh) for the
establishment of five mobile venereal discases clinics in the tribal districts of Bastar
(3) and Surguja (2). The amount was advanced from the Contingency Fund in March
1977. The clinics were to be established for organising  specific  group
service of vulnerable population in tribal areas for new venereal discase cases, tracing
contracts of an indeX case, organising and supervising home treatment and giving health
education in prevention and control of sexually transmiited discases. Each mobile
clinic was to be manned by an Assistant Surgeon, a Laboratory Technician, an Auxili=
ary Nurse, a driver and a swecper.

Test-check (July 1980 and January 1982) of the acccunts of the Dircctor of Health
Services revealed the following:

(#) Although sanction for the puichase of vehicles was iscucd by Gevarmert in
February 1977, the quotations for purchase of vchicles were sent by the Director of Health
Services, to Government in August 1977 and  the purchase committee directed
(September 1977) that quotations should be invited scparately for chassis and bedies.
Decision of the purchase committee regarding the purchase of chassis and placing orders for




||

33
body-building was communicated in February 1978 and the vehicles were received by the
District Health Officers, Bastar and Surguja in May 1979 only.

(ii) The staff required for the mobile clinics was either posted late or posts kept
vacant as indicated below :—

Bastar Surguja
S, Category of —
No. staff Number  Number Monthof Number Number Month of
required to appointed appoint- required to appointed appoint-
be appointed ment  be appointed ment
(1) 2) (3) (4) (5) (6) Q) (3)
1. Assistant Surgeon 3 1  November 1980 2 1 August 1982
1 March 1981
2. Laboratory Techni- 3 1 February 1982 2 1 January 1982
nician
1 September 1982 1 September
1982
) Joined
3. Auxiliary Nurses 3 Nil 2 2 Date not
given
4. Driver 3 1 June1979 2 2 March 1982
1 July1979
1  December 1979
) Joined
S. Sweeper 3 Nil 2 2

Posts of 2 Assistant Suargzons (Bastar:l, Surguja:1), 1 Laboratory Technician (Bastar)
and 3 Auxiliary Nurses (Bastar), 3 Swzepars (Bastar) remained vacant (January 1983).

(#if) To an enquiry in Audit regarding the work done by the clinics, the Director of
Health Services statzd (Juns 1982) that the required information was not readily available.
However, according to the information collected (May 1981 and August 1982) by Audit
from the two districts, thz clinics had not started functioning (August 1982) and the mobile
vans were being us:d for health survey, family welfare work, ambulance duty, ete. Except-
ing the purchas: (March 1982) of som: equipmznt (cost: Rs.0.04 lakh) in Bastar District,
no other m:dicin: or equipm:nt was purchassd for which Rs.0.61lakh had been provided.

(@) The services of the staff were utilised in the district hospitals and Primary Health
Centres. Even though none of the mobile clinics had started functioning, an expenditure
of Rs.0.76 lakh was incurred on pay and allowances of such staff up to March 1982. An
amount of Rs.0.21 lakh, incurred on pay and allowances of two Assistant Surgeons for the
period September 1978 to April 1979, entertained in excess of the sanctioned strength of
the District Hospital, Ambikapur, was debited as expenditurec on mobile Venercal diseases
clinics even though the mobile vans had not been supplied till May 1979.

In January 1983, the Director of Health Services intimated that the incidence of Vene=
real discases in Bastar and Surguja was the highest in Madhya Pradesh and 1,137 and 437
cases, 1,732 and 540 cases and 2,856 and 212 cases were diagnoscd and treatcd in Bastar and
Surguju, respectively, during (he years 1978-79, 1979-80 and 1980-81. The delayin il
appointment of Assistant Surgecns was attrituted 10 a misunderstanding regarding ke



54

partial ban on appointment of staff in tribal arcas during 1978-79 and non-reporting for duty
of thz Assistant Surg:0ons appointed to th:Mobile Venereal Diseases Clinics. Thus, although
the schemz of Mobile Venereal Discases Clinics was sanctioned in February 1977, the objec-
tives of organising spzcific group servics of vulnerable population in tribal areas for new
venereal diseases cases, tracing contacts of indeX cases, organising comprchensive home
treatment and giving health education in prevention and control of sexually transmitted
diseases were not achieved.

The matter was reported to Government in February and June 1981; reply is still
awaited (March 1983).

FOREST DEPARTMENT
3.10. Extra expenditure on Fire Protection Operations

(@) According to working plan, under Forest Manual the Divisional Forest Officer
has to prepare a “Fire Protection Scheme?” for the division, infer alia, indicating fire lines
roads, ridges, culverts and artificial cutstrips to be covered up stating source of labour, cost
estimate of each to be duly approved by the Conservator of Forests who fixes job rates
for various itemsof work each year.

During ‘test-check (July 1980-March 1981) of the accounts of four forest divisions
(North Bastar, East Bastar, Dewas and North Seoni) it was observed that fire protection
operations were carried out on muster rolls (i.e. on daily rate basis) instead of on job
rates already approved by the respective Conservators of Forests. This resulted in avoi-
dable extra expenditure of Rs. 1.28 lakhs as detailed below *—

S. Name of the _ Expenditure  Expenditure Excess
No. division Period actually that should expenditure
incurred on have been on fire
fire protection incurred on protection
work on job rate basis  work
Muster roll on fire protec-
basis tion work
1) 2 (3) 4 (5) (6)
( Rupces) (Rupees) ( Rupees)
1. North Bastar December 1978 to 77,988 29,517 48,471
April 1979}
2. East Bastar November 1978 to
April 1979
November 1979 to 68,332 23,624 44,708
April 1980
3, Dewas April 1979 to 42,260 19,798 22,462
March 1980
4, North Sconi December 1980 to 21,044 8,945 12,099

February 1981 _
Total 2,09,624 81,884 1,27,740

or say Rs. 1.28 lakhs,



55

(b) (i) In three divisions (North Bastar, East Bastar and D:was) during the period
from November 1978 to April 1980, 43 cases were noticed in which payment of Rs. 0.20
lakh was made for fire protection operations, though the details of area covered up, length
and width of roads,ridges.strips, cleared up/constructed were not mentioned on the vouchers,
as such the genueneness of the payments could not be established.

(i) In one division(Dewas)fire protection works were carried out without preparation
of the fire protection scheme and approvalof the same by the Conservator of Forests as
envisaged in the working plan.

In another Division (Jashpurnagar) fire protection works were carried out(May 1979
to May 1981) by the Ranger without preparation of the fire protection scheme and approval
of the same by the Conservator of Forests as envisaged in the working plan of the division.
The expenditure, on this account amounted to Rs. 1.55 lakhs which was incurred on engage-
ment of labourers on daily wages in contravention of the provisions of working plan. No
records indicating the areas under complete and general protection, estimated cost of

operation, number of fire watchers to be appointed, and their beats were made avaialable
to Audit (July 1981).

The Divisional Forest Officers (North and East Bastar) stated (July and August
1980) that these operations were carried out on daily rate basis as the labourers were not
forthcoming/available on job rates and work done on job rates was unsatisfactory. ~The
Divisional Forest Officer, Dewas, however, stated that iob rates fixed by the Conservator,
were only guidelines thercby implying that their application was not mandatory.
The rates were, however, fixed by the Conservator of Forests which were 10 be
allowed by the Divisional Forest Officer. The confirmation of Divisional Forest Officer,
Dewas’s statement was called for from Government/Principal Chief Conservator of Forests
(January 1982); reply is yet awaited (March 1983).

The matter was brought to the notice of the Government and Principal Chief
Conservator of Forests, Madhya Pradesh, Bhopal (March 1981); reply is awaited (March
1983).

3.11, Extra expenditure of Rupees 1.16 lakhs

During the course of test-check of the accounts of the Divisional Forest Officers(T)
Dhar, West Khargone, Sagar and Jashpurnagar conducted in 1980-81 and 1981-82, it was
noticed that the specifications and rates prescribed/approved by the respective Conservators
of Forests for various items such as construction of dry stone wall for cattle protection,
repairs to wall, clearance of trenches and filling half pits by good and productive soil, were
not correctly observed, resulting in extra expenditure of Rs. 1.16 lakhs as under :—



Name of the work Name of Approved specifica= Specification/rates at Rates at which Diffrence in rate Work done Extra expendi=
Division tion/rates which work was done payment should ture
by the Divisions  have been made
due to change
of specification
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8)
(Rupees in lakhr)
Construction of dry  Dhar(T) 1.50x1.25x M3 1%1.25%0.75M3 Rs.3 Rs. 2 13,748 0.27
stone wall and cattle Rs. 8 to 6 PRMt Rs. 5 PRMt PRMt PRMt RMts
proof trenches
-do- -do- 1.22x0.91 % 0.61M3 Rs. 2 Rs. 4 885 0.04
Rs. 6 PRMt PRMt PRMt RMts
Sagar 1.30¢1.30<0.80M3 1.30%1.30x0.80M3 Rs. 7 Rs.1.50 3.375 0.05
Rs.7 PRMt Rs. 8.50 PRMt PRMt PRMt RMts
-do- -do- -do- Rs.7 Re..1 868.25 0.01
Rs.8 PRMt PRMt PRMt RMts
-do- -do- -do- Rs.7 Rs. 1.58 to 8.44 494 0.03 tn
Rs. 8.58 to 15.44 PRMt PRMt PRMt RMts
~do- -do- 3% 38'x 2 or 18 cft. Rs.7 Rs, 12.44 874 0.11
Rs.7 PRMt or 50 cft Rs. 19.44 per 50 per 50 cft  per 50 cft RMts
cft. or 1 PRMt
W/Khargone  PCMt soft soil PCMt soft soil Rs. 2 Re. 1 479 0.01
Rs.2 PCMt Rs. 3 PCMt PCMt PCMt CMts
-do- PCMt hard soil PCMt hard soil Rs.3 Re.0.85; 3.890 0.03
Rs. 3PCMt Rs. 3.85 PCMt PCMt PCMt CMts
T’garh Stone wall Stone wall Rs.6 Re. 1 1,951 0.02
Rs. 6 PRMt Rs. 7 PRMt PRMt PRMt
Filling pits by good Dhar.. 30 30x 30 CM3 45 30 30 CM3 Rs.15 Rs.3 564773 0.17
and productive soil Rs. 10 per 100 pits Rs. 18 per 100 pits per 100 pits  per 100 pits
digging W/Khargone 45%x 45% 35 CMS 45%x 45 x 45 CMt Rs. 25 Rs. 20 55475 0.11
' Rs. 25 per 100 pits Rs. 45 per 100 pits per 100 pits per 100 pits
Repairs to walls Dhar Re. 0.25 per RMts Re. 0.50 per RMt Re. .25 Rs. 0.25 27480 0.07
PRMT PRMt
-do- -do- -do- -do- =do- 27107 0.07
Total ‘A’ 0.99




57

B : In Jashpurnagar (T) Division it was seen by the Audit (July 1981) that rates fixed
by the Conservator of Forests for construction of dry stone wall and digging of cattle-proof
trenches for the year 1980-81 were not followed by the division resulting in extra expenditure
to the tune of Rs. 0.17 lakh as below :—

Name of work Soft surface Hard surface Rocky surface  Dry stone
wall
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5)
Tota&l quantity of work 13179.5 RMts 1481 RMis 10852 RMts 2240 RMts
one
150x120x90 150x 12090 150%120% 90
674 RMts.
150 10090
Rates as approved by Rs. 2.10 Rs. 2.40 PRMt Rs. 3.20 PRMt Rs. 6
the C. F. PRMt (for 150120 X 90) PRMzt.
Rs. 2.65 PRMt
(for 150x 100 % 90)
Expenditure that Rs. 27,677 Rs. 3,554 Rs. 34,727 Rs. 13,440
should have been incurred Rs. 1,786
as per approved rates
Rs. 36,513 81,184
Expenditure actually incurred 98,049
Excess expenditure—Total ‘B? 16,865

Or say Rs. 0.17 lakh,

The matter was reported to the Government in July 1981 reply is awaited (March
1983).

3.12, Extra expenditure on purchase of angle iron poles

The Divisional Forest Officar, Gwalior placed (October 1978) orders on the Madhya
Pradesh Laghu Uiyog Nigam, Bhopal for supply of 15,000 poles of 1.85 metre length each
(Gwalior : 10,000 poles, Datia : 5,000 poles) for utilisation in fencing with barbed wire. The
Nigam, not bzing manufacturers, places orders, at agreed rates, on the indigenous manufac-
turers to supply thz articles direct to the consignees. The Nigam instead orderd (February
1979) firms at Gwalior and Guna to effect supplies as under :—

Name of the firm Quantity to Rate F. 0. R.
be supplied Destination
(1) @) 3) (4
(In rupees)
Firm ‘A’ Gwalior 10,000 19 per pole. Datia
Firm ‘B’ Guna 5,000 At the ruling rate Gwalior
(exact rate was not
specified).

When the Divisional Forest Officer pointed out the inconsistency in the supply ordeT
the Nigam changed the above order and asked (March 1979) the Firm ‘A’ at Gwalior to effect
supplies at Gwalior at Rs. 16.50 per pole (rate applicable for local delivery). The Firm ‘A’,
however, offered to make supplies only at Datia. Neo decision was taken on the above offer
either by the Nigam or by the D.visional Forest Officer and the entire quantity of 15,000
poles was subsequently obtained from the firm ‘B’ at Guna @ Rs, 14.75 per metre eXxcluding
taXes and transportation which worked out to Rs. 31.00 per pole, resulting in incurring an
extra eXpenditure of Rs. 0.56 lakh which could have been avoided had at least 5,000 poles
- cen obtained from firm ‘A’ for Datia,



58

(i) Out of the 15,000 polzs purchaszd in March 1979, 2,96) polzs were defective.Of
these 2,100 polzs were replacad/repaired (June 1979)and 860 poles valued at Rs.0.28lakhs
were still lying unreplaced/unrepaired (August 1982).

The matter was brought to the notice of the Government and the Principal Chief Conser=
vatorof Forests in March 1981. The Principal Chizf Chnszrvator of Forests, MadhyaPradesh
intimated in June 1981 that thz responsibility for this rests with the M.P, Laghu Udyog
Nigam authorities. As regards defective unreplaced angle irons (860 poles, value :
Rs. 0.28 lakh) it was stated that action to gzt them replaced was in progress.

Comments of the Government are awaited (March 1983).
3.13. Extra expenditure in purchase of hessian bags

The tender of a Calcutta based firm for the supply of hessian bags(used for packing of
tendu leaves) at the rates of Rs. 571.41 and Rs. 552.51 per hundred bags of 60" % 45" and
56" % 45" sizes, respectively (F.O.R, destination) was approved (April 1978) by thz Conser=
vator of Forests, Bilaspur. The agreem:nt signed on 2nd May 1978 by the firm stipulated
a total supply of 1,81,875 bags within a wzek subject to the Divisional Forest Officzrs (6)
of the circle intimating thz exict reqairements direct to tha firm. Thz Divisional Forest
Officer, Raigarh (General),placed the order on ths firm on ' 6th May 1978 for supply of 99,375
bags of both sizes within 7 to 10 days. Ths firm could, however, supply only 16,000 bags
up to 16th May 1978 to this Division. As the requiremant of bags for packing of thz tsndu
leaves of 1978 season was considered urgent, the Conservator of Forests directed ths
Divisional Forest Officers, on 19th May1978 to arrange the supply of bags by local purchase.
Though the delay on the part of the Calcutta firmand its inability to supply the requirement
by the stipulated date had thus come to the notice of the departmznt on 19th May 1978 no
action was taken to terminate the contract and inform the firm that supplies were bzing
arranged from other sources at the cost and risk of thz firmas providzd for in the contract.
The Divisional Forest Officer, Raigarh placed(19th May 1978) an order for 50,000 bags on a
local firm at the rate of Rs.6.80 per bag for a delivery period of one week, 7.e. at arate
higher by Rs.1.09 per bag compared to the Calcutta firm’s rate for the bigger size bag with
identical delivery period. By the time the local firm’s supply materialised(bztween 29th May
1978 and 4th June 1978) the Calcutta firm also completed the supply in full (27th May
1978). The total quantity procured from both the firms stood at 1,40,375  (local firm:
50,000; Calcutta firm: 90,375). Out of this 54,100 bags were usad in 1979 szason and
9,360 in 1980 season. Thus; ths purchase of 50,000 bags from the local firm at a total cost of
Rs. 3.40 lakhs while orders were already placed with the Calcutta firm was not justified.
MoreoVer, an eXtra expenditure of Rs. 0.55 lakh was incurred in purchasing 50,000 bags from
the local supplier to waom higher rates were agreed to @ Rs, 1.09 per bag with identical
delivery period and other terms of supply.

On this being brought (January 1979) to the notice of Government it was stated (May
1982) that the purchases would have been made by the Divisional Forest Officer keeping in
view the estimated requirements and that as actual collectionsof tendu leaves could fall short
of estimates due to natural causes, it was natural that the number of bags purchased turned
out to be excessive. It was also stated that considering the higher prices of bags prevalent in
1979 and 1980 seasons (Rs. 6.51 and Rs. 6.87per bag respectively), the excess purchase did not
result in any loss to Government. It was, however, noticed in audit that the Divisional Forest
Officer placed the order for supply of 90,375 bags (May 1978) against which a supply of
1,40,375 bags were obtained out of which 76,915 bags were used in 1978 season itself. The
procufement ol 50,000 bags from local supplier was in eXcess of this requirment. The rates
for the year 1979i. e. Rs. 6.51 perbag was less than price paid for the supply of thelocal supplier
and the rate for the year 1980 i.c. Rs. 6.87 pzr bag was marginally(Rs. 0.07 per bag) higher,
Therefore, no gain as envisaged in the reply of ‘the Government actually occurred. Due to



59

unplanned purchase of additional 50,000 bags at higher ratefroma local supplier at a time when
supply was being received from the original supplier (Calcutta firm) an eXtra expenditure of
Rs. 0.55 lakh was incurred and Rs. 3.40 lakhs of Government funds were blocked up for 24
months.

The matter was reported to the Government in September 19823 reply is awaited
(March 1983).

INFORMATION AND PUBLICITY DEPARTMENT
3.14. Establishment of Tnformation Centre at Bo mbay

Government decided on 25th September 1980 to set up an Information Centre at Bombay
to be inaugurated on Ist November 1980. In response to offer dated 23rd September 1980
received from a Bombay firm, the Publicity Department purchased a shop (1557 sft. in
ground floor and 925 sft. in mezzanine) on lease for sixty years for establishing the Centre at
World Trade Centre, Backbay Reclamations, Bombay at a cost of Rs. 20.40 lakhs.
Rupees 0.58 lakh were spent on renovation of the premises.

A scrutiny of the records of the Directorate revealed (March 1982) that :—

(i) The purchase of the shop was made without inviting tenders/quotations for ascertaining
the competitiveness and reasonability of the rates and obtaining valuation of the site and
building by the Revenue Department in consultation with the Public Works Department at
required under the Financial Rules. No sale-deed was also drawn up. No records were
available to show whether any negotiations were held directly with the owners M/s MVIRD
(Mokshagundam Vishweshwaraiya Industrial Research and Development Centre) Bombay
to purchase this or any other suitable building in the same area. The Bombay firm had paid
only Rs.5.48 lakhs to the owners M/s MVIRDC, Bombay, while taking it on lease for 60
years in March 1977.

The Department, agreed (August 1982)’that in view of the paucity of time, all possible
formalities could not be gone through and the sale-deedwas under the consideration of the
Law Department. However, the Government stated (September 1982) that reasonable-
ness of rates, etc., was ascertained by the then Secretary, General Administration Depart-
ment, verbally, by meeting several people, and firms, in view of the urgency to open the
Centre from Ist November 1980. This could not be confirmed from the records made avai
lable to audit.

(ii) Estimates were called for by telex from a firm of interior decorators on 26th Sep
tember 1980 and work was awarded at the price (Rs. 2.67 lakhs) quoted. The work was taken
up and completed in October 1980. The manner in which the adcquacy and competitiveness
of the amount quoted by him was not ascertainable from records.

(iif) An amount of Rs. 5.00 lakhs was sanctioned (October 1980) for purchase of furniture
and other decoration work including painting, mosaic flooring, etc. Out of this, Rs. 2.67
lakhs were paid to a State Government undertaking for decoration work; furniture ( Rs.0.76
lakh) was purchased from a private firm without obtaining quotations and Rs. 0.23 lakh was
paid to a designer towards his travelling expenses. The State Government undertaking is
yet (November 1982) to submit the detailed account of expenditure against the advance
paid to it. The work was got executed without preparing detailed estimates, obtaining
administrative approval or technical sanction and calling open tenders as per prescribed
procedure.

The Centre was inaugurated on Ist No vember 1980 and started functioning from Ist
i v 1 1981,



60

REVENUE DEPARTMENT
3.15. Non-recovery of lease rent of Rs. 28.62 lakhs from Jiwaji University, Gwalior

Government decided to transfer 216.92 acres of land in Gwalior Tehsil, Gwalior District
to the Jiwaji University, Gwalior (1965) out of which possession was given for 148 acres
only. The remaining 68.92 acres of land was reported to be under encroachments and its
transfer to the University had not, therefore, been possible (June 1982).

A proposal for fixing the premium and annual lease rent at Rs. 20.45 lakhs and Rs. 0.51
lakh respectively for the area actually transferred based on average market rate, was sentby
the Collector to the Government for the first time in July 1980, i.e., after more than 14 years.
A perusal of the records revealed that the matter was under correspondence between the
Collector and the Commissioner for fixing premium and annual lease rent. The sanction
of the Government to the proposal was awaited (June 1982). On this basis, a sum of
Rs. 28.62 lakhs had become due (February 1982) to be recovered from the University.

The loss of Government land(68.92 acres) due to failure of the Collector to remove the
encroachment has not been assessed March 1983).

The matter was reported to the Government (December 1976 and again in February
1982); reply is awaited (March 1983).

3.16. Drawal of funds in advance of requirements

The Financial Rules of the State Government provide that money should notbe drawn
from the treasury unless it is required for immediate disbursement and any unspentbalance
should be refunded promptly. In the absence of proper acknowlegement the possibility
of elimination of defalcation of such amount can not be ensured. A test-check (October
1980) of account records revealed that a total sum of Rs.2.39 lakhs was drawn byTehsildar,
Kawardha in contravention of these instructions at the fag end of the financial years
1977-78 to 1979-80 as detailed below :—

Month and year of drawal Amount Purpose for How utilised
drawn which drawn
(1) (2) (3) (4) ]
(Rupees in
1akhs)
March 1978 0.30 Minister’s Mass Con- Rupees 0.20 lakh paid in

tact Tour Works May 1978 and Rs. 0.10 lakh
in November 1978 to Gram
Panchayats.

March 1979 0.45 do. Amount reportedly credited to
the accounts of Gram
Panchayats in Saving Bank
Accounts in March 1979
though no acknowledge-
ments were produced.

February 1980 1.19 Cash doles to Kot- The whole amount was de-
wars posited in February 1980 in
the current account with the
State Bank of India. The
amount was reportedly dis-
bursed to Kotwars by
cheque though there were
no  acknowledgements o¢n
record.



ol

Month aI]d yca.r Of d]’awal Amount PurpOSe f()r Hol\v”utllivqu)
drawn which drawn
g @ ® gy o
(Rupees in 4 i
lakhs) losin o3 To v1iosg
Mitch 1950 0.45 Minister’s Mass ~ Amount repon:ed]v credxted
Contact Tour Works to the bank’ accounts “of

Gram Pafichdyits in" March
1980 Lhu%h no acknoledge-
ments were on record.
501 2amadae CIE
Total 2.39 2neenld banw
————— crobuhotial A
The matter was reported to Government in January 1981; reply :is awaited (March
1983). ot

bns  wlauq
VD0

3.17. Irregular drawal from Scarcity Funds

Payment of cash doles to Kotwars at the rate of Rs. 33 per month in| llcu. of Jowar,
as envisaged in the Scarcity Manual, was ordered by the Government in RDecembér 1979 diie
to non-availability of Jowar. Against a demand of Rs. 2.05 lakhs made, (January;.1980)
by the Collector, Khandwa for the famine of 1979-80, Rs. 1.69 lakhs werg|allotted by
the Government out of which an amount of Rs. 1.61 lakhs was drawn by Collector in March
1980 but only Rs. 0.32 lakh were paid(July 1980) to 319 Kotwars for 3 fonths! ‘6" J%muan
1980-March 1980 leaving abalanceof Rs. 1.29 lakhs. Scrutiny of records" by :iud#(Angus"t
1980) revealed that there were only 319 Kotwars who were entitled to retéive thepavmdnt
and the basis for placing demand for higher amount and for drawal of affidufit i1 exgess
of requirements was not available on record. The unspentamount of Rs. (1/29 lakhs-had
also not been refunded by the Collector into treasury till June 1982. ¥:2 715 (fivifioguil

The matter was reported to Government (November 1980); reply isyawaiteds (March
1983).

Y&y X .
1 M=3E0 Y ())

3.18. Purchase of defective machinery costing Rs. 1.04 lakhs 52 Bas slzaD

A test-check of account records of the Office of the Controller, Prmtmg ang Statlonerv
Bhopal revealed( July 1980) that four ‘‘Reel to Sheet cutting machines” were rccelved from
a Delhi based firm against orders placed in July 1979 and September 19/9 for three ‘and onc
machine respectively. These machines were installed at the Regional Presscs at" Gwalior,
Bhopal, Rajnandgaon and Rewa during December 1979 and January 1980 at'a! thtal “odt 'of
Rs. 1.04 1a khs, which included Rs. 0.98 lakh paid to the firm bcmg 95 per cent of the price.

11l LJ Ji1 4
The firm had guaranteed thg satisfactory work_iug of the machines | for; ja,; perind
of 12 months from the date of installation and agreed to train the departmental staff in
operating the machines. In case: the machines were not found tobe working satisfactorily,
lhe firmm was to either replace the -machines or the defective parts thergofili zaiiudl

r'»ll

After the installatios n, 11 Was found that all the four machines were g,utt'mq only two
reels at a time instead of four as Par the spaci sfization. B ssides, there were &eﬂ,ctb hke cu-
tting knives being sub-standard and rings and: bearings being wormout I]OUCL.d dur mg gku‘ar-
antee period. flu, irm W’hluh was asked (AurLI 1980) to eitherreplace the ma.chmbs or their
defective parts, intimated that the defects could be rectified at Gowmment Cost., The
defects had not been cet right nor has the cost of rectification been assessed by the Govem-
meat. Thus th: michinzs continuz to bz operated below their optimum Capacuy,

1
Pih-s

VIRV EVISY RO 110 )



62

The Govérnimént has stated (November 1982) tha{ édch machine has been supplied
with four stands as stipulated in the Notice Inviting Tenders and there was no stipulation
that the machine should cut four reels at @ fime. The deprartment, however, specified the
capacity of the machine for cutting four reels instead of two and did not acquire @ machine
with such a capacity. The Controller, Printing and Stationery has not considered it nece-
ssary to get other defects in the machines set right. The earnest money, security deposit
and balance five per cent payment amounting to Rs. 8,982 has been forefited.

TRIBAL AND HARIJAN WELFARE DEPARTMENT

3.19. Schemes for Welfare of Scheduled Castes, Scheduted Tribes and Other Back -
ward Classes.

1. Introductory —The Directive Principles of State Policy stipulate that, the State shall
promiote with ~pecial care, the cducational and economic interests of the weaker seetions of
the people, and in particular of the scheduled castes and scheduled tribes and shall protect
them from social injustice and exploitation. The scheduled castes and scheduled tribes
constitute approximately 0.55 crore and 0.84 crore respectively, of the total population of
4.17 crores of the State as per 1971 census. In all, 14 programmies involving 2 total expen-
diture of Rs. 326.59 crores were iniplemznted during the period from 1951-52 to 1981-82 (11
cenitrally sponsored schemes and 3 schemes financed by the State) vide details in
Appendix III.1.

Important points which were noticed during the test-check (March-July 1982) in 9 out
of 30 districts having larger scheduled castes and scheduled tribes concentration involving
14 offices of the District Organisers, Tribal Welfare (Khargone, Barwani, Jhabua, Alirajpur,
Jagdalpur, Sukma, Raigarh, Jashpurnagar, Ambikapur, Baikunthpur, Ujjain, Dhar, Damoh
and Bilaspur) and Offices of Directors Tribal Welfare, Harijan Dcvelopment, Training and
Research, are given in the succeeding paragraphs.

2. Education.—

(i) Post-Matric Scholarships.—Post-Matric Scholarships are granted to Scheduled
Caste and Scheduled Tribe students to carry on their studies beyond Higher Sccondary
stage for pursuing various degree courses at prescribed rates. The rates were revised with
effect from Ist July 1980 ranging between Rs. 85 and Rs. 225 per month for ho tellers and
between Rs. 50 and Rs. 105 per month for day scholars. The department had not made

any, field verifications of caste certificates.

The scheme envisaged that the State Government would finance the expenditure upto
the total lev lof spending in the last year of the preceding Five year Plan; the excess amount
would be met out of cent percetit assistance of the Central Government.

During the period 1974 to 1982, as against an ¢xpenditure of Rs. 379.54 lakhs, the

State Government provided Rs. 189.39 lakhs while the central  assistance amounted Lo

Rs. 302.93 lakhs. As against 0.78 lakh scholarships awarded to  scheduled caste student

in the State during the ycars 1974-75 to 1981-82 the number of scholarships awarded fo

. scheduled tribe students ‘was only 0.46 lakh. The Commission for Scheduled Castes and

Scheduled Tribes observed (February 1980) in their First Report that even among 1h~

scheduled castes cummunity, more - vocal communitics like Mahars, Chamars, elC., c.a.me

forward to receive the benefit of the scheme than other scheduled caste commumities.

In resvsci of schaduled tribes also, Gonds were prominent to receive the benefit compared
to other scheduled tribes.




63

The instructions of the, State Government regarding award of scholarships in two ins-
talmants in S:ptember and March every year were not observed. 1t was seen during test-
check that there were delays in disbursément of scholarships as detailed below:—

Districts Number of Delay in Amount of
beneficiaries months scholarships
() @) 3 “
(Rupees in lakhs)
31,
B]laspur and Bastar 1,229 3 10.70
Bastar and Jhabua 198 4 0.49
Bilaspur 4,271 5 36.86
Raigarh and Bilaspur 7,347 6 30.91

The Working Group on Tribal Decvelopment during the VI Plan observed
(October 1980) that there had been complaints of delay in disbursement, so much
s0 that on account of late availability of the first instalmant some students had been unable
to join the institutionsas they had no funds to make advance payment of the initial fees,
cautjon money, hostel dues, ete.

vt (i) Ashram Schools.—The Ashram Schpols weee sat up from, 1956-57, onwards to pro-
vide overall development of Tribal and Harijan children by providing balanced dict as well as
moral education. Boys and Girls in the ashrams were .provided free-board and lodging,
utencils, blankets, bad sheets, books, sports materials, etc. and paid stipends
ranging from Rs..75 per month to Rs..90 per-month to meet expenses on theirliving in ashrams
and studies. Out of 202  ashram- schools maintained by the Government (183 for' tri-
bals and 19 ..for.harijen .children), ds -on. 31st. March 1982 with"a capacity of
5600 (5150 tribals and 450 harijans), 41 ashrams are located at the block/tahsil headquar-
ters instead of in th¢ interior, ‘wher¢ other primary and middle schools ‘were alre-
ady established. The test-check distlosed that 108 school students dropped out after
primary class. Out of 130 ashrams spreéad ovér the 9 districts test-chccked, 11 ashrams
in 6 districts were houséd in rented buildings for which annual rent of Rs. 0.25 lakh was
being paid, for want of Government buildings. Other ashrams were housed in Government
buildings.

(iii) Construction of Hostels:—At the close of the third Five Year Plan, a programme
for the establishment of girls” hostels was launched with the object of providing educati-
onal facilities to students of backward classes. Out of 1576 (1310 scheduled  tribes--266
scheduled castes) pre-matric hostels proposed to be constructed to end of 1980-81, 122
(94 scheduled tribes-+28 scheduled castes) were for girls. - In the Fifth Fivé Year Plan,
the antral assistance was increased for providing ¢quipment for crafts like scwing, tailoring,
trammg in ﬁnc arts, music, pamhng, embroidery, knmmg and other cultural getivities.
No celllngs were fixed in respect of expend;ture on construction of hostels and their maine
tenance.

i According to information furnis‘hed(Ma)’ 1982) by the Director, Tribal, Welfare,
Rs. 144.60 lakhs were provided for the scheme to the end of 1980-81 against which



04

Re. 92:87 L1K'5 Wors spsnt 01 ths eansteustion of hostels ag shown below de-

‘ Scheduled Castes _ Scheduled Tribes
Plan period Numberof Outlay  Outlay Numberof Outlay  Outlay
kil hostels  provided  spent hostels provided  spent
get vement get vement
1) @ G “) () (6) (7 () 9)
(Rupees in lakhs) (Rupees in lakhs)
1IV—Plan 30 8 10.00 9.67 24 11 10.00 4.25
(1969-70 to 1973-74)
V—Plan 7 Nil 14.45 3.21 6 Nil 15.88 5.00
(1974-75 to 1978-79)
1979-80 Nil  Nil 6.37 Nil Nl Nil 590  Nil
: 1980-81 . Nil Nil 12.00 0.44 Nil (Nil 70.00 70.00
., 1981-82 o Nil Nil - s Nil - Nil . s

Total 37 3 42.82 13.32 42 11 101.78 79.25

Out of 79 buildings which were to be constructed till 1980-81 only 19 buildings were
constructed. The objective to provide girls’, hostels was not served to that extent.

(4) Out of 13 hostels taken up for construction in nine districts (Khargone, Jhabua,
" ‘Bastar, Raxgarh ‘Surguja, Ujjain, Dhar, Damoh and Bilaspur) during the Fifth Plan period
: only two were completed s0 far (February 1983).

(b)-The shortfall in the admission of students as compared to the capacity of the
hostels ranged between 58 (1975-76) and 275 (1978-79) in eight out of nine districts tests
checkcd and:to that extent the purpose of the scheme has not been fulfilled.

(c) The construction of hostel buildings was entrusted to Public Works Department
up to 1979-80 and from 1980-81 the work was entrusted to the M. P. State Antyavasayee
. Co-operative Development Corporation Ltd., Bhopal through the Housing Board and Rural
 Engineering Services.  Although sanctions for construction of 16 hostels in one district
(Ujjain) were issued, it Was seen in audit that 8 buildings were not completed (December
1982) though the work was taken up during 1978-79 and 1979-80. Although administrative
approval for construction of a 20 seated hostel at Ujjain at an estimated cost of Rs. 1.08
.. lakhs was issued by Government in March 1979, due to delay of two years in selection of
. approved site plan, the work was entrusted to Hosuing Board in April 1981 and the constru-
;ction_was completed in December 1981 at a cost of Rs 2.26 lakhs.

(d) For construction of 50 seated girls’ hostel at Ujjain, the State Government
accorded administrative approval for Rs 5.60 lakhs in February 1980 and the amount was

. allottcd (March 1980) to the Collector, Ujjain who deposited (March 1980) the amount
_without any agreement stipulating date of completion and penalty for delay with the
Ujjain Development Authority for execution of the work.  As the land and site plan for
construction could be made available only in Siptember 1981, the whole amount femained
blockzd with th: Ujjain D:velopm:nt Authority for 18 months thereby Government lost
interest of Rs. 0.5 lakh (@ 6 74 maimim). Ta: Ujjain Deve lopment Authority asked
Yar (MJ,rch 1982) additional fuads of R; 5.4) lLikas from th: Governm:nt for completion
“of the work. ' The department stated (June 1982) that the delay occurred due to protracted



65

Gorrespondence  between Revenue and Tribal Departments regarding allotment of land for
gonstruction.

() As againist the technical estimate for construction of girls” hostel at Dharampuri
(Dhar) for Rs. 0.95 lakh, sanction was accordzd by the Collector, Dhar for Rs. 0.40 lakh
only in March 1979, th: work order was issued to the contractor on 13tHi March 1979 with
the stipulation that the work was to be completed by 31st March 1979 and the entire amount
was drawn in anticipation of incurring expenditure. No further allotment for comp-
letion of the work had been received by the department (June 1982). The work was

left incomplete (walls constructed upto roof level) and abandoned by the contractor in August
1979.

(f) The facilities for providing equipment for crafts like sewing, tailoring, training
in fine arts, misic, painting, embroidery, knitting and other cultural activities essential for
girls as envisagzd in the scheme were not provided in any of the districts in the State.

(g) Duaring 198)-81, the Madhya Pradesh State Antyavasayee Co-operative Develop-
ment Corporation Ltd., Bhopal was entrusted with the work of construction of 210 hostel
buildings (Boys: 99; Girls 111) through (1) Housing Board and (2) Rural Engineering
Szrviczs. For construction of Girls® hostels, the entire money needed was to be provided
by the department, while for Boys” hostel buildings, 20 per cent of the cost was provided by
the department and the balance amount -was to be met by incurring loan from the

Nationalised banks at 4 per cent interest. However, no loan had been sanctioned by the
banks so far (June 1982).

Out of Rs. 357.92 lakhs sanctioned by the Government of India (Rs. 202.00 lakhs)
and the State Government (Rs. 155.92 lakhs) during 1980-81 for construction of hostel
buildings, Rs. 2,20.00 lakhs were drawn by the department on 31st March 1981 and kept
under ““Civil Deposits” to avoid lapse of budget provision. The amount was released in
December 1981 to the Madhya Pradesh State Antyavasayee Co-operative Development
Corporation Ltd., which invested it in banks as call deposits earning interest at 8 percent
per annum.

The Corporation had initially placed Rs, 99.74 lakhs (Housing Board : Rs. 69.00
lakhs; Rural Engingering Services : Rs. 30.74 lakhs) at the disposal of constructing agencies
for the construction of 210 hostel buildings. From the records of the Corporation, it wag
seen that land was made available for the hostel buildingsin 179 cases (out of 210), of which
construction of 34 girls’ hostels only was stated (September 1982) to have been started and

in respect of the remaining no further progress was reported by the execut ing agencies to
the Corporation.

For construction of a 20 scated hostel at Deori in Sagar district at a total cost of
Rs.0.20 lakh by March 1971 R% 0.10 lakh was drawn in March 1971 and wood purchased
even before land was acquired and technical estimate prepared. Eventhou
made available in September 1974 and further allotments of Rs, 0.20 lakh and Rs. .44
lakh were received in 1975-76 and 1977-78 and spent wifthout fechnical supervision, the
work was still (June 1982y incomplete as flooring, plastering and shutters of doors and
windows remained to bz completed. -As a result, the hostel building on which Rs. 0.74
lakh was spent during 1971-79 was not ready for use,

gh Nazulland wag



66

(ivy Scholarships 1o tie children of those engigéd. in. tncledin occupations.—The scheme
was introduced by Governm:nt of India from 1976-77 for previding good !quality school
education to the childern of scavengers of dry latrines and others engeged in unclean occupa-
tions. 80-scholarships at the rateof Rs. 100 per child per month with an additional allowance
of Rs. 45 per month, to cover ¢Xpenses were to be awarded, 10 the students stﬁdyigg,ini classes
VI to X in two centres,in Indore and Ujjain districts. The Central assistance was, 100, per
cent up to 1980-81 and 50 per cent during 1981-82, As ,against Rs, 0.78 lakh received
as Ceqtral asmsgance, the ,State  Government provided, Rs. 2,62 Iakhs out of which
cxpendnun. of Rs. 2.24 ]akhs was incurred durmg 1978-79 to 1981-82.

though the scherme was to be implemented from the academic yedr 1977-78, it was
actually implemented from 1979-80. The delay was attributed by the Director to the time

taken to persuadc the Harijan Sewak Sangh, Indore a Voluntary orgenisation to undertake
thie schéme and tifte {aken to find ouf chifdren who had passed Vth class.

Tﬁc targets and achicvemgnts are shown below :—

Year Physical Physical
targets targets -
fixed dchieved
ay @ €]
1979-80 80 32
1980-81 200 35
1981-82 50 32
Total 330 99

Theé Departm’cn!t stated that (:) oniy c}uldern from IndOre, Ujjain and ne:ghbounng

‘stncts coul& take a&'vantagc of the sCHeme as parents from other dlStI‘lCtS were not prepared

1d'sénd their cl‘lﬂdrcn to d;s{fﬁnt places (u} till chlldren upto Vlh c}ass passed in sufficient
nutithers their number from Vith to Xih class was “bound to be low.

i Grant-in-aid at the rate of Rs. 145 per studént per month for 50 students amounting
10 Rs. 0.73 lakh was sanctioned and released by the Department to the Harijan Sewak Sangh,
Indore during each of the years 1979-80 and 1980-81 instead of on the basis of actual
number of students admitted to the hostels during those years.

D\,‘taﬂcd procs sdire requ;red to be lald down by the St&tc Gpv;rnmc:nt undcr the schemg,
for selection of students has not been prescrib 2d so far. The scheme had not been extended
to othér districts.

» Coacltmg -and afhea’ schemes.—1In order to assist the aspiring candidates for posts
and admission in Central and State Governments, Public undertakings and professional
colleges, coaching schemes had been in operation at Pre-Employment Training Centre,
Bhnpal All Indxa Services Pre- Exarmnat;on Trammg antrel Ra;pur and. various cnlleges

Y85 chcme

A(a) Pre-Employmgnt Tmmmg ‘Centre, Bhopal.—The Pre employment Trammg Centre
at Bhoapl started with a capeity of 50 in 1969-70 and increased to 75 in 1980-81 was meant
for coaching scheduled caste/schieduled tribe candidates for examinations conducted by
State Public Service Commission,




67

Out of 2,305 candidates who hiad applicd for admission fo the Centre betweefi 1969-70
and 1981-82, 943 candidates were sclected for admission on the basis of marks obtained in
the degree course and interview (agdinst the total capcity of 700) and only 595 (550 boys
and 45 girls)joined the centre out of whom 47 candidates left the centre before completion
of the course as they got employment elsewhere. Of the remaining 548 (503 boys and 45
girls) candidates only 433 (397 boys and 36 girls) had appcared for the examination conducted
by State Public Service Commission and 153 (148 boys, 5 girls i. €, 29 per cent) only had
been selected.

The reasons for shortfall in the intake of the Centre was attributed by the department
to the apathy and reluctance on the part of the candidates to leave their native place of
living for jobs elsewhere.

(b) All India Services Pre-examination Training Centre, Raipur.—The centre for
coaching scheduled caste and scheduled tribe candidates for All India Service ¢xaminations,
both preliminary and final, was opened at Raipur during 1979-80 with a capacity of 200
for preliminary and 100 for final examination. The following defccts and deficicncies
were noticed in Audit in the maintenence of the institution:—

(1) Candidates from M.P. only were admitted for coaching though candidates from
Orissa ware also to be admitted. This was stated by the Deputy Director to be due to
non-availability of-facilities for imparting instructions in Oriya medium.

(2) No training facilities for entry into other technical and non-technical services were
provided though a centre at Jabalpur was to be opened for entry into technical scrvices.
The two cantras at Raipur and Bhopal work:d ind:pendently and not in unison
under the Ieadership of Raipur Centre and Jabalpur Centre was not opened.

(3) The post of Director approved (Janauary 1980) was still to be filled in
(January 1983). No lecturers to teach Hindi and Enghsh were appointed till January
1983, though posts were approved (January 1980). However, a lecturer in commerce
was posted in February 1980, though commerce was not taughtas a subject and there was
no other teaching or administrative work that could be entrusted to this official resulting
in an unfruitful and infructuous expenditure of Rs. 0.43 lakh on his pay and allowances
till the date of his relief (March 1982).

4 Only 14, 22 and 12 candidates were selected out of whom only 11, 18 and 10
candidates Jjoined the course during 1979- 80, 1980-81 and 1981-82 respectively against
the annu.l1 capacity of 200. None qualified at the final examination. The Deputy Director
attributed the low intake and p or results due o limiting admissions to candxdates from
the State only; lack of response from Enghsh medium students for B.dmISSIDD' non-ava:labﬁlty
of lecturers in Englishand Hindi and admissions:of large number of third divisioners and
also candidates who had left the University earlier.

(5) Out of ar amount-of Rs: 1.47 lakhs drawn (March 1930) by the Director, Tribal
Welfarerand given (December 1980). to: the centre for purchase of books Rs 0.4l lakh was
spent -till March 1982 and the balance amount of Rs 1.06 lakh remained (March 1982)
ina eurrent account with a bank; contrary to the provision of financial rules.

(c) Coaching for Pre-Medical Test,(P. M. T.) and Pre-Engineering Test (P.E.T.)—
Coaching of scheduled caste and scheduled tribe students for pre-medical and pre-engimeering



68

tests was started in 1977-78 at the 8 divisional headquarters which was later extended to
other towns. Tn the nine districts test-checked there were six centres cach for Pre-Medical
Test and Pre-Engincering Test for giving coaching for the tests outmde the regular timing
of the institutions, by lecturers on honoranum basis.

As ngainst 267 students admitted for coaching in the 6 Pre-Medical Test centres during
1979-80 and 1980-81, 184 students had filled in the form for examination, 97 students
appeared for the examiniation and only 16 students were selected. In one centre (Jagdalpur)
coaching was discontinued during 1980-81 due to non-receipt of instructions from the
Directorate of Harijan Welfare, Madhya Pradesh for continuing the scheme.

Out of 6 Pre-Engincering Test Centres coaching classes were not opened in 3 and 1
centres during 1979-80 and 1980-81 respectively. Out of 99 students enrolled in the remain-
ing centres during 1979-80 and 1980-81, 45 had filled in the form to appear at the test,
21 students only had appeared and“none was selected.

During the period from 1975-76 to 1981-82, as against 2,825 seats reserved for Sche-
duled Caste/Scheduled Tribe students in Engineering Cellcges and 1,512 seats in Medical
Colleges, only 1,303 and 738 students were adimitted in Enginecring and Medical Colleges
respectively. The candidates could not take full advantage of the reservation inspite of
being given facilities of coaching for the entrance examination.

(vi) Book Banks.—The scheme envisaged cstablishment of “Book Banks” in each of
the Medical and Engineering Colleges so as to provide the prescribed text books to schedu-
led caste and scheduled tribe students who could ill-afford expensive education.

The assistance was limited to Rs. 2,300 or actual cost per set of books whichever
was less, Rs. 1,000 for storage and Rs. 100 for contingencies. The expenditure
on this scheme was shared by State and Central Goverrmentson 50:50 basis. Amounts
of Rs. 1.92 lakhs (in two instalments) end Rs.1.35 lakhs (in one instalment), representing
central share for the years 1978-79 and 1979-80 respcctively were received by the State
Government.

Eventhough the scheme was to be implemented on an ad hac basis from 1978-79, and
the State Government decided to implement the scheme from 1979-80, it was not implemeted
till March 1982. The grant of Rs. 3.27 lakhs received from the Government of India was
alsonot refunded so far. The Director of Technical Education, stated that the scheme
could not be 1mplementcd for want of sanct:on of the State Governmcnt

3. Housing : Integratea’ -Harifan' -Hous:'ng Sclze_me.—Mention- wes made in- paragraph
3:21 of the Report of: the Comptreller ard Auditor, Geneyal of India for the: year 1976-77
(Civil), of a scheme for construction of 250 houses at eight divisional headquarters towns
of the State for the members of scheduled castes. Only 90 houses were completed and
thereafter the scheme was closed in 1976-77.:

Another scheme known ‘as ‘Integrated Harijan Housing Scheme’, was -undertaken in
March 1978 under which 1767 houses were proposed to be  constructed (3354n 1977-78, 982
in 1978-79, 350 in 1979-80 and 100 in.1980-81) through the Madhva Pradesh Housing Beard
(1667 houses) and Ujjain Vikas Pradhikaran (100 houses). A total amount of Rs 51.72
lakhs was released to the Housirg Bcard (R 48.72 lekks) erd Ujjain Vikas Pradhikaran
(Rs 3.00 lakhs) during 1977-78 to 1979-80 and 1980-8t respectively. The: details of amount



69,

released, amount spent in each year and that remaining with the Housing Board/Vikas
Pradhikaran are given below :—

Year Amount Amount released Amount Towns where houses to be
sanctioned adjusted/ constructed,
Unspent  Fresh  spent
balance release
of previous
year

(1) 2) (3) 4) (5) (6)
(Rupees in lakhs)

Housing Board :

1977-78 28.48 . 28.48 8.76 Bilaspur, Bhopal,Guna, Hoshan-
gabad, Indore, Jabalpur, Rai-
pur, Rewa, Sagar, Shivpuri,
Ujjain (Total 11 towns).

1978-79 29.46 19.72 9.74 18.48 Bhind, Bhopal, Dewas, Dhar,
Durg, Guna, Gwalior, Indore
Jabalpur, Mandsaur, Narsingh-
pur, Raipur, Rajnandgaon,
Rewa, Satna, Ujjain (Total
16 towns). "

1979-80 10.50 10.98 10.50 8.85 Bhopal, Chhatarpur, Dewas,
Dhar, Durg, Gwalior, Mand-
saur, Raipur, Rajnandgaol;,
Ratlam, Rewa, Satna (Total
12 towns).

Vikas Pradhikaran : '

1980-81 3.00 . 3.00 2.28 Ujjain.

Note,—Funds were released @ Rs.8,500 per house during 1977-78 and Rs. 3,000 during
1978-79, 1979-80 and 1980-81.

Against Rs.28.48 lakhs released during 1977-78, Rs. 8.76 lakhs were treated to have
been spent for construction of 103 houses @ Rs.8,500 per house, leaving an unspent balance
of Rs.19.72 lakhs with the Housing Board. This was adjusted against the amount sanc-
tioned for construction of 982 houses during 1978-79. No such adjustment was, however,
made in respect of unspent balance of Rs.10.98 lakhs as at the end of March 1979, while
releasing the funds during 1979-80.

2. A test-check (June 1982) of the records pertaining to construction of hcuses in 13
towns (Bhopal, Ujjain, Indore, Gwalior, Bhind, Raipur, Bilaspur, Jabalpur, Dhar, Dewas,
Rajnandgaon, Durg and Shivpuri) revealed the following :i—

During 1977-78, funds were released for 335 houses which were required to be com-
pleted by the Housing Board by the end of December 1978, the ceiling cost for each house
being Rs.8,500 (Rs.7,000 towards cost of construction and Rs. 1,560 for development of lang
which was to be made available free of cost by the Tiibal and Harijan Welfare Department
to the Housing Board) against which Rs. 3,000 was to be treated as grant while the balance
Wwas to be recovered from the bencficiarics in 20 yeers aslcan. Only 103 houses were ceme
Pleted within the stipulated time (Shivpuri-25, Gura-20, Reifui-?8 zrd Rwe-Z0) and the
remaining were abandoned as land could not be allotted by the R Venue Department,



70

982 houses were required to be constructed by the end of December 1979 by the Hous-
ing Board for which funds were resleased during 1978-79, but only 486 houses were com-
plated. The records did not indicate whether construction of the remaining 496 houses had
been abandoned and for what reasons. The ceiling cost for each house in Bhopal and Indore
was revised from Rs. 8,500 fixed in 1977-78 to Rs. 9,700 and Rs. 8,780 respectively.

During 1979-80 funds were released for construction of 350 houses. Only 170 houses
were actually completed by the Housing Board within the stipulated time of December 1980,
and no information was available whether the construction of the remaining
houses was proposed to be abandoned.

The actual cost of construction of ecach house, as intimated by the Housing Board to the
department in April 1982, ranged between Rs.12,000 and Rs.15,000 against the ceiling cost
mentioned above, which meant that the beneficiaries were burdened with heavier loans,
thus defeating the purpose of the scheme.

100 houses for which Rs, 3.00 lakhs were released in March 1981 to Ujjain Vikas
Pradhikaran were required to be completed by March 1982. None of the houses had been
fully completed till July 1982. The ceiling cost for each house was fixed at Rs.8,000 including
cost of land and its development. Although the agreement with the Pradhikaran provided
for payment of interest on the amount deposited by Government in case of failure to
complete the houses within stipulated date, even the rate of interest had notbeen fixed (July
1982) by the Government. The Pradhikaran had also not maintained separate account of
the amount deposited by Government 10 ensure that these were spent only on the cons-
truction of these houses as was required under the agreement.

The Housing Board had constructed 80 houses at Ujjain against 64 senctioned by
the department during 1977-78 (40) and 1978-79 (24). Although these houses were lying
unallotted, the econstruction of another 100 houses was entrusted to the Vikas Pradhikaran
sn March 1981 for which no reasons were available on record.

Out of 759 houses constructed by the Housing Board, only 254 houses were allotted
(including 40 houses at Bhopal allotted to persons not covered by the scheme) and the
remaining were awaiting allotment (July 1982).

No evaluation of the scheme had been made by the department to ascertain whether
it has achieved its object.

4, Economicand Social Upliftment

(i) Co-operation.— (a) The Madhya Pradesh Antyavasayee Sahakari Vikas Nigam
Maryadit (Nigam) was registered under Co-operative Societies Act on 28th March 1979
to assist scheduled caste and scheduled tribe members and to ascertain other weaker
sections notified for this purpose, in economic betterment. The ratio of members of
scheduled castes and others should be 70:30.

Thsop:rational agzncies for helping the beneficiaties are the Zila Samitis which become
the msmbers of the Nigam. The aims and objects of the Nigam were to plan, promote,
undartake and assist developmental programmes connected with agriculture, animal husban-
dry, fisheries, marketing, processing, collection and supply of agricultural produce, small scale
industry, village industry, cottage industry, trade, business and other activities as might
enable the members of scheduled castes/scheduled tribes and other weaker sections of society
to earn better living and help them improve their standard of living.

Against the authorised share capital of the Nigam (Rs.500 lakhs) to be contributed
by the State Governmant and Government of India in the ratio of 51:49, Rs,257.27 lakhs
were paid up lupto 1980-81 (State Government: Rs.136 lakhs; Government of Indias
Rs.121.27 lakhs). The entire share capital was kept in fixad doposits/call deposits in the
nationalised banks and co-operative banks.



71

Eventhough the Nigam was registered in March 1979 and Government had provided
funds in 1978-79 only, the Nigam started it’s activity of arranging assistance 1o it's members
from the banks from August 1980. During the intervening period the Nigam formulated
broad outlines for obtaining bank loans to members of the Zila samitis.

The year-wise position of loans released by banks was as followsi—
(Amount: Rupees in lakhs)

Year Scheduled Scheduled Other weaker Total
Castes Tribes sections
Number Amount Number Amount Number Amount Number Amount
of bene- of bene- of bene- of bene-
ficiaries ficiaries ficiaries ficiaries
1) (2) 3 4) (%) (6) @) ®) ©

1980-81 (1-8-80 5,211 85.44 717 11.75 586 9.61 6,514 106.80
to 30-6-81)

1981-82 (1-7-81 7,145 122.11 982 16.79 804 13.74 8,931 152.64
to 31-3-82)

Total 12,356  207.55 1,699 28.54 1,390 23.35 15445  259.44

Eventhough the Zila Samitis were registered during 1979-80 and 1980-81, the Boards
of Directors were constituted by State Government only in April 1982. 1t was stated (May
1982) by Government that efforts were being made to hold the first general body meeting of
the Zila Samitis before December 1982. No such meeting had been hele (Jenvery 1983).

(b) Madhya Pradesh State Tribal Co-operative Development Federation Limited
(M.P.T.C.D.F.) (earlier called as Madhya Pradesh State Tribal Co-opcrative Develepment
Society) was registered in March 1960.

The main obicctives and functions of the Federation were 10 provide technicel guicance
to develop co-operative societies for the benefit of tribal population, to enter into contracts
and transactions of forest and agricultural produces for the elimination of middlemen, to raise
loans and accept d:posits and provide credit facilities, which may be necessary for the

development of tribal people.

The Federation had branches at Shahdol, Mandla, Ambikapur, Durg, Raigarh, Jhabua,
Chhindwara, Jagdalpur, Bilaspur and Sendhwa.

The Federation was registered with a share capital of Rs. 1.00 crore. Till the close
of the financial year ending June 1977, the State Government had invested Rs. 16.50 lakhs
towards share capital and had advanced loans aggregating Rs. 144.62 lakhs out of which
Rs. 7.00 lakhs had been repaid by the Federation.

The Federation also received (1975-76 to 1977-78) Rs. 40.00 lakhs as short-teim
loan from the Khadi Commission, out of which Rs. 19.85 lakhs had been refunded during
1976-77 and 1977-78.

It was noticed during audit that the Federation was constantly running into huge
losses and it was not performing functions for which it was establiShqd and its accumulated
losses had wiped out the paid-up share capital as well as Reserve Fund and it wasnot in
a position to meet its liability.  The Registrar, Co-operative Societies started liquidation
proceedings from 22nd June 1981 and appointed a liquidator for it.  Even after obtaining
financial assistance to the extent of Rs. 307.97 lakhs, the Federation was not able to



72

conduct its business profitably for th:z bznefit of tribals. It was not in a position to
repay the Governm:nt of India loans to thz extent of Rs. 137.62 lakhs. Government
investment in the Federation was thus unfruitful. It was reported (July 1982) by 'the
Department that subsidy at the rate of Rs. 0.10 lakh for Reserve Fund and Rs. 0.075
lakh for construction of godowns aggregating Rs. 164.32 lakhs was paid by the Tribal and
Harijan Welfare Department to 939 Primary Co-operative Societies (F.L.C.S.—604 and
M.P.C.S.—335) and that all the 939 socicties went into liquidation. The financial assis-
tance of Rs. 164.32 lakhs also proved unfruitful.

Cases of misappropriation of funds involving a total amount of Rs. 0.77 lakh were
noticed in 6 branches and the Head office of the Federation (the heaviest being in Raigarh
branch—Rs. 0.51 lakh). ‘Misappropriation of funds occurred due to non-observance
of prescribed procedure like checking of entries and totals in cash book by a person other
than the writer, issue of printed receipts for money received, physical verification of cash,
preparation of bank reconciliation statement, etc. In two cases, persons concerned were
removed from service, while in other cases departmental action taken against the defaulters
was not available on record.

Subsidies amounting to Rs. 12.00 lakhs and Rs. 6.05 lakhs were paid by the Govern~
‘ment in 1965-66 and 1967-68 for establishment of 8 oil mills and 8 saw mills respectively.
Six oil mills and five saw mills established during 1965 to 1972 at a cost of Rs. 5.77 lakhs
and Rs '1.601akhs respectively did not work at all. - In addition,equipment and machinery
valuing Rs. 170 lakhs installed at the Tasar Centre during 1967 to 1972 were also idle from
the beginning. 'Thus, investment on plant and machinery for the total value of Rs.9.10
lakhs ‘proved ‘unproductive.

The State Government paid subsidy- amounting to Rs. 13.00 lakhs for construction of
26 godowns during 1964-65 to 1967-68. Eleven godowns were constructed in eight branches.
The Federation intimated (April 1980) that construction of remaining 15 godowns could not
be taken up; the total expenditure incurred on the construction of 11 godowns were not kept
on record. The unspent amount of subsidy had not been refunded to Government
(February 1983).

(ii) Improvement in the working and living conditions of scavangers and sweepers.—In
order to improve the working and living conditions of the scavangers and sweepers schemes
for grant of subsidy for purchase of house sites and construction of house sites were imple-
mented during 1957-58 to 1973-74. The assistance covered provision of wheel-barrows, gum-
boots and gloves to eradicate the practice of carrying night soil as head loads. Against an
allotment of Rs. 10.31 lakhs, Rs. 4.69 lakhs were spent on the scheme. The department was
not aware of the number of houses actually constructed and occupied by the beneficiaries.
It was seen in audit that out of 220 houses taken up for construction in 9 districts during
1971-72 to 1973-74, 170 houses were constructed and 168 houses ocoupied up to May 1982.
Against 63 plots, in two districts, for which subsidy of Rs. 0.38 lakh was spent between
1970-71 and 1975-76 not a single house had been constructed thercon up to June 1982,

~ (iii) Protection of Civil Rights.—The ‘Untouchability (crime) Act, 1955’ was modified
by the Government of India and brought into force throughout the country from November
1976 under the title, “Protection of Civil Rights Act, 1955. Under the Act, the State Govern-
ment was required to take measures for providing adequate facilities, including legal aid,
appointment of officers for supervision o ver prosecutions, setting up of special courts, @ppo-
intment of committees at appropriate levels, provision for periodic surveys and indentifica-
tion of areas in respect of untouchability.



73

In Madhya Pradesh a special cell to enforce the provisions.of ‘Protection.of Civil
Rights Act, 1955” in the Stdte and to co-ordinate the measures taken by the other depart-
‘ments in this behalf was established in June 1979.

Financial assistance to the extent of 50 pzr cant was provided by the Central Govern=
ment for implemszntation of the schamz. As against th: cantral assistance of Rs. 6.04 lakhs
-received during the years 1978-79 (when it was received first) to 1981-82 the State Govern=
‘ment provided only Rs. 4.26 lakhs in their budget against which expenditure of ,Rs. 6.70
lakhs was incurred.

During the course of test check it was moticed that the State level committee consis-
ting of thirty members to assist the State Government in formulating and implementing the
‘measuresunder thecAct'was set up in-March 1979 whereas District level committees were
‘not setup so far (February 1983). Though the Act.envisaged setting up of special courts
“for the trial of offences under the Act, and a decision to . set up -four special .courts was
“taken (January 1981) by the Government, no'courts were set up so. far (Febraury 1983).
+Although:sanétion to set up a survey team for the periodic survey of the -working of . the
epro visions of the Actwas accorded by the Government in 1981-82, it-was not formed.as:the
“posts sanctioned-were not filled in (June 1982) due to a general ban on filling. up of - posts.
No staff was appeinted at the district level for carrying out the.activities under the ‘Prote~
ction of Civil Rights Act’. A number of posts sanctioned for the Special cell by the State
Government during 1978-79, 1980-81 and 1981-82 were lying vacant for long periodsranging
‘from 3 months to 2 years.

¢ (iv)-Legal -Aid ~Although Scheduled Caste and Scheduled Tribe communitiescenjoyed
«legal'protection under the provisions of law, they were not in a position to seek due justice in
“Courts of law because of theirpoverty and illiteracy. - Under the Madhya Pradesh Legal
“AidRules, 1960-and 1963, they were to be provided legal aid by the Government to.over
gome thishandicap, in the form of court fees and-advocate’s fees.

-During 1975-76 to 1980-81 funds to theextent of Rs.2.83 lakhs were provided by the
State Government against which an expenditure of Rs.0.96 lakh was only incurred. The
shortfall on expenditure was ascribed by the department to less number of cases filed in
Court of law than anticipated and thelarge number of cases pending in Courts of law for
long periods,and slackness on the part of the field officers in giving wide publicity to the sche-
mz, locating needy p:rsonsand extending aid to them. Information for the Stateas a whole
regarding the number of beneficiaries to whom legal aid was provided was not available
with the Directorate of Tribal Welfare. However, out of 14 District Organisers’ offices test-
checked, it ‘was noticed'that during 1975:76 to 1980-81-a'sum of Rs. 0.15:lakh-was spent by
“way of‘legal aid to' 137 persons out of 149 who had applied for the same. /As per rule Zof
“the Scheduled Tribes(legal aid)Rules; 1960, Collectors of idistricts - were required to maintain
“panels of legal practionersof their districts, who were willing to appear; plead and act for.and
“to advise aided persons; the requiréd '‘panels:were preparéd only in 4 (Khargone; Bastar,
“Surguja ‘and- Rajgarh) out of nine districts. ‘The person receiving:legal: aid- was ‘ required
i'to execute an.agreementin form “B® creating a chargein-favourof the Government of Madhya
‘Pradesh on all property, etc., which he might recover under any decree under court. -Such
“mgreements were r.ot ¢Xecuted in feur districts (Jbebua; Bastar, Dhar and Raigarh)in cases,
“where legal-aid ‘was provided.

(v) Aid to Voluntary Organisations.—During the period ficm 1974-75 to 1981-82, Grants-

‘in-aid aggregating Rs. 207.82 lakhs'were disbursed to 100-Voluntary Organisations to enlist

“their cooperation in the'sphere of education-and otherwelfare activities for scheduledcastes,
“seheduled tribes' and other backward eclasses.



74

Eventhough the scheme was started in the year 1950-51, no rules had been framed for
regulating payment of grants-in-aid under the scheme despite the existence of specific requir-
ement in Madhya Pradesh Financial Code. Grants-in-aid were being sanctioned on an ad hoc
basis. The unspznt balances of grants-in-aid actually released during a year were adjusted
while releasing grants-in-aid for the next year. For instance, in 15 cases there were eXcess
payments during 1978-79 aggregating Rs. 3.81 lakhs which were adjusted during 1979-80.
Th= amount of eXcass rzlzase of grants during 1979-80 could not be specified by the Depart-
ment. While releasing grants-in-aid for 1979-80, it was noticed that in 15 cases, as detailed in
Appendix I1I.2 moneys released in excess in the previous year were adjusted. The eXcess
paym:nt occurred in the release of grant made on ad hoc basis in the absence of rules framed

for the purpose.

As per instructions of the State Government in Tribal and Harijan Welfare
Department, presence of 75 per cent of the students was compulsory in the hostels
on the basis of average attendance for 10 months for full subsidy for management
expenditure; otherwise the grant was to be proportionately reduced. It was, however,
noticed during test-check (July 1981) that in four institutions (2 in Bastar and 2 in
Jashpurnagar) the attendance of students as per records of the institutions ranged from
19 to 70 per cent and failure to reduce the grant proportionately as per rules resulted in
eXcess payment of grants to the extent of Rs. 1.19 lakhs for 1978-79.

(vi) Special Central Assistance for Scheduled Castes.—On the analogy of the scheme for
special central assistance for tribal sub-plans, a centrally sponsored scheme of Special Central
Assistance to States for Scheduled Castes (estimated population: 0.55 crore) was introduced
in 1979-80 as an assistance was to be additive to the plan programmes for the scheduled
castes in the State. Some of the major schemes proposed to be taken up in 1980-81 by the
State Government were Agriculture Development Programme, professionalisation of unclean
occupations, Udyami Kendra (Training-cum-Production Centre), development of Harijan
Bastis, own your own workshop, Economic Development Programme and grant to special
Authorities of Denotified tribes. The special central assistance for scheduled castes received
from the Government of India aggregated Rs. 632.00 lakhs (Rs. 32.00 lakhs in 1979-80,
Rs. 300.00 lakhs in 1980-81 and Rs. 300.00 lakhs in 1981-82). Out of the above, only one
scheme iz., Agriculture Development Programme, which was started in the State in 1971-72
was implemented in all the 45 districts from the year 1979-80. According to the information
furnished to Audit by the Director, Tribal and Harijan Welfare (May 1982), Rs. 66.33 lakhs
were spent during 1980-81 against the outlay of Rs. 300.00 lakhs provided by the

Government.

(@) Professionalisation of unclean occupations.—The entire amount of Rs. 43.38 lakhs
sanctioned in March 1981 for (i) construction of transit houses (rest houses where the sca-
vengers can take bath and change dress before returning to their houses), (ii) purchase of
wheel barrows and (iii) conversion of service latrines into flush latrines through the egency
of local bodies was initially drawn on 31st March 1981 and kept under ‘Civil Deposits’ and
later in March 1982 placed at the disposal of the Antyavasayee Sahakari Vikas Nigam (a
Corporation set up by the State Government). The Nigam in turn had kept (April 1982)
the whole amount with a co-operative bank as & call deposit. Though the rules regarding
the utilisation of funds were to be approved (June 1982) by the Government, the amount
was placed at the disposal of the Nigam which was earning interest @ Rs. 0.29 lakh per
month on the amount which remains unutilised (June 1982).

(b) Harijan Component Plan— Agriculture Development Programme.—Special Central
assistance of Rs. 32.00 lakhs for scheduled castes was sanctioned during 1979-80 by Govern-
ment of India for minor irrigation works under Agriculture Development Programme. An

 amountof Rs.32.00 lakhswispaid(March 1980) to Antyavasayee Sahakari Vikas Nigam Ltd,



75

who were to disburse the amount to the cultivators through the Agriculture deprats=
ment wihtin 3 months. The progress regarding the distribution of the amount by the
Agriculture Department who received the amount after the expiry of 9 months in
Yecember 1980 was still awaited (February 1983).

Further, a provision of Rs. 65.00 lakhs in 1981-82 under ‘Harijan Component Plan’
for Agriculture Development Programme was transferred (October 1981) by the Harijan
Development Department to the Agriculture Department. As envisaged in the scheme this
amount represented 50 per cent of grant-in-aid payable to the agriculturists, the remaining
50 per cent to be paid by the Nigam (20 per cent margin money) and as loan from nationali=
sed bank (30 per cent). The proper utilisation of the amount had not been reported (June
1982) by the Agriculture Department to the Harijan Development Department.

(¢) Typing| Stenography Training Centres.—An amount of Rs. 8.12 lakhs was drawn(31st
March 1981) by the Tribal Welfare Department for typing/ stenography training scheme, and
kept under ‘Civil Deposits’ in Bhopal Tresasury. The amount was subsequently withdrawn
by the Director, Tribal Welfare and transferred (31st March 1982) to the Director of Harijan
Welfare through bank draft. As envisaged in the Scheme, 7 training centres were 10 be
established at divisional level in March 1981 but were actually established in August 1982.
Only 105 Hindi typewriters at an approximate cost of Rs. 3.91 lakhs were purchased (May
1982) payment for which was yet to be made (June 1982) by the Department. English
typewriters, furniture, books and other articles were yet to be purchased.

5. Research, Training and Special Projects.—Tribal Research and Development
Institute, Madhya Pradesh was established in 1954 at Chhindwara and later shifted (1965)
to Bhopal ‘with a view to have close contact with the administration and to ensure active
participation in the Rescarch, Planning {and Development Schemes of Tribals and Harijans’.
The main aims of the Institute were to promote research in t{ribal problems, train
personnel to work in tribal areas, properly evaluate varjous programmes for the welfare of
tribes and to assist at National end State level by building a data bankon all aspects of
{ribal life in the State. During the period from 1974-75 to 1981-82, expenditure of Rs. 83.10
fakhs was incurred.

(a) Research.—(i) A rescarch advisory committee 10 TeView the rescarch work and
suggest topics for conducting research was set up only in 1972.

(ii) Against staff sanctioned numbering between 123 and 169, the number of posts
vacant ranged between 36 and 69 (30 to 40 per cent) during 1974-75 to 1980-81. The regional
research units could not be established due to a number of posts remaining vacant. In the
field of rescarch and evaluation as against 51 posts sanctioned, 27 (nearly 53 per
cent) posts were lying vacant (June 1982) due to non-finalisation of recruitment rules
by the Government. As observed by the Research Advisory Committee at its seventh mee-
ting held in February 1982, the research and evaluation was adversely affected due
to many posts lying vacant.

Although one of the main activitics of the Institute was to build up @ data bank on all
aspects of tribal life in the State as stressed in the mzeting of the Central Research Advisory
Committee held in February 1974, no data bank had been built up till now (February 1983).
The Acting Director had stated (May 1982) that the data bank could not be set up for want
of staff.

(b) Training.—Training of personnel engaged in the welfare activities in-the remote

“tribal areas, was to bz imparted by the Institute with a view to providing re-orientation and
insight in tribal life and culture to enable the staffto understand the problems of the tribal



76

peopleand effectively implement the welfare schemes. The period-of training ranged. between
one week to twelve weeks for different classes of Government servants from various depart-
mendts.

Asagainst a minimum capacity of 200 officials that could be trained per year, the average
number of officials trained per year was 25 ranging between 3 (1.5 per cent) in 1978-79 and 85
(42.5 per cent)in 1966.67. No official was trained during the years 1973-74, 1975-76, 1977-78,
1979-80 and 1980-81. The shortfall in, utilisation of the capacity was attributed to less.
availability of officials deputed for training, No action was taken to remedy the lack of
response from the various departments for the training, No. evaluation was conducted to
ascertain the impact of the training on the persons trained,

(¢) Other topics of interest.—(i) Government of India had sponsored a scheme of
establishment of a National Research Institute in Madhya Pradesh and sanctioned Rs. 5.00
lakhs being its 50 per cent share in March 1980. Accordingly the Tribal and Harijan Wel-
fare Department had sanctioned an amount of Rs. 10.00 lakhs as Grant-in-aid to Rashtriya
Antyodaya Prashikshan Evam Anusandhan Kendra and it was drawn (March 1980) by the
Director of Tribal and Harijan Welfare, Madhya Pradesh, Bhopal and kept in ‘Civil Depo-
sits’ . The Rashtriya Antyodaya Prashikshan Evam Anusandhan Kendra has not so far
(July 1982) bzen registered as a society. No eXpenditure was incurred. The amount had
not, been utilised for the purpose for which it was paid. The amount of Rs, 1,04 lakhs was
paid (March 1981) as advance to Sansthan for collection of rare tribal art material, It was
seen during audit that Rs. 0.40 lakh was spent (April 1982)on furniture for the museum and
net en tribal art material.

Three Centres were opened (1964) in Raigarh, Khargone and Bastar districts to impart
traiming in tribal lifc and culture to the teachers and other Government servants working
in tribal areas. During test-check (October 1973) it was noticed that as against capacity of
150 per year (3 sessions of 50 each) the number of trainees ranged between 34 and 100 per
year during 1968-69 to 1972-73 in Raigarh. The scheme which was abandoned in 1974 was
revived in 1977-78 with a capacity to train 180 persons per year whereas during tests
check in Khargone (November 1978) and Bastar (November 1981) it was noticed that the
numb.r varied betwzen 82 in 1977-78 to 18 in 1979-80 (Bastar) and 98 in 1977-78 to 59 in
1978-79 (Khargonz) though there was no reduction in either the establishment or the eXpen-
diture of the C:intres. Though expenditure of Rs. 2.96 lakhs, Rs. 2.62 lakhs and Rs. 4.91
lakhs were incurred during 1968-69 to 1972-73, 1977-78 to 1978-79 and 1977-78 to 1980-81
respectively im th three contres the non-training of teachers and other Government servants
might have adversely affected the implementation of tribal welfare schemes.

6. Evaluation and Monitoring.—There was no machinery either at Secretariat
level or at Directorate level for monitoring the progress of various schemes implemented by
the Tribal and Harijan Welfare Departments.

eriodical evaluation of ths schemss to ascartain their impact on the beneficiaries had
not been carried out by the department even though Tribal Research Institute had been
assigned that job.

Summingup :

1. As against the total outlay of Rs. 1672.63 lakhs for schemes since 1951-52 an

expenditure of Rs. 1214.66 lakhs was incurred for the welfare of Scheduled Castes and
Scheduled Tribes in the State.

2. The scheme of award of Post-Matric scholarships did not envisage any inter-se
distribution of funds among the S.C./S.T. students, the bencfits did not reach all backward
classes uniformly as more numbzr of vocal scheduled caste students had been awarded the
scholarships compared to the scheduled tribe students.



77

3. 41 Ashrams were located at the Block or Tahsil headquarters where other primary
and middle schools were already established by Government, instead of in the interior.

4. Only 19 out of 79 buildings for girls® hostels were constructed and crafts like sewing,
tailoring, etc., were not provided in any of the hostels.

5. Out of Rs. 357.92 lakhs made available by Government of India and State Govern-
mznt for construction of hostels, Rs. 220 lakhs were drawn by the Department and kept in
“Civil Deposits”. The Antyavasayee Co-operative Development Corporation, which wa
entrusted with this work, had advancad Rs. 99.74 lakhs to the Housing Board and Rural
Enginzering Sarvices for constructing 210 buildings of which construction of only
34 hostels had started.

6. The scheme for award of scholarships to the children of those engaged in unclean
occupations, was implemented from 1979-80 but only one-third of the targets could be
achieved

7. The full capacity of the All India Services Pre-examination training centre, Raipur
was not utilised and none qualified at the final examination as only candidates from Madhya
Pradesh were admitted, lecturers to teach Hindi and English subjects were not appointed
and the post of Director was not filled in.

8. Even though central assistance of Rs. 3.27 lakhs was received, the State Government
had not implemented the scheme of Book Banks.

9. As against 1,767 houses (Rs. 51.72 lakhs) to be constructed under Integrated Hari®
jan Housing Scheme for scheduled castes only 759 were constructed and 254 houses allotted
Due to land being not made available to the Housing Board, construction had been done
on the land of the Board resulting in heavier burden of loans on the allottees. Even though
64 houses constructed up to 1978-79 at Ujjain were lying unallotted, construction of another
100 houses was taken up in March 1981 without any valid reason.

10. M.P. State Tribal Co-operative Development Federation started in 1960 was liqui-
dated in 1981 as it was not able to conduct its business profitably for the benefit of tribals,
_was running in huge losses wiping out the paid up share capital as well as reserve funds and
not in a position to repay the Government of India loan of Rs. 137.62 lakhs.

11. No Special Court was set up under the Protection of Civil Rights Act, 1955,

12. Amounts of Rs. 43.38 lakhs for professionalisation of unclean occupations i.e.,
for construction of transit houses and supply of wheel-barrows, etc. was kept under “Civil
Deposits’ without implementing the scheme. The method of utilisation of Rs. 32.00 lakhs
for Agriculture Dzvelopment Programme during 1979-80 was not known to the department.
Similarly, Rs. 65 lakhs drawn in  1981-82 was also handed over to Agriculture Department
without watching the proper utilisation of the amount,

i3. Research and evaluation and the training programmes were affected due to vacant
posts and under-utilisation of capacity in the training centres. No system at Secretariat and
Directorate level was establishad to monitor the progress of the scheme. No data bank had
been built up for the research wing.

The matter was reported to the Government (August 1982); reply is awaited
(March 1983).



78

GENERAL
3.20. Cases of Misappropriation of Government money and Josses, etc.

The following table shows th: position of caszs of allegad misappropriation of Govern-
ment money and losses, etc., reported to Audit up to 31st March 1982, but not finalised till
the end of September 1982:— :

Casas rzported Du: to neglect/fraud  Due to other reasons Total
etc., on the part of like natural causes,
Government servants  ete. - '

No. of Ainount No. of  Amount No.of Amount
cases cases : cases
(1 () (3) Q) (3) (6) (7)
(Rupees (Rupees (Rupees
in lakhs) in lakhs) in lakhs)
(i) Cases reported up- 737 106.77 286 44,01 1,023 150.78
to March 1981 and (A) (A)
outstanding at the
end of September
1981.
(i) Cases reported dur- 51 17.52 14 1.43 65 18.95
ing 1981-82. ®) (B)
(iif) Cases disposed of 29 4.78 20 0.35 49 5.13
till September 1982. '

(iv) Cases outstanding at 759  119.51 280 45.09 1,039  164.60
the end of Sep- ;

tember 1982.

According to the rules, cases of misappropriation should be dealt with expeditiously
and finalised within six months of their detection and cases in which departmental ‘enquiries
have been ordered should be finalised within a year. There has, howeVer, been considerable
delay in finalisation of cases as shown below :—

Number of Amoun;

cases
(H 2 (3)
(Rupees
in lakhs)
(i) Over five years 573 84.82
( i) Over three years but less than five years 208 24.10
(iii) Up to three years 258 55.68

The reasons for which the cases were outstanding are stated below:—

Number of Amount

cases
(1) @) 3)
(Rupees
in lakhs)
( i) Awaiting investigation 543 93.59
(i) Awaiting action against officials 152 26.56
(ifi) Awaiting recovery/information about 169 18.95
recovery.
(iv) Awaiting orders for write off 26 5.29
(v) Pending in Courts of Law 89 20.21

(A) As per revised figures intimated by the departments.
(B) One case (Rs. 0.01 Jakh) pertaining to 1981-8£ } s heer clesed in the same year



79

The department-wise analysis of the outstanding cases is given in Appendix III.3.

According to the rules, cases of losses, misappropriation, etc., are required to be re-
ported immediately to the Accountant General. A review of the cases pending at the end of

September 1982, disclosed delay of over one year in reporting to Audit 262 cases involving
Rs. 18.62 lakhs,

3.21. Write off of losses, waiver of recoveries and remission of revenues

In 312 cases, losses due to shortage, ‘theft, irrecoverable revenue, etc., amounting

to Rs. 8.47 lakhs were written off/remitted during 1981-82 by competent authorities,

Department-wise details are given in Appendix IT1.4.
3.22. Delays in/non-receipt of replies to Draft Paragraphs/Reyiews

Draft paragraphs and reviews based on Audit Inspections or test-checks and infor-
mation obtained from the departmental officers are issved to the Government (addresed to
the Secretary to Government, by name) and to the Heads of Departments concerned for
eliciting their remarks in order to frame sutiable comments in the Audit Report. If no
replies are received within a period of six weeks it is presumed that the facts and figures stood
confirmed.

Out of 63 paras/reviews.issued during June 1982 to September 1982 to the Government/
Heads of Departments replies wére received only in respect of 16 ‘as shown in Appendix
I11.5. Out of these 16 replies, only 4 were received within the stipulated time, and there were
delays between 1 and 2 months in 3 cases, between 2 and 3 months in 3 cases and between
3 and 4 months in 2 cases.

Similarly noﬁ-;eéeipt of replies was noticed in 37 out of 41 cases in 1980-81 and 40 out
of 49 cases in 1979-80,

B il —



80

CHAPTER 1V
WORKS EXPENDITURE

IRRIGATION DEPARTMENT

4.1. Ravishankar Sagar Project :

1. Introductery.—The Ravishankar Sagar Project (RSP) administratively approved
in January 1973 for Rs. 15,34 lakhs envisaged construction of a dam (1830 metres long)
across Mahanadi river at 4.8 kilometres upstream of an existing weir at village Rudri in
Dhamtari tahsil of Raipur district and a 42 kilometres long feeder canal taking off on the
left flank for carrying water to the existing Tandula Main Canal in the adjoining Durg
district. The additional storage of 27,045 million cubic feet (m cft.) of water provided by
the Ravishankar dam to the weir (which was already having a storage of 15,748 mcft. for
irrigating 3.82 lakh acres) was to be utilised for (i) bringing 0.35 lakh acres of new area
under irrigation for kharif paddy in the command of the feeder canal after constructing a
distributary net work to the feeder canal, (i) additionelly irrigating 1.65 lakh acres
of kharif paddy and 1 lakh acres of rabi wheat in the existing Mahanadi and Tandula canal
systems after enlarging their capacities through remodelling, extensions and improvements
and (iif) augementing the supply of water to the Bhilai Steel Plant (BSP) from the Tandula
Canal system from the existing 4,910 to 9,710 meft. by diverting water from the Ravishan-
kar reservoir to the feeder canal.

The Project Report (1969) did not, however, provide for the enlargement works of
the Mahanadi and Tandula system and contemplated that these would be taken up in the
second phase of construction programme.

2. Progress of construction and outlay.—The construction programme (January 1973)
provided for the headworks of the RSP to be completed in a period of six years. The feeder
canal was programmed to be constructed in four years insucha manner that the construction
of the dam and the feeder canal would synchronise with the increascd demand of water by
the BSP. The work on the project was commenced in October 1973 and the dam and feeder
canal were completed and commissioned in July-August 1979. The cost of the project
was revised (November 1976) from the initial estimate of Rs. 15,34 lakhs to Rs. 29,17.23
lakhs, against which an expenditure of Rs. 32,13.87 lakhs was incurred to the end of March
1982. The estimate was revised further to Rs. 34,44 lakhs in June 1982 for which adminis-
trative approval is awaited (January 1983). The increase in cost, as per the June 1982 esti-
mates, over the original estimates, was attributed by the department mainly to (i) increase
in land compensation rates (Rs. 2,64.30 lakhs), (if) increase in capital cost of earthmoving
equipments and cost of fuel and lubricants (Rs. 4,11.36 lakhs), (iii) increase in quantity
and strength of cement concrete due to change in design and constructicn of structures Like
guide bunds, spill channel, etc., not originally provided for (Rs. 4,17.21 lakhs), (iv) increase
in the number of radial gates and additional provision of stop-log gates (Rs. 2,48.65 lakhs)
and (v) increase in the capacity of and the number of structures in the feeder canal
(Rs. 2,20.08 lakhs). The administrative approval for Rs. 15,34 lakhs accorded in January
1973 was based on the Project Report framed in 1969 and did not take into account the
increase that had occurred thereafter in the cost of material and labour.



-

81

3. Enlargement works of canal systems and construction of distributarics.—

3.1. Against the additional irrigation of 2 lakh acres for kharif paddy and 1 lakh
acres for rabi wheat as per the original Project Report the revised water utilisation
planning (January 1977) envisaged 2.89 lakh acres for kahrif paddy and 0.10 lakh
acres of rabi wheat taking into account the additional storage available from
another dam on the river Sondur taken up for conmstruction in 1977. Out of the
contemplated additional irrigation of 2.99 lakh acres, 2.64 lakh acres were envisaged
in the Mahanadi canal system, 0.59 lakh acres in the direct command of the ma.n canal, 1.70-
lakh acres in the command oftwo of its four branch canals (Lawan and Bhatapara
branch canals ) and 0.35 lakh acres by lifiing watcr frem another bianch canal  (Mandhar
branch canal). Accordingly, six action plans were envisaged to enlarge the capacitics of - the
main canal and the Lawan and Bhatapara branch canals through remodclling, ¢xtens on and
construction of the lift caral system and a distributary net work in the command arca of
the feeder canal. The details of the scheme and the progress of construction are given
delow: —



Name of work

1)

1. Extensions and improvements to
the distributaries 1,2, 2 A and 3
of Mahanadi Main Canal-MMC
(Action Plan I)

2. Distributary net-work ot
feeder canal
(Action Plan II)

RSP

3. EXtensions and . nprovem:nts to
Lawan Branch Canal
(Action Plan III)

4. Abhanpur Lift Canal Schemz
(Action Plan I-A)

5. Remodelling of MMC
(Action Plan 1V)

6. Remodelling and extensions of
Bhatapara Branch Canal
(Action Plan V)

Additional Month and year  Esiimated cost  Monthand
arca to be of approval year of
irrigated commerice-
ment
(2) (3) 4) (5)
(In lakh acres) (Rupees in lakhs)
0.59 March 1976 2,44.30 March
1976
0.35 Szptember 1976 1,07.00 Szptumber
1976
0.30 January 1977 1,11.00 January
1977
0.35 February 1977 1,90.00 Fcbruary
1977
February 1977 9,56.40 D_cember
(Revised to Rs. 23,35 1976
lakhsin Nov.mbcr 1978)
1.40 February 1977 5,50.00 Fcbruary
(Revised to Rs. 16,19 1977

lakhs in Octob.r 1979}

Monihiand .

yvearof
scheduled. .
date of
completion

(6)

July
1979

July
1979

July
1979

July
1979

Not
provided

July
1979

Outlay to Stage. of
end of ' March work
1982
(M (8)
(Rupees in lakhs)
1,92,70 Completed -
in June 19801
1,09.92 Completes
in April 1979
1,31:55 In progress
3,22.84 In progress
3,05.68 In progress
10,52.44 In:progress

¢8



83

The Action  Plans for exccution of various works were sanctioned without oblammg
clearance of C:ntral Water Commission (CWC). There were delays of 3 (o 4 y‘.ars in the
sanctioning and commencem:nt of the Action Plans after the approval of hcadworks, and
only two Action Plans (Land I1) were completed. The Planning Commission, GoVernment
of India had instructed (November 1971) the State Government 1o take up and complct
the headworks and Action Plans simultaneously. The reasons for the delay in approval
of ‘Action Plans were not intimated 'by the Dipariment (February 1983).° Government
decided (Ocriober 1978) to discontinue further works of the incomplete Action Plans and
include them ina composite projcct for the Mahanadi irrigation systém' fot being tdken up
with assistance from the International Development Association (IDA) of the World Bank:
The IDA assisted composite project envisages to recommerce ‘the balance works in1983!

3.2. Remodelling of Mahanadi Main Canal.—The schemes under Action Plans 1, 1A,
I11 and V, which were approved for providing additional irrigation of 2.64 lakh acres, envis
saged construction of additional distributaries, and extensions and improvements of the
existing distrubutaries of the MahanadiMain Canal (MMC) and its branches. Remodelling
of the MMC intended to increase its carrying capacity by re-sectioning and lining the main
canal was, therefore, the main link on which deépended the success and fficacy of the schemes
under Action Plans I, IA, IIT and V. However, the work relating 10 1hé re-modelling of
MMC was neither planned nor executed so asto synchronise properlv wnh lhe ex;_cuilcn of
the schem:s under the other Action Plans as stated below:— :

(i) Although the Government approved (March 1976) the rcmedelling of the first 16,28
kilometres of the MMC to increase its discharge from the existing 3500 cusecs to 4252 cuscCs
to cater to the additional water rcquirement for Action Plan I, the work was not taken up
as it was decided (July 1976) to provide protective irrigation to larger arcas by reducing the
delta and to bring new areas into irrigation.

(if) Action Plans for providing additional irrigation through branch canal systems
(Action Palns A, TII and V) were finalised and approved in' JanuarylFebruary 1977,
However, although the remodelling of the entire length of MMC and increasing the head
discharge to 7000 cusces was administratively approved in February+1977; the: lype of lin-
ing to be provided had not bzen finally determined. FREAGE -

(iii) The approv.d cstimates for rcmodelling of MMC arctioncd in Febiuary 1977
had provided for lining the main canal with flag stoncs, subjoct L‘ol vettingof detaildd design
of lining with cem:nt conerete or flag stoncs by the Siate Government’s Central Design
Organisation (CDO). The use of flag stones for lining of the canal was not found suitable by
the department as a result of eXamination conducted in January 1978 of ‘the ‘experimental
flag stone lining done in 1977. A final decision of the lining to be providéed was takeén’
after consulting CWC and the CDO only in November 1978 and accmdingly revised adminis-
trative approval providing pre-cast cement concrete lining was accnrded in Novkmbcr 1978
for Rs. 23,35.00 lakhs. '

(iv) Further work relating to the scheme was su>pcnde for bcmg mcluded in 1he com-
posite project (October 1978).

Due to the delay in taking decision on the type of liningto be provided to MMC, the
other parametres of the canal viz., depth, slopes, etc., could not be dctermlncd Consequ-
ently only 18 per cent of the earth work of remodelling ofMMC was cxccutcﬂ while the werk
of lining and remodelling of structures was not commenced at all (Fc,brua:y 1983). “The
maximum discharge achicv.d was 4068 cus:cs (October 1981) as against 7000 Cusecs required
for utilising the Ravishankar reservior potential. - Thus, failure to consider all the technfical



84

aspects of remodelling in a common ¢stimate for head works and canal system as instructed by
the Planning Commission, Government of India (November 1971) or at least immediately
following the approval of the head works (January 1973) resulted inlack of utilisation of the
irrigation potential created by Ravishankar reservoir at a cost of Rs. 32,13.87 lakhs. Expe n-
diture of Rs 15, 06 83'lakhs incurred on Action Plans 1A, 111 and V was also not fruitful.

31 3 Abhanpur L:ft Canal Scheme (Action Plan I 4).—This scheme envisaged lifiing
water from the 13th kilometre of the Mandhar Branch Canal of the MMC. In addition to the
remodelling of the MMC approved under Action Plan 1V, it was necessary to remecdel the
Mandhar Branch Canal to enable the latter 10 pass the additional water required for the
lift scheme.. Although an expenditure of Rs. 3,22.84 lakhs was incurrcd on Abhanpur Lift
Canal Scheme upto March 1982, no provision was made in the Action Plans for remodelling the
Manghar Branch Canal. The remodelling of Mandhar Branch Canal upto 16th  kilometre
has now been programmed to be taken up in July 1983 and completed by December 1985,
Consequently, the benefits of the scheme which were envisaged 10 be realised simultancously
with-the commissioning of reservoir (July 1979) have not been derived (Fcbruary 1983).

" The progress rcpmts of the construction of the canal system and the Pump House re-
vealed that earth work (12 per cent), 159, out of 346 structures and the erection of pumps
and motors remamed to be completed ( March 1982). The work of supply and ¢.ection of
pumps and motors awarded (April 1978) to a contractor was stipulated to be completed
by January 1979 (extended to November 1980). A sum of Rs. 29.16 lakhs was paid to the
contractor upto November 1980 for the supplies. The installation of pumps and motors
has not (Fzbruary 1983),-how:ver, been made which was attributed by the department
(April 1982) to defects in the layout and design furnished by the contractor for associated
cuvil structurés like intake wells, pump house, etc., and a legal dispute with the contractor
following the action taken by the Exccutive Engincer, Phase I1 Works Division, Raipur
to enforce the discharge of the bank guarantee furnished by the contractor for obtaining
the balance payment for the pumps and motors supplied. The matter was reported by the
department to be sub-judice (February 1983).

3.4. Extensions and improvements to LawanBranch Canal (Action Plan I11),—The
Project Rzport (January 1977)for this scheme envisaged improvements to this branch canal,
however, the report did not contain any provision forlining on account of the cost involved.
Th: CWC informed (February 1978) the Government that the improvements envisaged
without liming the canal were n:ither economical nor well conceived and desired reconsi-
daration of the scheme. No action was taken on the observations of the CWC and the work
on the scheme, which was commenced in January 1977, was continued till October 1978
wan further works were suspended for being fitted in the IDA assisted Composite
Projccft with changed design criteria for providing assured irrigation. Further works on
this branch canal ‘taking off from the tail of the MMC have been programmed under the
Composite Project to be taken up only after 1986. This scheme which was envisaged to
yield benefit simultaneously with the commissioning of the reservoir (July 1979) remained
incomplete. Under the revised proposal the scheme is expected to yicld benefit only after
1936. An exp:niliture of Rs. 1,31.55 lakhs was incurred on the scheme upto March 1982,
out of which Rs. 62.68 lakhs were spant from 1st April 1978 after the receipt of advice of
CWC - for reconsideraition of. the scheme. .

3.5. Remodelling and extension of Bhalapara Braich Canal (Action Plan V).—The
schams approved (February 1977) for Rs. 5,55.00 lakhs envisag:d to increase the eXisting
12 ngth (28 8 k[lom‘trefi) of thz branch canal (10 105.6 kilomeztres) and to provide 24 add i-
tional dLSt['Lbutal‘LeS The work on the schem,, for which clearance had not been obtained
(F\,bluary 1983) from ths CWC was comm:nczd in F:bruary [977. The instructions given



85

(Fcbruary 1978) by the CWC on the technical aspectsof planning regarding reassessment
of water utilisation planning with reference to crop requirem:nts as per guidelines issued
by the Water Management Division of the Ministry of Agriculture, Government of India
provision of a dstail>d drainag: sch:m: for thzcommand area and reassessment of the ade-
quacy of th: regulating structures, cross drainage worksand water measuring devices, were
also not complied with. Out of 16,909 thousand cubic m:tres (TCM) of carthwork required
to bs ex:cuted, only 8584 TCM (51 per c:nt) was carried out (March 1982).
None of the 154 structures required to bz constructed was completed. Conscquently, though
1.40 lakh acres were envisagzd to be additionally irrigated th ough this branch canal with
the potential made available from the Ravishankar reservoir from July 1979, no additional
irrigation could b: achieved. The balanc: works on this schem: are programm:d to be
completed under th: composite projzct by June 1986, up to which time the benefit of this
schema on which a sum of Rs. 10,52.44 lakhs was spent (March 1982) would not be available.

3.6. Utilisation of Ravishaikar reservoir potential —Since the remodelling of the MMC
(Action Plan 1V) for increasing its carrying capacily was not completed and only two of
the fivs other Action Plans wore completed, the water impounded by the Ravisankar
resarvoir could not bring about the envisag:d additional irrigation as indicated in the table
given below i —

Name of Aciion Pian Additional Additional Actual area additonally irrigated by

potential potential the action Plan

envisag:d created 1979-80 1980-$1 1981-82

(1) (2) (3) 4) [(5) (6)

(In lakh acres)

(i) Action Plan I 0.59 0.51 0.33 0.03 0.31

(ii) Action Plan I A 0.35 Nil Nil Nil Nil
(iif) Action Plan I1 0.35 0.35 0.35 0.28 0.32
(iv) Action Plan II1 0.30 Nil 0.03(A)  0.04 0.06

(v) Action Plan V 1.40 Nil Nil Nil Nil
Total 2.99 0.86 0.71 0.35 0.69

Out of 52,645, 40,888 and 44,383 mcft. of water diverted from the Ravishankar
reservoir Juring 1979-80, 1980-81 and 1981-82 respectively 24,422, 25,766 and 24,421 meft.
of water was discharged into the river due to non-completion of remodelling works,

4. Water supply to Bhilai Steel Plant.—The Proj.ct Report (1969) had envisaged addi-
tional annual supply of 4,800 mcft. of water to BSP from 1975 to meet its increased require-
mont as intimited in 1964 for its expansion programm:. Due, however, to delay in imple-
mentation of the expansion programme of BSP as per schedule and lesser demand of watei,
while no supply of watcr was mede durirg 1979-80, orly 1931 ard 1878  cft. of water was
supplicd to the BSP frcm the Ravisharkar rcscivoir durirg the years 198(-81 and 1981-82
(up to March 1982), respectively. The shortfall.in drawal of water by the BSP resulted in
loss of revenue of Rs. 1,73.42 lakhs.

Althcugh the department was supplyirg water to the BSP frem 1957 end the Projcct
Report (1969) contemplated synchronisation of the completion of the head works and feeder
canal with the projccted additional demand by the BSP, no agreement had been entercd
into (November 1982) with the BSP for a definite commitment of water supply. The BSP
authorities informed (October 1981) the Chief Engineer that the demand of water would
increase to 9,600 mcft. by October 1984.

(A) Due to increased discharge from MMC head works.



86

5. Other topics of interest:

5.1. Under-utilisation of Earthmoving eauipments.—Twenty scrapers, nine doZers and
sixteen tractors (cost: Rs. 2,55.02 lakhs) were procured between July 1973 and October
1974 for the execution of the Ravishankar Dam (earthen section) and the work was executed
between July 1973 and March 1978. The procurement was found to be in excess of
requirement as revealed by the test-check of performance reports of the equipments, the
results of which are detailed below:—

(i) Substantial gaps were observed between the available production hours and
utilisation. The percentage of utilisation to available capacity was 52 for scrapers, 64
for tractors and 60 for dozers.

(i) The guidelines issued (1974) by the CWC required that the work phasing should
be made in such manner that the variation between peak load and average load is not sub-
stantial. The position of average monthly load and peak monthly load during the working
seasons in each of the years 1973-74 to 1977-78 was as under :—

Worki;g season Averag: monthly Peak m:nthly Varijation
load load (Cums) percentage
(Cums) between
Colums (3)
and (2)
1) () (3) )
1973-74 4,713 18,420 291
1974-75 48,231 82,350 71
1975-76 98,733 1,21,840 23
1976-77 22,887 63,450 177
1977 78 3,676 9,070 147

Contrary to the guidelines of CWC the average monthly load varied from the
monthly peak load by 23 per cent to 291 per cent.

The Chief Engineer admitted (December 1982) the under utilisation of equipmentg
and attributed it to delay in commissioning, delayed availability of trained staff, shortage
of spares and lack of co-ordination bztween agencies responsible for servicing the
equip nants.

5.2. Incidental Power Generation-—A proposal for generation of 10 megawatts(4 unit®
of 2.5 megawatts each) of power from the water releasesof the reservoir was approved by
Government in May 1975 and a provision of Rs. 20 lakhs was made in the revised admins-
trati ‘e approval for the Projcct. Although an expenditure of Rs- 20.77 lakhs was incurred
(March 1982) on ercction of pznstocks,trash rocks, service gates, etc., no decision had been
taken(November 1982)as to whether the construction of the power house building and the
work of procurement, installation and commissioning of power generation equipments would
be done departmentally or by the Madhya Pradesh Electricity Board. The hoists required
for opzrating the penstocks, service gates had not been procured and installed(NOvember
1982).

5.3. Micro Hydel Power Generation.—The revised adminstrative approval(March 1977)
of the RSP envisaged installation of two units of micro power generation of 0.1 megawatt
each at the tail of the feeder canal by constructing a fall for the purpose. The work of manu-
facture (including design), supply,installation and commissioning of the sets was awarded
to a contractor for Rs.12.89 lakhs in April 1978 and the contractor was required infer alia,

* During the working season November to May.



87

to make provision in the layout and design for two more units of identical capacity to be
orovided in further expansion. A sum of Rs 2.57 lakhs, representing 20 per cent of the
value of the contract, was advanced to the contractor in April 1978 as per the terms of the
contract. The commissioning was required to be completed by September 1980 (extended
to December 1981), but, even the supply of the equipments had not been made so far (Feb-
ruary 1983). The contractor furnished (November 1980) proposals to the Chief Ergincer
for providing four units of propeller type turbines (as against two units of pier type turbincs
envisaged in the contract) which was not accepted by the department. The design and lay-
out furnished by the contractor on the assumption that the future units to be provided will
be of tubular type were also not accepted by the Chief Engineer who directed (January
1982) the contractor to finalise the design after discussion with the departmental officers.
The designs have not been finalised so far (March 1983). The construction of the fall
required for providing the water to drive the turbines has also not been commenced by the
department so far (March 1983).

5.4. In respect of works relating to remodelling of MMC it was found that as against
the provision of Rs. 74.94 lakhs in the Project Report (1977) for buildings (Raipur :
Rs. 20.00 lakhs; others : Rs. 54.94 lakhs), Rs. 32.93 lakhs was spent up to March 1982 out of
which the expenditure on buildings at Raipur amounted to Rs. 30.33 lakhs.The number of
E and F type quarters constructed at Raipur was 8and 16 respectively, against the project
provision of 2 E type and 8 F type quarters. The construction of residential quarters (103)
for field staff was not taken up at all whileonly 6 non-residential buildings(godowns, sheds,
ctc.) were constructed against 70 buildings required to be constructed. The expernditure
of Rs. 32.93 lakhs incurred on buildings up to March 1982 included Rs. 0.32 lakh spent on
electrification of reservoir site of another dam (Dudhawa) with which the Action Plan
was not connected.

Further, two sets of clectric printing and plate embossing machines (cost * Rs. 1.80 lakhs)
were purchased by the Superintending Engineer, Mahanadi Circle, Raipur in August 1979
and charged to Action Plan 1V, though the machines were intended for the revenue fun-
ctions of the department.

The Project provision of Rs. 86.38 lakhs for miscellancous items of works included
Rs. 64.59 lakhs (75 per cent) to be spent on items incidental to the eXecution of work
which should have progressed more or less commensurate with the earthwork, lining, ctc.
Although only 12 per cent of the project provision for earthwork, lining, etc., was spent
up to March 1982, the c¢xpenditure on misczllancous items amounted to Rs. 37.59 lakhs, i.e.
43.5 per cent of the project provision.

5.5. Qverpayment due to application of incorrect rates.—The item rate contract entered
into with a contractor (February 1975) for the work of construction of Ravishankar feeder
canal (kilometres 7to9) stipulated that in ths case of items,the tendered rate of which ex-
ceeded the departmental estimated rate by more than 15 per cent, the quantities
of such items executed in excess of 10 per cent of the tendered quantities would be paid at
the estimated rates plus or minus the overall percentage by which the tendered value for
the work was above or below the probable amount of contract. The payment for
eXcavation in ordinary rock (tendercd rate Rs. 60 per 10 cubic metres, estimatcd rate
Rs. 35.30 per 10 cubic metres and overall tendered percentage 36.46 ) was not rcgulated
in accordance with this provision and made at the tendered rate only which resulted in
anoverpayment of Rs. 0.17 lakh. The overpaym:nt was accepted(January 1983) by the
Chicf Engineer. Recovery has not been made so far (March 1983).



88

9.6. Permeability testing.—The woik of construction of masonry scction of spill-way
blocks was executed between June 1975 and June 1978 under six contracts. The Depart=
ment was rcquired to conduct permeability testing of finished masonry in each of the blocks
in order to ensure that the water-loss by leakage did not exceed the limits prescr.bed for it,
For this purpose, 136 test holes were rcquired to be drilled and a like number of water-loss
tests were to be conducted. No evidence of tests having been conducted was fcund in ihe
records of the deparimental cfficers.

6. Summing up.—(i) Although the Ravishankar Rescrvoir and the fecder canal were
completed in July-August 1979 at a cost of Rs. 32,13.87 lakhs, 0.71 lakh acres only could be
brought under additional irrigation with the reservoir potential as against 2,99 lakh acres
envisaged. Theunder-utilisation was due to non-completion of4 out of the 6 schemes approved
for remodelling of the existing Mahanadi Canal System and a 1ift canal scheme. The
schemes were approved 3 to 4 years after the approval of the head-works and clearance of the
the Central Water Commission was not obtained.

(i) Remodelling of the Mahanadi main canal which was necessary for passaging addi-
tional water for irrigating 2,64 lakh acres in the command to be served by its branch canals
was neither planned nor executed so as to synchronise properly with the remodelling of the
branch canals and distributaries. The ¢xpenditure of Rs. 15,06.83 lakhs incurred on the
branch canals and distributaries was thus not fruitful.

(iii) The expenditure of Rs. 3,22.84 lakhs incurred on Abhanpur 1ift canal scheme was
not fruitful because no action was taken for remodelling the Mandhar branch canal to enable
it to passage the additional water required for the 1ift scheme. The improvements to the
Lawan branch canal on which Rs. 1,31.55 lakhs were spent were considered by the CWC to
be neither economical nor well conceived in the absence of lining,

(iv) Although the construction programme of RSP was framed so as to synchronise
its completion with the demand of additional water by the BSP for its expansion programme
liasion was not maintained with BSP to ascertain their requiiment, the short-drawal of water
by the BSP after the commissioning of the reservoir resulted ina loss of revenue of
Rs, 1,73.42 lakhs upto March 1982,

(v) Though the project envisaged gencration of 10 megawatts of power from the water
releases of the dam and an expenditure of Rs. 20.77 lakhs was incurred (March 1982) on the
erection of penstocks, trash rocks and szrvice gates, the construction of power house build-
ing and installation of power generation equipments have not been commenced,

The matters were reported to the Government in Scptember 19825 reply is awaited
(March 1983).

4.2. Halali Preject

7. Introductory.—The Halali dam is located at 45 kilometres down stream of the origin
of the river Halali (a tributary of Betwa) and 38 kilometres upstream on the confluence of
Halaliand Betwa rivers. The pro_]ect envisaged construction of earthen dam (unit 1) across
the river Halali, and a canal system total length 266.4 kilemetrs (unit 11) for providing an
asm[ed nriga tion annually to 62 ,000 dcres of cullumb!c command area in Vidisha (52,000
aCr(.,S) and Rdlsen (10,000 acres).  The mo_]cct dlso included installation of truibine pumps
capable of Ji"!ing 15 cusecs of water for providing irrigation to 1,500 acres of high land
(mcluded in the total wngatmu potential of 62,000 acres) which could otherwise not be cate-
red for irrigation purposes The envisaged benefits were increase in agreultural production
by 1.74 lakh tonnes annually with a return of Rs. 877.07 lakhs and flood control,



89

2. Project estimates .—On the basis of the preliminary survey by Central Water
and Power Commission (now Central Water Commission—CWC) during 1955-59 an estimate
of Rs. 4,04.27 lakhs was approved by the Government (April 1963) which provided for a
masonry dam for irrigation purposes. The construction work of the main project could
not be started during 1963 to 1970 due reportedly to non-firalisation of the design and align-
ment of the dam and financial stringency during Chinese aggression in 1962. The project was
modified i 1471 as an  “‘Irrigation-cum-Flood Protection Scheme” and the revised
estimates stood at Rs. 409 lakhs. The estimates were further revised to Rs. 857 lakhs in
1976, Rs. 1275.70 lakhs in 1979 and Rs. 1306.07 lakhs in 1981.

While the estimated cost of the project increased, the proposed irrigation potential
decreased together with an increase in the cost per acreof irrigation potential (1971: Fstimated
cost : Re 409 lakhs; irrigation potential : 0.70 lakh acres; cost per acre @ Rs. 531.17; 1976:
Estimated cost: Rs. 857 lakhs; Irrigation potential : 0.62 lakh acres; cost peracre : Rs, 867.74:
1979 : Estimated cost : Rs. 1275.70 lakhs; Irrigation potential : 0.62 lakh acres; cost per

acre ! Rs. 1071 ; 1981 : Estimated cost: Rs. 1306.07 lakhs; Irrigation potential ; Q.62
lakh acres; cost per acre : Rs. 1404).

The increase in cost over the estimates (1971) was mainly due to taking up of new
items of work not originally provided for (Rs. 185.19 lakhs), increase in the cost of land
acquisition (Rs. 132.64 lakhs) and escalation of cost of labour and material (Rs. 104.21
lakhs). Further, the provision for construction of canals, which was originally made
(Rs 253.80 lakhs) on lump sum basis at Rs. 250 per acre, was augmented (1976 and 1979)
by Rs. 419.81 lakhs on the basis of detailed estimates.

3. Progress in construction.—Although the project was approved in 1963, the cons-
truction work on the main project was not started till 1970 except some pre-construc-
tion works and staff quarters. The work on the construction of earthen dam was
completed in December 1976, The survey work of canals was taken up in 1974.
While 98 per cent of the earth work of the main canal was completed in
June 1978, onc out of the six, proposed structures and remaining earth woik was not
complete till July 1982, The construction of Left Bank and Right Bank canals including
distributaries and ..inors which were scheduled to be completed by March 1980 were in
progress till July 1982, The work on High level canal has not been taken up so far
(March 1983). The turbine pumping scheme scheduled to be completed by March 1977
had not been completed till February 1983. An amount of Rs. 11,71.12 lakhs was spent
on the project against the last revised estimate of Rs. 13,06.07 lakhs (1981) for which
administrative approval is still awaited (March 19832).

The delay in construction of canals was attributed by the Executive Engincer, Irri-
gation Division, Vidisha (hereafter referred to as Exccutive Enginecr) and the Supcrin-
tending Engineer (in progress reports) mainly to delay in survey of canals, non-finalisation
of alignment of minors and distributaries, non-availability of local labour, shortege of
cement and stecs, insufficiency of regular staff, non-availability of agents (contiactor) for
micro-minor structures, costing Rs. 8 to 10 thousand, and water for construction during
the summer and delay in acquisition of land.

4, Earthen dam.—In it’s survey report, the CWC had observed that there would be
no floods in the area as the river Betwa and its tributaries flow with steep beds, inside high
banks. However, 'n view of the floods in Vidisha town and adjacent areas during 1963,
the State Governmant framed (1971) estimates treating the Project as an “‘Irrigation-cuma
flood control scheme” by raising the height and length of the dam to 29.56 ietres and



90

945 metres respectively. The work was accordingly eXecuted and the dam with an in-
creased height of 2.11 metres was completed in December 1976. In 1976, the estimates
were revised and, on the basis of the actuals, the Project Report was submitted to CWC
for clearance. While observing (January 1978) that no useful purpose would be served
in commenting on the capacity of the dam as it had already been constructed the CWC,
inter-alia, observed that (a) the problem of flood in Vidisha town and adjacent areas in the
year 1965 was due to the flood in Betwa river; flood control planning had not been done
properly; no specifice flood storage was necessary to be provided and neither was the
necessity of provision of flood storage in the reservoir established nor were the benefits
for flood control cconomically justifiable; and (b) there was no surplusing arrangement
between RL 1504 and RL 1518; since maximum floods occurred during the month of Septem-
ber the reservoir might raise dangerously and flushbar spillway provided by RL 1518
might not, therefore, be adequate.

Following observations were made in audit :— (i) An expenditure of Rs. 27.78
lakhs was incurred in raising the height of the damby 2.11 metres, out of which, according
to the Superintending Engineer (June 1982), 50 percent represented escalation in cost.

(if) To overcome the difficulties of surplusing arrangements and protection of dam
pointed out by CWC, a portionof dam in chainages5 to 7 was dismantled and additional
waste weir was constructed (November 1980) at RL 1508 at a costof Rs. 19.85 lakhs.
Consequently, construction of flushbar, approach and spill channel to flushbar at RL 1518
at a cost of Rs. 3.48 lakhs was rendered superfluous as due to provision of additional waste
weir at RL 1508, there was no possibility of the operation of flushbar at a higher water
level (RL 1518). Further, construction and dismantling of a portion of the dam in
chainages 5 to 7 at cost of Rs. 0.97 lakh was also rendered infructuous.

On this being pointed out in audit, the Executive Engineer admitted (May 1982) the
extra cost of Rs. 0.97 lakh on the construction and dismantling of dam in chainages 5 to
7. 1In regard to the remainingitems of work, it was stated that in the revised flood routing
studies the discharge capacity of sluice, byewash and additional waste weir was accounted
for and the time taken for depletion was reduced. With the construction of additional waste
weir at RL 1508, however, the chances of functioning of flushbar were remote cspecially,
as obserbed by CWC, the water level would not rise upto RL 1518.

5. Main canal.— ( i) The work of cxcavation ¢f main caral, which in its initial
reaches runs in hilly terrain and in deep cuts, was tiken up in July 1974. As the work
progressed, slip occurred on left bank of the canal between chainages 3 and 7 during April
May 1975 and the canal bed already excavated was upheaved by about 14 feet. A lump
sum provision of Rs. 2 lakhs was madein the'estimates for 1976 for meeting the expenditure
then incurred on the working of poclain excavators for removing the material of slip portion.
Further slips occurred during 1976 and the blockade caused wasremoved departmentally;
expenditure incurred on removalof slipped material could not be ascertained as no separate
details of expenditure incurred thercon were kept.

For avoiding recurrence of slips, the work of widening the slopes with suitable berms
and protective slopes awarded (February 1978)on contract was completed at a costof
Rs. 4.33 lakhs on 28th May 1978. A further slip occurred on the next day (29th May 1978)
and the canal bed was again lifted up by 3 metres rendering the entire expenditure on restos
ration and widening of the slopes infructuous. A proposal for providing a RCC barrelin
the affected portionof chainages 3 to 7was then made (June 1978) by the Enginzer-in-Chief
and a provision of Rs. 15 lakhs was made in the project estimates (1979) for this purpose.
No action was, however, taken by the department to start the work.



91

From the report (Janz 1973) submitted by the Exzcutive Engineer it wasg
noticzd that coatrary to th: co>nnda prasticz of taking 10 bore holes in 1.6 kilometres
for design calculations, only 3 bores had been takzn for the proposed alignment and that
exzavation of th: miin canal was coratinuzd almost up to the dasigned bed level despite
the change in the strata mat with.

Thus, lack of ad:quate initial invastigation of the strata in which the canal was to be
excavated and failure on ths part of the departmzantal authorities to take timely pre-
ventive mezasures, resultzd in avoidable: extra expzanditure of Rs. 4.33 lakhs incurred on
widzning of slop:s, etc., exzcuted through contractor, expenditure incurred on work executed
departmantally and also th: proposzd expenditure of Rs. 15 lakhs. Although a slip of
high magnitudz occured in May 1978 even after flattening of slopes, rendering the entire
expanditure of Rs. 4.33 lakhs on restoration of slips infructuous; the reasons for this were
not investigated.

(ii) The work of excavation of main canal chainages 0 to 108 divided into seven
groups was award:d to contractors during 1974-75 on pzrcentage basis on the Current
Schedule of Rates (CSR) of the Irrigation Circle, Bhopal in force from November 1971. As
the work progressed, a peculiar strata was found in Groups III, IV and V which was
considered as hard rock cutting without blasting by the Sub-Divisional Officer. However,
the Supzrintending Engineer sanctioned (April-May 1975) rate of Rs. 180 per 10 cubic
metres treating the strata as vesicular basalt requiring blasting. Accordingly, payments
aggregating Rs. 9.33 lakhs were mads (February 1975 to October 1977) to two contractors
for 0.53 lakh cubic matres of eXcavation in this strata.

Subsaquantly, the Superintending Engineer inspected (December 1975) the site and
pointed out in his insp:ction note that the strata met with was copra, which is classified as
soft rock.

The Caief Technical Exin 1:r (V.g'line:) exam'nzd (July 1976) the strata of main
canal and statad thit clissifization of excavition in  vesicular basalt was not in order and
that the vesicular basalt was m:rely a misnomezr for the formation which was disintegerated,
Jointed, fissured, weather basalt and was to be paid for, as soft rock only. Thus, the payment
at higher rate for this item of work resulted in irregular payment of Rs. 4.10 lakhg
(Rs. 9.43 lakhs minus Rs, 5.33 lakhs) to two contractors.

The dspartment, however, pointed out (October 1978) that the strata encountered
was similar to that found in Kerwan Projzct spill channel, whereupon the Chief Technical
Exinnzr (Vigilanc:) asked the d:partm:nt (January 1979) to furnish a report from the
Goologist. Ta: motter was not, how:ver, referred to the Gzologist (October 1982).

(iii) A32>rding to th: CSR, wet eXcavation in any type of rock excavation was not
payabls and, as such, th: schzdualz of quantities appzndzd to the agreements for excavation
in miin canal did not provids for wat excavation. On being reported by the contractor
executing work in Groups III and V that excavation in wet soil had to be done for
which ex:rt rii: wis d:mualed, tar Sipirint:nding Eagineer sanctioned (May 1975) a
rate of 334 por cant extra over the rate payable for excavation in rock. Accordingly, the
contracior was piid (J11-NHvinhr 1975) 2Xira anount of Rs, 2.49 lakhs for 0.41 lakh
cabc m:tras of ex:zivition in wat rock.

Oa1an objction by th: Caisf T:chicil Eximninar (Vigilancs), the Chief
Eaginzar ordsred (Jiiaary 1977) reeovoey of eXs:ss piymeat to ths contractor.
On th: requsst (February 1977) of th: contractor for arbitration in the dispute,
the Gov:rnm:nt appointed (February 1978) an Arbitrator. In his award
(Jaly 193)), th: A-b.trazor up1:ld tas czooveey as osdered by the Chief Engineer.



92

The contractot was reported by the departmaznt to have filed (August 1980) a petition
in the Courtofl Law against th: award of the Arbitrator. Further developments are
awaited (March 1983).

6. Head Regulator for Capal.—The work of supply and erection of Hez v gulator
gates on the basis of approved design was awarded (December 1975) by the Exccutive
Engincer to a firm on the basis of item rate tender at a negotiated rate of Rs. 4.16
lakhs. The gates were supplied (September1976) by the contractor and erection was
completed inFebruary 1977. Despite general instructions of the State Government, the
Division did not arrange for the prescribed model studies by the Electrical and Mecha-
ncal formation, prior to the installation of gates nor carried out the tests required
to be conducted after completion of work, as prescribed in the agreement. The Exe-
cutive Engineer requested (January 1978) the Electrical andMechanical formation to
inspect the work so that the defects might be remeved before finalisation of the con-
tractor’s claims. Due to defects in installation of gates, the leakage of water which was
initially assessed at 3 cusecsin January 1978 was found to have increased to 20 cusecs
in October 1978 and140 cusecs in July 1981.

Meanwhile, running payments aggregating Rs. 4.03 lakhs were made to the con
tractor upto November 1976 and an amount of Rs. 0.53 lakh representing payment on
account of final bill, carnest money and security deposit was withheld.

The Chief Technical Examiner (Vigilance), in his inspection (April 1982), brought
out the causes leading to the defects in the erection of gates and stated that the damage
to sealing arrangements was caused by defects in the masonry wall, which required
chipping ‘by few inches’ and that only one air vent was provided as against two in
the drawing of sluice tower which indicated gross neglect on the part of the supervising
staff resulting in damage to guide brackets and scale.

In order to facilitate repairs to the gates and to complete the balance works in main
canal which had to be left incomplete in chainages 0 to 24, a programme for dewatering of
main canal was drawn up (November 1977) by the Chief Engineer and dewatering operations
were started in December 1977. The site was completely dewatered on 26th January 1978.

The pumps installed for dewatering continued to work till May 1978 to keep the site

dewatered on account of the continued leakage against an expenditure of Rs. 1.55 lakhs.
In spite of the dewatering, the work of removing the defects could not be taken up as it was
stated (August 1982) that the contractor did not turn up to attend to the repairs of gates
contending (July 1979) that the leakage of water was due to certain defects in the design
of gates and the work of installation having been taken up,at the instance of the depart-
ment, before completion of masonry and that the arrangements to dewater the sluices had not
been made. Meanwhile, the Department approached the Electrical (E&M) Division to take
up the repairs. After inspection (December 1980) the Electrical and Mechanical formation
prepared an estimate of Rs. 1.92 lakhs for repair of gates and forwarded (March 1982) to
the Chief Engineer for sanction, which is awaited (July 1982). The defects noticed in
head regulator gates in January 1978, could not be rectified till July 1982.

7. Turbine Lift Scheme.—The work of supply and erection of turbine pumps was awar-
ded to a firm in January 1977 at a total cost of Rs. 7.92 lakhs and advance payment of
Rs. 1.82 lakhs (25 per cent of cost of material: Rs. 7.28 lakhs) was made (January 1977) as
per one of the conditions of the contract.

According to the agreement, the first set of turbine pumps was to be supplied within
14 months’ time and, thereafter, the remaining two pumps after one month’s interval each,
However, two pump units (with accessories for all the three pumps) were supplied in January
1982 and the third one in June 1982 and paymets aggregating Rs. 7.35 lakhs (including
advance paymsnt) were made up to August 1982. Rupees 1.82 lakhs given as advance t0
the firm, therefore, remained blocked for 5 years.



93

The department was required to complete the turbine house and all civil works
appurtenant to th: installation of pumps, to enable the firm to erect the pumps. The
work of construction of turbine houss (estimated cost: Rs.3.02 lakhs) was awarded
(May 1978) on contract to be completed in three months. The site was dewatereds
cleared and handed over to the contractor in May 1978. The contractor could work
for one month only and had to stop the work as the department was unable to control
the water due to rains. The leakage from head regulator gates also increased and the
site was filled with water. Since then, the work could not be resumed till February
1983. The work on distribution chamber and high level canal could not be taken up
(February 1983) as designs and drawings could not be finalised and approved and
technical sanction to work was awaited. Thus, expenditure of Rs. 8.16 lakhs
(supply of turbine pumps: Rs. 7.35 lakhs; construction of turbine house: Rs. 0.81 lakh)
incurred on the scheme upto August 1982, proved to be unfruitful as the benefit of pro-
viding irrigation to 1,500 acres of agricultural land could not be made available.

On being pointed out by Audit, the Superintending Engineer stated (June 1982)
that the department did not complete the civil works as the firm had delayed the supply
of pumpsand that completion of civil works for installation of pumps was not considered
useful and it would have resulted in blocking of huge amounts without achieving targetted
irrigation. No action was, howeVvers initiated by the departmznt against the firm for late
supply of pumps. Moreover, due to constant leakage of water from head regulator
gates, it was not possible to take up civil works till the water level in the reservoir was
brought down to RL 1473 and the main canal dewatered in chainages 0 to 22.

8. Development of Irrigation Potential and Realisation of Reyeitie.—The Projett
Report (1976) had envisaged creation of the full irrigation potential of 0.62 lakh acres
(annual irrigation: 0.93 lakh acres—rabi 0.62 Jakh gcres; kharif: 0.31. lakh acres) by
March 1980 but this is now ¢xpected only by June 1983 due to non-completion of
the canal system. Mcanwhile, the department had, after taking into account the
availability of water, anao anced areas for irrigation. The irrigation potential actually
created (annual irrigation), the area announced for irrigation and the area actually irigated
were as followst—

Year Potential Area announs Arca Shortfall Percentage
created ced for.iiriga- actually  overcrea=  of area
tion irrigated ted irrigated to
potential  po wntial
created
) (2) (3) @ @A) (6
(Acres) (dcres) (Acres) (Acres)
1978-79 17,250 Not available 5,737 11,513 33.26
1979-80 37,195 19,804 14,522 22,673 39.04
1980-81 40,564 30,350 14,590 25,974 35.97

198182 51,564 35,150 15,015 36,549 29,12



94

The underutilisation of irrigation potential created was attributed (April 1932) by
the Executive Engineer to lack of demand for water by cultivators due to timely
rains, non-gXecution of the agreements by the cultivators eventhough the announce-
ment for kharif and rabi crops were made every year, non-construction of field channels
and water courses and non-adoption of the cropping pattern suiting to the irrigation;
consequently, there was no demand for additional water.

Rupees 4.15 lakhs were outstanding for recovery towards arrears of water rates ason

31st March 1982, Demand collection and balance registers, showing cultivatorwise and

Yearwise details of arrcars, were not maintained by the division. Further, the irrigation

cess at the rate of Rs. 5 per acre, per annum, which was required to be recovered from all

land holders of net service area whether the land holder took irrigation water or not, was
Lved 1l re2>veeed, only from the cultivators to whom water was supplied.

9. Summing up :—(i) The project was started in 1973 with an outlay of
Rs. 409 lakhs and the total expenditure  upto February 1983 amounted to
Rs. 11,71.12 lakhs. Against the cnvisaged irrigation potential of 0.62 lakh acres by
1979-80 the potential created upto 1981-82 was 0.51 lakh acres. Even the irrigation poten=

tial already created could not be fully utilised; utilisation was as low as 29.12 per cent during
1981-82.

(%) For providing flood control benefits, the height of the dam was raisd by 2.11
mmetres (Cost: Rs. 27.28 lakhs) which was not considered necessary by the CWC as flood bene=
fits were incidental, Subsequently, an additional waste-weir was also provided by dismant-
ling a portion of dam. Qmission to provide an additional waste-weir at the time of original
construction resulted in extra cost of Rs.4.45 lakhson construction and dismantling of por-
tion of dam (Rs.0.97 lakh) and flush bar, etc. (Rs. 3.48 lakhs), which was rendered
yanecgssary.

(iii) Improper and inadequate surveys and investigation of the alignment and failure
to take timely and adequate preventive steps resulted in recurrent slips in chainages 3 to 7
of the main canal. Works eXecuted to prevent slips at a cost of Rs. 4.33 lakhs could not
prove to be effeclive and construction of a RCC barrel in the affected portion at a cost of
Rs. 15 lakhs is proposed to be taken up,

(i) Irregular payments of Rs. 6,59 lakhs were made to contractors on account of
sanctioning of exXtra rates by the Superintending Engineer for eXcavation in a peculiar
strata (Rs. 4.10 lakhs), which was categorised as Vesicular basalt by the department but
found to be soft rock by the Chicf Technical Examiner (Vigilance), and wet excavation
(Rs.2.49 lakhs),

(v) Head Regulator Gates (cost! Rs. 4.16 lakhs) installed, without conducting model
gtudies, did not function properly resulting in heavy leakage of water. Expenditure of
Rs. 1.55 lakhs already incurred on dewatering of main canal and proposed expenditure of
Rs. 1.92 lakhs on repairs was avoidable.

The matters were reported to the Government in August 1982; reply is awaited
(March 1983),



95

4.3. Extra cost due to improper negotiations of tender

As per departmental regulations, a properly detailed estimate must be prepared for
every work for the sanction of the competent authority. The estimates for construction
of left and right transition blocks (under Group M. ) for Sondur masonry dam (estimated
Cost : Rs 1,33.88 lakhs) provided, iner"alia, (i) *Excavation in all types of soil complete as
per specification including all lifts and lead upto 100 metres and disposal as directed’ and
(#7) ‘Dewatering and pumping of the working area including removal of all seepage and

eXecution of work required for construction work’. In the technical sanction provision was
made, inter alia, for the side slopes only.

Based on the estimates, item rate tenders were invited (4th September 1978) by the
Chief Engineer, Mahanadi Bodhghat Project, Raipur. As per terms of the notice inviting
tenders (NIT), if the quantity of a particular item of work exceeded the estimated quan-
tity, as indicated in the tender schedule, by more than 10 per cent and the contract rate
for that item was more than the estimated rate by 25per cent or higher, the quantityin
eXCess of 10 per cent was to bz paid for at the estimated rate for that item plus or minus the
overall percentage by which the total tendered value of the work as a whole differed from

the estimated cost of the whole work, subject to a maximum of the tendered rate for
that item.

In response, three tenders were received on 25th October 1978 from firms ‘A’, ‘B’ and
‘C’. The lowest tender of firm ‘A’ contained a number of conditions having financial
bearing and the next higher tender of firm *B’ was 0.22 percent higher than
that of the lowest tender. Government permitted (January 1979) the Chief Engineer
to conduct negotiations, in Government interest, with all the tenderers, with a view
to bringing down the rates and making contractors withdraw/modify their conditions.

As a result of negotiations, the provisions of clause 3.3.13 (B) (a) of the tender
document regarding paymant for variation in quantities were modified. According to the
modified clause, the tendered rates Would hold good for various items of work for quantities
to the extent of 20 per cent (instead of 10 per cent as per original clause) over and above
those indicated in the schedule of quantities and for eXceess quantities beyond 20 per-
cent, the rates would be mutuallyagreed upon,subject to the minimum of the tendered
rates (instead of subject to the maximum of the tendered rates as per original clause).

On the basis of this negotiated condition, the tenderers were asked (January 1979)
to offer the percentage reduction/rebate on the tendered rates. Only one tenderer, firm
B’ whose rates were next higher than those of the lowest tenderer offered a rebate of 2.7
per cent and, thus, his tender became the lowest and was accepted (March 1979) by the
Government and work order was issued to him on 1st May 1979.

Following observations were made in audit :—

(i) The tendered rates of the successful tenderer were abnormally high for items
of work relating to excavation (Rs. 200 per 10 cubic metres as against the estimated rate
of Rs. 43.91 and Rs. 120 of the other tenderers) and dewatering (Rs. 3 per kilowatt hour
as against the estimated rate of Rs. 1.70 and Rs. 2 of the other tenderers). However,
negotiations were not conducted to secure reduction. in the rates of these items.

(ii) There was an abnormal increase in quantities of these two items upto the 25th
Running Account Bill paid (March 1982) to the contractor. Due to the applicaton of the
negotiated clause 3.3.13 (B) (a) of the agreement which regulated payments for quantities
in excess of 20 per cent of the scheduled quantities and payment at abnormally high tendered
ratea, exuia cost aggregating Rs. 8.47 lakhs was ircurred s detailed below : — .



96

Ttem of work Estima- Actual Quantity Estima. Rate Rates Extra
ted qu- quantity in excess ted rate paid as per cost
antity executed of esti- (tende- original
mated red clause
quantity rate) 3.3.13
plus 10 (B) (a)
per cent
thereof
(1) (3 R ) (4) (5) (6) ) (8)
(In lakh cubic metres) (Rupees per 10 cubic (Rupees in
metres) lakhs)

Excavation in all types of soil 0.42 .14 °F0.63 4391 200.00 5443 990
complete as par specification ‘ ’
inculding all lifts and lead
upto 100 metres and disposal
as directed

(In lakh kilowatt hoursy  (Rupees per kilowatt
hour)

Dewatering and pumping of ~ 70.29 234 202 [1,70 3.00 2,10 182
the working area including ' : )

removal of all seepage and

execution of work required

for construction work

Total 172

Less rebate at the rate of 2.7 per cent allowed by the contractor upto  3.25
25th Running Account Bill

Net extra cost 8.47

(iii) Thz abnormal increase in quantities of excavation was attributed by the Depart-
2t (Aungust 1982) to provision of midway berms and side slopes (end slopes) not ' origi-
nally provided for in the estimates and increase in the length of blocks by 26.75 metres due 10
change in lay out plan. The increase in quantity of dewatering was stated (August 1982)
to be due to permeebility rature of strata encountered during eXecution ard nCreasc in
completion time of non-ovciflcw portion beeause of change of design and delay in finalisation
of spillway tender at Government level. Lack of proper survey and imperfect design thus
resulted in increase in quantities.

The matter was reported to the Government in May and September 1981 ; reply is
awaited (March 1983).

1.4, Jogia lift irrigation scheme

Jngia Lift Irrigation Scheme, administratively approved (January 1974) for Rs. 19.05
1% “with an anticipated irrigation potential of 1,360 hectares, involved construction

€ 4w ir. installation of pumps and construction of canals, et

Th= work of supply, erection and commissioning of four pumping sets was awarded
(October 1978) by the Exccutive Engineer, Electrical and Mechanical Light Machinery
Division, to a contractor of Indore, at -a cost of Rs. 4.19 lakhs, inclusive of all taXes.
and charges. The agrecment provided for 90 per centpayment of goods supplied against
railway receipt and, in case of road transport, 90 per cent against delivery at site. In contra.
vention of this condition, the EXccutive Engineer paid (16th February and 2nd March:
1979), through bank, an amount of Rs. 3.45lakhs as 90 per cent advance against two road:
transport receipts which indicated only the number of packages containing foureledtric
motors and capacitors. Further, although payment towards the cost of four Vertical Turbine

pumps was includedin the road transport recelpts, an amount of Rs. 1.13 lakhs was again



97

paid on 26th March 1979 to the firm against o railway receipt as90 per cent payment for
the same equipment. Thus, a total paym:nt of Rs. 4.58 lakhs was made against the admis~
sible advance payment of Rs. 3.77 lakhs,

Against the total advance payment of Rs.4.58 lakhs, equipm:nt worth Rs.2.52 lakhs
only was reported (July 1982) to have been received by the department. After adjusting
Rs. 0.63 lakh against dues of the contractor in March 1980, an amount of Rs. 1.43 lakhs
remained to be recovered (February 1983) from the contractor. The Executive Engineer
stated (August 1982) that the Collector, Indore had been rcquested (August 1981) to effect
recovery from the firm as arrcars of land revenue and that an estimate for Rs. 2.42 lakhs
for completion of residual work was submitted (July 1982) to the Superintending Engineerfor
sanction. Further developments regarding recovery of eXcessamount paid to the contractor
and action against him as per the provisions of agreement as well as erection and comm-
issioning of pump sets are awaited (March 1983).

The civil works pertaining to the scheme and laying of power line, involving eXpen”
diture aggregating Rs. 14.67 lakhs, were completed by March.1980. Due, however, to non-
installation of pumps, the scheme could not be commissioned and the intended benefit
of providing irrigation to 1,360 hectares of land could not be achieved (February 1983)

" The matter was reported to Govenment in March 1982 ; reply is awaited (March
1983).

4.5, Oyer payment due to incorrect application of rates for extra lifts on earth work

The Unified Schedule of Rates (USR) applicable with effect from 1st February 1977
provided, inter alia, payment of eXtra liftson earth work at higher rates for various zones
of heights per unit of 0.5 metre. The extra lift was to be determined after deducting thg
initial lift of 1.5 metres from the centre of gravity of the balance cross sectional area and this
area was to be arrived at by excluding the area contained in the initial lift of 1.5 metres
from the entire section. The USR prescribed separate ratcs for different ranges for pay-

ments for extra lift, and payments were 10 be regulated by progressive calculation.

The Executive Engineer, Irrigation Department, Rewa allowed payment for extra
lift to the contractor, eXecuting the earth work of dam of Jarmore tank(chainages 3310
42),at the rate applicable to the highest payable lift for all extra 1ifts. This resulted in over
payment (March 1981) of Rs. 1.92 lakhs on 0.60 cubic metres of carth work.On thisbeing
pointed out in audit, the Executive Engineer stated (December 1981) that as the work was
taken up at a height of above 6 metres to complete the work left by the previous contractors
engaged on the work,the progressive method of calculation of lift was not applicable, The
reply is, however,not tenable as such a situation would only affect the number of lifts payable
and not themode of calculation of the rate payable. Further, according to the clarification
given (March 1981) by the Engineer-in-Chief, the payment of extra lift would be on the
balance quantity on the telescopic rates provided in the USR.

- The matter was reported to the Goverament in June 1982; reply is awaited (March
1983).

4.6. Avoidable extra expenditure on transportation of cement

On the basis of tenders invited (May 1979)by the Exccutive Engineer, Irrigation Divix
sion Number I, Ambikapur, the work of carting of cement, diesel,hume pipes, tools and plants,
machinery and store material from any place to the general stores of the division was awarded-
(Fune 1979)to a contractor at 0.017 per cent below the Unificd Schedule of Rates (USR) for
a period upto June 1980,which was subsequently extended upto 30th September 1980 after
obtaining (July 1980) the willingness of the contractor. Against the estimated cost of the



08

contraét of Rs. 0 80 lakh, the value of thz work done by the contractor amounted to
Rs. 6.51 lakhs; this included Rs. 6.48 lakhs for transportation of coment of which work
of the value of Rs. 2.49 lakhs was done during the extended period. :

The Executive Engineer stated (July 1981 and October 1982) that the estimated cost
of tender was kept low as cement was expected to be delivered at and carted from Bishram-
pur railway station (distance of 28 kilometres) but, it had to be lifted by road from the factory
premises (distance of 331 kilometres) due to shortage of railway wagons and this was done
to avoid lapse of quota.

In this connection the following observations are made i—

() Although the work involved was primarily the transport of ccment, omn ibus tenders
were invited, clubbing materials of widely different nature without indicating the quantum
involved in each case, which rendered the scope of work indefinite.

(#i) Under the departmental regulations, tenders must be obtained for works unless the
amount of contract is Rs. 5,000 or less. Fresh tenders were, however, not invited and
inspite of the major change in the nature and scope of work, as a result of post tender decision
to cart cement over a distance of 331 kilometres, against 28 kilometres as initially envisaged,
fresh tenders for the work actually involved were not invited.

(iii). The rates for transportation of cement remained generally low in comparison
to the rates for transportation of other store articles. Rate of the same contractor for
transportation of cement accepted in January 1979 was 17 per cent below the USR while
that of another contractor for other store materials accepted in May 1978 was 1/2 per cent
below the USR. Further, a tender accepted (November 1980) for carting of all articles,
including cement, was 16.77 per cent below the USR. Action of the division to club
dissimilar items, kecping the estimated cost of the contract low, and to extend the period
of contract and failure to invite fresh tenders or to ascertain the trend of rates for tran-
sport of cement over & much longer distance, resulted in avoidable exXtra eXpenditure
of Rs, 1.19 lakhs (Rs. 0.42 lakh during extended period) on transportation of cement alone
on the basis of rates received and accepted subsequently (November 1980).

The Exccutive Engineer stated (July 1981 and October 1982) that looking to the
trend of tenders in another division (Baikunthpur), the rate of 0.017 per cent below USR
allowed to the contractor was ‘‘cheaper and beneficial”. However, this is not borne out
from the fact that in the Ambikapur division itself rate of 16.77 per cent below the USR

was received and accepted in November 1980.

The matter was reported to the Government in July 1982; reply is awaited (March

1983).

4,7. Oyer payment for excess quantities due to non-observance of contract clause

The earth work and work of boulder pitching of Verwada and Gandhwal tanks was
awarded (February 1979 and November 1978) by the Executive Engineer, Irrigation Divi.
sion, Barwani to a contractor on item rate tender basis.

The estimated quantities of various items of the work were indicated in the schedule
attached to the tender notice, which formed part of the contract. As per terms of the con=
tract, if the quantity of a particular item actually eXecuted exceeded the estimated quantity
indicated in the tender schedule by more than 10 per cent and the contract rate for
that item was more than the estimated rate by 25 per cent or higher, the quantity in ¢ Xcess
of 10 per cent was to be paid for at the estimated rate for that item plus or minus the
overall percentage by which the total tendered value of the work asa whole diffzred from
the estimated cost of the whole work, subject to a maximum of the tendered rate for that-

item I




69

The quantitics of work cXecuted and rates paid i respect of the following items of
Verwada and Gandhwal tanks eXceeded the estimated quantities and estimated rates as
shown below to the extent of percentage shown against cach :i—

Work Particulars of item  Quan- Quan- Percen- Esti- Tender-  Per-
of work uty ity tage of mated ed rate  centa-
estima- cXeCu- increase rate ge of
ted ted increase
(1) (2) (3) “4) (3) (6) (1) (3)
(cubic metres) (Rupees per 10 cum)
Verwada tank (a) Excavation in 10,308 20,520 99.07 55.60 90  61.87

all types of soil,
moorum, etc.

(b) Excavation in 13,885 24,142 73.87 101.80 135 32.61
disintegrated or

soft rock.
(¢) Puddle filling 679 4,650 584.83 113.30 160 41.22
( Rupees per cum)
Gandhwal tank 20 to 25 centimetres 545 1,882 245.32  24.09 40 66.04
thick boulder
pitching.

Accordingly, these items should, as per the contract terms, have been paid for at
the estimated rate plus the overall percentage of excess of tender value over the estimated
cost, 2iz., 9.73 per cent and 9.01 per cent for Verwada and Gandhwal tanks respectively.
However, the contractor was paid (November and September 1980), for the eXcess quantities,
at the tendered rates which were higher, resulting in overpayment aggregating Rs.0.79 lakh
(Verwada tank : Rs. 0.61 lakh; Gandhwal tank: Rs. 0.18 lakh).

On the matter being pointed out by Audit, the EXecutive Engineer stated (May 1981)
that the payment in case of Verwada tank was made after obtaining the sanction of
the Superintending Engineer as quantities had increasea and sub-clauses (¢) and
(d) of clause 4.3.13 of the agreement were attracted. However, sub-clauses (c) and (d)
provided for determination of rates for extra items not included in the agreement. These
sub-clauses were not applicable in these cases since rates for these items already existed
in the agreement.

The matter was reported to the Government in January 1982; reply is awaited
(March 1983).

4,8. Unaunthorised benefit to a contractor

The work of construction of 88 units of Type-1 quarters was awarded to a contractor
(July 1979) at 21.90 per cent ebove the Unificd Schedule of Rates (USR) by the Bargi
Project Colony Division, Eaigivagai. The Schedule of items attachcd to the agreement
povided for, amongst other ituems of works, ‘Rolled steel joisls channel tce or angle iron
flat iron including fixing , etc.’, at the rate of Rs.2.50 per Kilogram plus contractors’ tendered
percentage for complete item of work.

The agreement did not provide for departmental issue of material for the above iter
_and the contractor was to arrange, on his own, the channels, etc., needed for its execution.
The Divisioh, however, issucd 24,686 Kilograms of Mild Steel channels (M. S. Channels)
free of cost and allowed labour rate( Re. 0.45 per Kilogram as per USR) = plus tendered
percentage to the contractor for this item of work. According to financial rules, material
not provided for in the agreement could be issued to the contractor af the Stock issue rates
or market rate whichever is higher. Since the market rate for Mild Steel Channels was
higher Rs. 5 per Kilogiam (as per records of the division), supply of Mild Steel Channelg
frec of cost and payment of labour rate (with tendered percentage thercon) resulted in une
suthorised benefit of Rs. 0.62 lakh to the contracter-



160

On thig being pointedrout in audit (May 1981), the Executive Engineer stated (August
1982) thatM. S. channels were issued free of cost to the contractor under the verbal orders
of the Superintending Engineer to the Sub-Divisional Officer, Buildings Sub-Division, Bargi-
nagar as the work was urgent and th: material was not available in the market. This
reply is, however, not acceptable as Superintending Engincer was not empowered to change
the rates under the agreement and in case materal was required as per rules to be issued
due to its non-availability in the market the cost of such material should have been
recovered from the contractor at market rate which was higher than the issue rate.

The matter was reported to the Government in June 1982; reply is awaited (March
1983).

4,9, Avoidable extra cost on purchase of bamboos and pallies from open market

The Divisional Officers ( Exceutive Enginecrs ) of the Irrigation Department
empowered to purchase plant, special machinery, cquipment and miscellaneous items upto
Rs. 5,000, required urgently, on the basis of single or limited enquiry from recognised manu-
facturers after scrutiny of the same by the Divisional Store Purchase Committee. Such
powers, have, however, not been delegated to Sub-Divisional Officers. During test-check
(November 1979) of the accounts of Bhatapara Canal Construction Division, Raipur, it
was observed that heavy purchascs of materials (value 3 Rs. 5.66 lakhs) were made by
the Sub-Divisional Officers from local suppliers during the period from April 1978 to July
1979 by splitting the requirements and without obtaining the approval of the Divisional
Officer or the Divisional Store Purchasc Committee; out of the total purchase of Rs. 5.66
lakhs thus made, the Sub-Divisional Officer 111, Tilda alone made purchase of stores valuing
Rs. 4.8]1 lakhs. According to the Chief Engincer, Mahanadi Godavari Basin, Raipur
(Dccember 1981), the Sub-Divisional Officer 111, Tilda claimed that purchases were made
with the knowledge of the Executive Engineer and on the presumption that the matter
would be got regulariscd from the Divisional Officc; the Executive Engineer, however, dis-
puted this statement. Further action in the matter was awaited (February 1983).

It was obscrved in audit that ballies second class and bamboos were purchased locally
by Sub-Divisional Officers, Bhatapara and Tilda during October 1978 to March: 1979
without inviting tenders although these were available with Forest sales depots at sub-
divisional headquarters at cheaper rates. Compared to the rates (including taXes) of the
Forest Department, extra cost of Rs. 0.79 lakh was incurred in purchase of bamboos and

ballies as detailed below i—

are

Deseription Toual Numbér Rates Cost Extra
of material number ——-— -_ cost
of Purch- Avialable At of At As per
supply ased with which  Forest which  Forest
orders Forest putchased depart- purchased depart=
sale ment ment
4 depots rates
(1) (2) (3) 4) (5) (6) (7 (8) (9)
wl (Rupees per piece) (Rupees in lakhs)
ies : .
Second class 17 2,493 2,493 34.00 10.55 0.85  0.26 0.59
Baniboos 13 16,760 13,980 3.00 1.60 042 0.22 0.20

18+2( feet long:

P Al



101

The Government, to whom the matter was reported by Audit in M?,;ch 198_2, directed
(Junc 1982) the Chicf Engineer, Mahanadi Godavari Basin, Raipur to investigate the
matter and submit a report. Further developments are awaited (MarCh 1983).

4.10. Extra cost due to irreguolar fixation of piece work rates

According to the departmental orders, tenders must be obtained for all irrigation
works costing more than Rs. 5,000 which are proposed to be given on contract. However,
the GoVernment authorised (February, December 1963) departmental officers to award
works on piece work agreements at schedule of rates and below without inviting 'tendcrs,
subject to the condition that the validity of rates in the schedule is checked from time
to time by inviting bids for sufficiently large items or work covered by these Tates.
In the Irrgation Division, Rajnandgaon, works were awarded on piece work basis during
1977-78 (number of agreements : 1,396; amount: Rs. 167.14 lakhs) and 1978-79 (number
of agreements: 419; amount: Rs. 48.93 lakhs) at the rates fixed by the Supermtendmg
Engineer, Shivanath Circle, Durg without properly asccrta.mmg the market rates.

Test-check (February 1979 and August 1982) showed that in case of certain works
which were initially taken up for eXecution through piece workers during February 1977
to June 1978, without inviting tenders, but were subsequently eXecuted at lower rates
obtained (November 1978 to April 1979) through open tenders as detailed below :—

Name of work Num- Total Piecce Costat Lowest Costat Extra
berof costof work  picce rate the low-  cost
picce  work rates work  recei- est (Col-
work  done as rates  vedin tender- umn (5)
agreec-  per fixed open  ed rate minus
ment  USR by S.E. tender @)

(N (2) (3) 4) (5) (6) U (8)
( Rupees (Rupees (Percen- (Rupees i in Iakhs)
in lakhs) in lakhs) tage
belom. USR)

Nichekohda tank 17 1.09 AtUSR 1.09 8.04 1.00 0.09

Bhagwan Tola tank 5 13, 1.33  8.30 1.22 0.11

Edma Gandi tank 19 1.5 1.50  8.10 1.38 0.12

Pour Jhola tank 57 398 3.98  31.25 2.74 1.24

Audhi tank 185  29.83 29.83  9.80 26.91 2.92

Manga Tola tank 39 3.34 o 3.34  25.00 2.51 0.83

Uraidabri tank 34 2.88 20 per- 2.30 29.00 2.04 0.26

cent .
below

Shivnath Diversion 39 6.09 - 4.87 33.55 4.05 0.82

Jorahi tank 21 2.14 = 1.7] 29.91 1.50 0.21

Jora Tarai tank 4 034 0.27  27.45 0.25 0.02

Total 433 7 52.52 50.22 43.60 6.62

(USR—Unified Schedule of Rates).

Thus, non-observance of rules regarding fixation of piece work rates resulted in extra
cost of Rs. 6.62 lakhs.

The matter was reported to the Gover nment in Fubluary 1980 and September ]982,
reply is awaited (March 1983). :



102

4.11. Irregular pay ment

According to the instructions contained in the Current Schedule of Rates of Tawa
Project of 1971 (CSR), provision was to be made in the estimates of works costing above
Rs. 2.00 lakhs for the difference in the cost of cemsnt and stecl between the issue rates
and the rates provided for in the schedule to make the estimates realistic.

As per clause 2.1.28 of the Notice Inviting Tender (NIT) for the work of construction
of Tourist’s holiday home, Tawanagar (estimated cost : Rs. 3.38 lakhs) issued (August
1976) by the Exccutive Engineer, Tawa Project Division Number I1I, Itarsi, the main
items of work to be executed were provided in the Schedule of quantities, viz. AnneXure
‘G’ which, inter alia, included an item (number 48)—viz., ‘difference in cost of steel and
cement between issue rate and the rate provided in the CSR’. The work was awarded
(May 1977) to a contractor at 84 per cent above the CSR and the NIT (including AnneXure
‘G’) formed part of the agreement with the contractor. It was observed in audit (May
and August 1982) that Rs. 1.25 lakhs were paid (March 1982) to the contractor, in final
bill in respect of item 48 ibid, viz., the difference in cost of steel and cement (Rs. 0. 68 lakh
plus Rs. 0.57 lakh being the tendered percentage of the contractor thereon). Thus, wrong
inclusion of the item, ‘diffzrence in the cost of steel and cemznt’ in AnneXure ‘G’-Schedule
of quantities to be executed by the contractor, which was not an item of work to be executed
resulted in irregular payment of Rs. 1.25 lakhs to the contractor.

The matter was reported to the Government in July-August 1982; reply is awaited

(March 1983).
HOUSING AND ENVIRONMENT DEPARTMENT

4,12, Irregular pay ment of octroi duty

Under clause 4(c) of the general conditions attached to the tender dated 16th July
1974 of a tenderer for supply, installation and commissioning of Sub-station e¢quipment for
a building constructed at Bhopal, sales-tax, local taXes and octroi duties were to be charged
in addition to the quoted price. During the course of negotiations with the Superintending
Engineer, Capital Project Circle, Bhopal, the tendercr agrecd to withdraw the printed
general conditions in the tender. On 31st October 1974, the Government approved the
tender for Rs. 28.11 lakhs, inclusive of all taxXes, on the basis of supplier’s offer and as per
modifications made at the time of negotiations held by the Superintending Engineer.
Accordingly, an agreement omitting the printed general conditions in the tender, was
executed by the Department with the supplier on 20th December 1974.

It was noticed in audit (November 1979) that, in contravention of the terms and
conditions of the agreement, the Executive Engineer, Construction Division No. 111, Capital
Project Administration, Bhopal paid Rs. 0.57 lakh (during November 1975 to November
1976) to the supplier towards reimbursement of octroi duty paid by the supplier on the
equipment.  The irregular payment being pointed cut (November 1979) by Audit, the
Government agreed (January 1982) that payment of octroi duty should not have been made
to supplier and action to recover the amount was being taken. Further developments are
awaited (March 1983).

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

4.13. Irregular pay ments to contractors

Under the departmental regulations, the Sub-Divisional Officer is responsible for all
measurements recorded in his sub-division. Check of measurements should ordinarily be
made before authorising payment to contractors through running account bills and, where
this is not possible without undue delay in payment, it may be made subsequent to payment,
It was. how:var, noticad in audit (March 1981) that in Champa Division, the required




103

checks were not eXercised before authorising payments of running account bills in March
1979 in 17 cases by the Sub-Divisional Officer, Janjgir and,on actual measurements On
21st June 1979 and 2nd September 1979, overpayments totalling Rs 0.78 lakh were found
to have been made to contractors in two works-collection of material for Khokbra-putpura
and Aurid Dharashiv roads. Th: amount of overpaym:nt fell under following categories :—

Nature Number of bills Amount
1) 2) (3)
(Rupees in lakhs)
Inflated measurements 12 0.49
Inflated mzasuremznt and p ayments at incorrect rate(s) 5 0.29
Total 17 0.78

Out of Rs. 0.78 lakh overpaid to the contractors, security deposit of Rs. 0.09 lakh
was available with the departm:nt. The balance amount of Rs. .69 lakh remained
(October 1982) recoverable from the contractor. On the matter being pointed out in Audit
(March 1981) the Superintending Engineer admitted in his report (August 1981)
to the Chief Engineer that the Sub-Divisional Officer incharge of the works did not check
the mzasurements before payment of running bills, The Executive Engineer stated (Octo-
ber 1982) that—

(i) The concerned Sub-Engineer submitted running billon 31st March 1979 alongwith
Measurement Books at late hours, and, as such, there wasno time to check the measurements
and in order to avoid lapse of funds, payments were made without check of measurements.

(#i) Departmental enquiries had been initiated against the Sub-Enginecer and the Sub-
Divisional Officer concerned, and charge sheets against these officials had been fr amed and
submitted to higher authorities.

The matter was reported to the Government in July 1981; reply is awaited (March
1983).



CHAPTER V
STORES AND STOCK
FOREST DEPARTMENT

5.1. Shortage in Stores not regularised

‘At the tim: of local Audit of th: three Forest Divisions-Kanker (P); Balaghat(S) and
Damoh (T) conducted in May 1981, S:ptember 1981 and November 1981, it was noticed that
shortages of stores valued of Rs. 1.03 lakhs that occurred during October 1977 (Rs. 0.22 lakh),
June 1979 (Rs. 0.38 lakh) and June/ August 1981 (Rs. 0.43 lakh) were yet (July 1982) to be
investigated and regularised. Division-wise details are as under :—

S.No. Nameof Kindof Value Particulars Remarks
the Division  store

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)

(Rupees
in lakhs)
1. Kanker(P) ~Consumable 0.22  'In October 1977 The 'Divisional Forest
stores when there was a Officer stated (April
change of charge in ~ 1981) that the matter
Amabeda Range was under correspon=
Stores were not dence with the then
given in charge to  Range Officer. Final
the successor. reply is awaited
(March 1983).

2. Damoh (T) Do. 0.38 In June 1979, when The Divisional Forest
there was a change  Officer stated (Nove-
of charge in Sagoni  mber 1981) that
Range, stores were matter was under n-
not given in charge  vestigationand further
to the successor. reply will follow

which is awaited
( March 1983).
3. Balaghat Sawai rope 0.43  Against the book The Divisional Forest

(Sales)

balance of 418.96
quintals as on Ist
June 1981, only
239.06 quintals
were found as
ground balance
during physical
verification (30th
June 1981) at the
time of handing

Officer stated in Septem.
berf1981 that the matter

would be investigatedand
result will be intimated
to Audit. Reply in the
matter is awaited
(March 1983).

over charge of depot
officer, resulting in
shortage of 179.90
quintals of Sawai rope, i
valuing Rs. 0.43lakh.

The matter was reported to the Principal Chief Conservator of Forests during Decems-
ber 1981 to April 1982 and to the Governmentin April 1982; reply is awaited (March 1983).



105

PUBLIC HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE DEPARTMENT
5.2, Irregularities in purchase and supply of Medicines

1. Supply of medicines to outdoor patients.—According 10 the orders relating to
management of stores of various categories issued (Octcber 1977) byGovernment, consultants
are authorised to issue ‘Outdoor free medicines slips’ to outdoor patients for supply of
medicines/drugs from the hospitals’ main store. In the event of non-availability of the
preseribed medicine (s)/drug(s) in the store, the Superintendent of hospital makes eémergent
purchases of medicines frommarket (local purchase) asand when required. Itwas observed
in audit (August 1981) that, in Hamidia Hospital, Bhopal (attached to Gandhi Medical
College, Bhopal), ‘free slips’ were issued to patients for obtaining supply of medicine(s)/
drug(s) directly from the local supplier with whom the hospital had agreement for local
purchase of medicines. Expenditure of Rs. 13.99 lakhs, Rs. 10.76 lakhs and Rs. 17.31
lakhs was incurred on local purchase of medicines which formed 19.88, '17.14'and 41.16
per cent of the total expenditure incurred under purchase of medicines during the yéars
1979-80, 1980-81 and 1981-82 (upto Novémber 1981) respectively. The recordof such
‘free slips’ issued by consultants was kept in a register maintained in the stores and the
medicines were deemed to have been received and issued to the patients on the "basis of
acknowledgements (of ‘free slips”) given by patients.

Test-check of records rélating to the local purchase of medicines during 1980-81 and
198182 (upto July 1981) revealed the following :—

(i) Since the medicine(s)/drug(s) were collected by the patients directly from the
supplier, the hospital had no check on supplies actually made and quantities thercof ‘and
supplier’s bills were passed without ensuring that quantities billed for were actually sup=
plied, and rates charged were cofrect.

As the medicines indented for and obtained on ‘free slips’ were intended for supplies
in smaller quantities for individual requirements and were not purchased in bulk and kept
in store, the price advantage of bulk purchases was not availed of.

(ii) During the period August 1980 to June 1981, food articles ( Threptin biscuits,
proteins, protinules, Complan, etc.), and tonics costing ‘Rs. '1.24 lakhs were supplied on
‘free slips’, out of which Threptin biscuits alone accounted for Rs. 0.82 lakh although the
State Governient’s rules did not provide for the supply of food articles and- tonics.

(iii) As quantities of supplies required to be made were not noted by the hospital
authorities (in ‘free slips’) in allthe cases (especially in case of food articles) the supplier
charged for the biggest packs. The difference of cost between biggest and smallest packs
of items supplied and charged from time to time as worked out by the Storekeeper was
Rs. 0.40 lakh, out of which Rs. 0.10 lakh were reported (April 1982) to have been recovered
from the supplier.

(iv) Besides entering into an agreement for local purchase of medicines on ‘free slips’,
tendered rates of other suppliers for various items$ of medicines, etc., were also approved
for supply to the hospital. Comparisonof rate of one item, viz, Ampicillin Capsules 250mg.,
purchased on ‘free slips’,during September 1980 to May 1981, with the rate of Indian Drugs
and Pharmaceuticals Limited (a Government of India undertaking) which was approved
for hospital supply, revealed that eXtra expenditure of Rs. 0.31 lakh was incurred on “the
purchase of this drug alone. Further, additional expenditure of Rs.0.28 lakh was incurred
due to purchase of 11,764 Infusion (I—V) sets during August 1980 to June 1981 at higher
rates on ‘free slips’ vis-a-vis the approved rates.



106

(v) Anamountof Rs. 8.73 lakhs was drawnon 12th June 1981 on an abstract contin«
gent bill, which was :ndorsed in favour of the supplicr against his pending bills for the
period from 27th March 1981 to 12th June 1981. The payment was made without exercising
any check of bills and verification from stock entries. The detailed account of this amount,
which was required to be rendered to Audit within three months has, however, not been
rendered so far (March 1983).

The Director of Medical Szrvices stated (April 1982) that the whole system of issue
of medicines, etc., on ‘free slips® needed to be reviewed and that a committee was being
formsd to study the existing procedure and suggest a ‘fool proof® system. He further
stated that instructions were being issued to ensure supply of smallest pack unless the
quantity was specifically mentioned in prescriptions.

It was also observed in audit that in the bills for supplies made during November 1980
toMay 1981, an amount of Rs. 0.52 lakh was claimed in eXcess by inflating the totals and
incorrect computation of rates. Oa this bzing pointed out in audit, the overpayment
was, recovered (Dec:mber 1981) from the supplier. No action was, however, taken
agiinst ths psrsons responsibls for muiking overpayments and to avoid recurrence of such
contingencies in future.

2. Dverpa 'm:nt 1ie ‘o irregilar purchase of nedicines at higher rates.—During 1980-81,
local purchas> 2 “'mzdizinzs was mad: from supplier ‘A’ on the basis of lowest tendered rate
(wholesale rate plus 6 percent and 1 percent handling charges), fresh tenders were invited
£, supplies during 1981-82 and opznzd on 30th March 1981. Of the eight tenders received,
the rates of ‘B* (3.8 pur cent above the wholesale trade rate) were lowest and that of
‘A’ (4.8 per cant above the wholesale trade rate) second lowest- However, it was decided
by the Superintendent to re-invite tenders as siX out of eight tenders received, were rejected
on the ground of non-satisfaction of the conditions of tender. Consequently, tenders were
re-invited on 4th May 1981 and opened the next day. Of the three tenders received, one
tender was rejected and the rate of ‘B’ (2.95 per cent above wholesale trade rate) was
again found to be the lowest and that of ‘A’ (5 per cent above the wholesale trade rate)
the second lowest. However, no action was taken on the lowest tender immediately and
it was only on the rec:ipt of clarification from the Director of Medical Services, to whom
the matter was referred toby the Superintendent, that an agreement for supply of medicines
during 1981-82 was ex:cuted with ‘B’ on 11th June 1981. Oa 19th June 1981, the Superin=
tendent canc:lled the agreement consequent upon the receipt of a letter purporting
to hav: b:2n s2nt by a partnzr of firm ‘B’ expr2ssing inability to make supply of madicine
and placed an order with firm ‘A’ for supply of medicines during 1981-82. Subsequently,
on reczipt of a representation from the other partner of the firm ‘B’on the ground that
the partner who had earlier (19th June 1981) withdrawn the offer was not authorised to
negotiate on behalf of the firm according to the partnership deed, the matter was investi=
gated and on the advice of the Director of Medical Szrvices, and with the approval of the
Dean, Gandhi Medical College, Bhopal orders were issued to firm ‘B’ on 29th July 1981
for supply of m:dicines from that date. It was observed in audit (August 1981) that
during thes poriod April 1981 to 20th July 1981, local purchase of medicines (values
Rs. 14.02 lakhs) was made from firm ‘A’ at the rates applicable for supplies during 1980-81 and
not even at the rates tendered by it for supplies during 1981-82, resulting in overpayment
of Rs. 0.57 lakh. Oa being pointed out, the Director of Medical Services intimated (April
1982) that, consequent upon the receipt of consent, an amount of Rs. 0.31 lakh has been
recovered from firm ‘A’. Details of further recovery are awaited (March 1983).

The Director of Hzalth Servicss, who was directed (June 1981) by the Government
to conduct an enquiry in th: matter, reported (October 1981), inter alia as follows:—



107

(7) Tenders for local purchase of medicines were not invited well before the close of
the financial year 1980-81.

(i) Tt was irregular to continue purchases during 1981-82 at the rates for 1980-81.

(éii) There was no justification for the Superintendent to cancel a valid tender and
agreement, which was executed with supplier ‘B’ on the basis of technical advice given
earlier by thz Dirzctorate, without referring the matter again for advice.

(i0) Since the Government had sustained considerablefinancial loss, it would be pro-
per that a formal enquiry in the matter was conducted by the Dean, Gandhi Medical College
Bhopal so that action could be taken to effect recoveries from and warn the persons respon-
sible for the loss.

Further developments are awaited (March 1983).

The matters were reported to the Government in February 1982 and August 19823
reply is awaited (March 1983).

5.3. Purchase of X-Ray units

1. The Director of Health Services invited (November 1980) tenders, inter alia, for
supply and installation of sixteen 50 M. A, X-Ray units at various hospitals and primary
health centres in the State during 1980-81. In response, offers were received from three
firms ‘A’, ‘B’ and ‘C’ in November 1980. While firms ‘A’ and “B’ quoted for 60 M. A. X-Ray
units (for which no rquirement was indjcated in the tender forms supplied to prospective
tenderers) in addition to 50 M. A. units, firm ‘C’ quoted only for 50 M.. A, units. Firm ¢ B
also allowed in its offer a price discount on purchase of more than 10 units. A committee
of experts (comprising Professors of Radiology of Medical Colleges, Bhopal, Jabalpur and
Raipur) which examined the offers, observed (February 1981) that 50 M. A. units offered by
firm ‘A?, whose rates were the lowest, would be suitable for routine radiography of extre-
mities and chest and the 50 M. A. units offered by firm ‘B’ (second lowest offer) would be
more suitable for routine and a little heavier work. The Committee of experts also took
note of the additional advantage of the light beam diaphragm provided with the unit of
firm ‘B’, TheCommittee of experts accordingly recommended that purchase may be made
depending upon the type of work and the needs of each hospital.

The Central Parchase Committee (Committee), which met on 7th March 1981 rejected
the offer of firm ‘A’ on the ground that the units already supplied by it during the previous
two years were not giving satisfactory service. The Committee, accordingly, restricted its
consideration to the offers of only firm ‘B’ and firm ‘C’. Keeping in view the requirement of
50M. A. units (viz., 50) and the shortage of time, the Committee approved the rate of firm
B’ for 60 M. A. units (Rs. 78,348 per unit without taking into account the discount of
Rs. 3,678 per unit offered) and that of firm ‘C’ for 50 M. A. units (Rs. 78,000 per unit). The
Committee observed that the difference between the rates of both the units was not much
and the unit of firm ‘B’ had 5 positions against 2 positions of unit of firm ‘C’. Subsequently
on 10th/11th March 1981 the firm ‘C’ agreed to reduce its rate for 50 M. A. units from
Rs. 78,000 to Rs. 74,750 per unit if more than 12 units were purchased.

In all, 27 units (thirteen 60 M. A, units from firm ‘B” and fourteen 50M. A. units from
firm¢C?) were purchased (March 1981) at a total cost of Rs. 20.17 lakhs. In this connection
the following observations are made :—

(i) Although the Committee of experts had recommended purchase of 50 M. A, units
from firm ‘B', thz off:r of firm “B? for supply of S0M. A. units was not considered by the Cen-
tral Purchase Committee and no reasons were given for excluding this from consideration.



108

() Firm ‘B’ had offered to supply 50 M. A. units at Rs. 71,408 per unit (Rs. 67,880
per unit with price discount). However, the offer of firm ‘B’ for supply of 60 M. A. units
was Compared by the Committee with the offer of firm ‘C’ for supoly of 50 M. A. units.

(#i) For comparison of rates of firm ‘B’ for 60 M. A. unit and firm ‘C’ for 50M. A, unit,
the price discount offered by firm ‘B’ was not taken into account by the Central Parchase
Committee.

As a result of purchase of thirteen 60 M. A. units of firm ‘B’ (total cost: Rs. 9.71 lakhs)
extra expenditure of Rs. 0.88 lakh was incurred with reference to the expenditure involved
in the purchase of 50 M. A. units of the same firm. In addition, compared to the rate of
ﬁrm ‘B’for 50M. A. unit the purchase of fourteen 50M. A. units of firm ‘C’ (total cost:
Rs. 10.46 lakhs) involved further extra expenditure of Rs. 0.96 lakh.

According to the information supplied by the department (May-June 1982) 17, out
of 21 units (information in resoect of the remaining 6 units was not furnished) had not comm-
enced working upto June 1982 as stated below :—

(@) 12 units supplied by firm ‘B’ were not installed even though the guarantee period
of one year from the date of delivery had already expired; due to non-construction/com-
pletion of rooms and electric fittings (10 units) and reasons not intimated (2 units).

(&) 5 units supplied by firm ‘C’ were installed but were not working as trial runs were
not conducted by the supplier (2 units), full capacity was not tested for want of power supply
of appropriate voltage (2 units) and reasons not specified (1 unit).

Thus, 17 units purchased at totalcost of Rs. 12.70 lakhs were lying idle. The Dire-
ctor of Health Sarvices intimated (October 1982) that detailed instructions were being issued
to the concerned District Officers for taking immediate action for providing room and power
line required for the installation and functioning of the X-Ray machines.

The matter was reported to the Government in July 1982; reply is awaited (March
1983).



109

CHAPTER VI
FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE TO AUTHORITIES AND BODIES

6.1. During 1981-82, Rs. 134.75 crores were paid as grants (12 per cent of the total
revenue eXpenditure) to educational institutions, local bodies, etc., as shown below :

(Rupees in crores)

Educational Institutions 25.41
Municipalities, Local Bodies, etc.,on account of compensation for octroi dut y 3002
abolished

Municipalities, Local Bodies, Panchayats, etc., for other purposes 12.11
Co-operative Societies 4.59
Khadi and Village Industries Board, Handicrafts Board, etc., 4.33
Religicus, charitable and public institutions and veluntary bodies 4.13
Town Improvement Trusts and Housing Board 0.62
Others 53.54

Total 134.75

6.2. Receipt of utilisation certificates
The financial rules require that, where grants are given for specific puiposcs, the

administrative authorities should furnish within a reasonable time certificates to
Audit to the effect that the grants were utilised for the purpose for which they were paid,

Out of 33,352 certificates (Rs. 1,07.52 crores) to be furnished in respect of grants paid
upto March 1981, 6,692 certificates (Rs. 32.47 crores) were received, leaving 26,660 certi-
ficates (Rs. 75.05 crores) to be received from the following departments :—

Serial Department Number Amount
number of certi-
ficates
awaited
(1) (2) (3) )
(Rupees in
crores)
].  Co-operation 891 16.75
2. Tribal and Harijan Welfare 6,303 12.20
3. Agriculture 302 10.92
4. Panchayat and Community Development 11,954 9.17
5. Commerce and Industry 183 8.25
6. Public Health Engineering 927 3.65
7. Public Health and Family Welfare 1,228 2.49
8. Housing 126 2.29
9. Local Government 361 1.93
10. Animal Husbandry 890 1.68
11. General Adminstration 897 1.33
12. Education 492 1.18
13. Other Departments 2,106 3.21

Total 26,660 75.05



110

These certificates pertained to grants given in the following years :—

Year of payment of grant Number Amount
of certi-
ficates
awaited
6y ) (3)
(Rupees in crores)
1976-717 and earlier years 7,278 6.36
1977-78 2,368 5.30
1978-79 4,494 8.85
1979-80 7,300 21.11
1980-81 9,220 33.43
Total 26,660 75.05

In the absence of these cartificates, it isnot practicable for Audit to know even in a
general way whether the recipients have spent the grants for the purpose (s) for which these

were given.

SECTION 1

According to the provisions of Scction 14 of the Comptroller and Auditor Genral’s
(Duties, Powers and Conditions of Service) Act, 1971, receipts and eXpenditure of bodies
and authorities substantially financed by grants and loans from the Consolidated Fund are
to be audited by the Comptroller and Auditor General. Important points noticed during
audit under Section 14 are given in the succeeding paragraphs.

EDUCATION DEPARTMENT

6.3. Madhya Pradesh Hindi Granth Academy

1. Introduction.—The Madhya Pradesh Hindi Granth Academy, a registered socicty,
was established in the year 1969 for preparing and publishing text books and general books
(originel as well as translations) in Hindi. The Academy was substanitally financed by
grants from the Central and State Governments (Rupees 106 lakhs upto March 1981);
its own income was from sale of books, subscription of Journal and interest from bank de-
posits, etc. Upto 1976-77, the Academy received grants only from the Central Government
for meeting its entire expenditure. From 1977-78 onwards, Central grants were intended
to meet the eXpenditure on preparation and publication of books and the State Grants were
given for meeting the adminstrative expenses of the Academy. The accounts of the Academy
were audited by Chartered Accountant upto 1980-81. '

Points noticed in test-check of records of the Academy for the pericds 1969-70 to
1973-74 and 1974-75 to 1977-78 were mentioned in paragraphs 6.4 and 6.6 of the Audit Re-
ports for the years 1974-75 and 1978-79 respectively. Further points noticed in scrutiny
under Section 14 of the Comptroller and Auditor General’s (Dutics, Powers and conditions
of Sarvice) Act, 1971 of records for the period 1978-79 to 1980-81 are Mentioned in the
paragraphs which follow.



111

2. A summary of receipts and expenditure of the Academy from the Central and State
Government grants is given below {—

Year Opening Central Expendi- Balance Opening State Expendi- Excess

balance grant ture from balance grant  ture from over the
Central State grant
grant grant
1) (2) (3) 4) ©)] (6) Q) (8) ®)
Upto (Rupees in lakhs)
1977-78 vie 81.00 74.17 6.83 o 0.95 3.47 2.52
1978-79  6.83 10.00 2.37 14.46 (—) 2.52 1.u0 3.63 5.15
1979-80 14.46  6.00 1.60 18.86 (—) 5.15 1.05 3.54 7.64
1980-81 18.86 3.00 1.24 20.62 (—) 7.64  3.00 3.92 8.56
Total 100.00 79.38 6.00 14.56

Against the total Central grant of Rs. 100.00 lakhs received by the Academy during
the period 1969-70 to 1980-81, cxpenditure of Rs. 79.38 lakhs only was incurred leaving an
unutilised balance of Rs. 20.62 lakhs. An expenditure of Rs. 8.56 lakhs on account of ad-
ministrative :xpenses of the Academy has been incurred out of the balance of the Central
grant which has not yet been regularised.

3. Production of hooks.—(i) Apart from 645 books (415 text books and 230 general
books) allotted for preparation and publication to the Academy in 1971 by the Co-ordina-
ting Committee appointed by the Government of India, 20 additional titles (16 text books
and 4 general broks) vere selected by the Academy (10 each in 1979-80 and 1980-81 )for pub-
lication. Out of he otal 665 books, only 263 books (39.5 per cent) had been published
during the period of 12 ycars cnding March 1981, 29 were under print, 126 manuscripts had
been received, and 55 had been assigned to authors and translators. The remaining 192
had not been taken up because of revision in production priority (50), writers backing out
(111), non-availability of original books for transalation (20) and non-receipt of permission
of authors (11). During the three years 1978-79 to 1980-81, 26 books were published ; 8 in
1978-79, 11 in 1979-80 and 7 in 1980-81.

Of the 126 manuscripts, 20 manuscripts sent for printing between Octcber 1971 end
October 1976 were recalled between November 1972 and July 1978. The Academy felt
that there was no possibility of sale of these books. The expcnditure incurrcd on the pre-
paration of these 20 manuscripts Was Rs. 0.71 lakh. Apart from these, 39 manuscripts
received between 1974-75 and 1979-80 were also cancelled due as stated (April 1982) by the
Academy to revised norms of publication. The expnditure incurred on preparation of
these manuscripts was Rs. 1.17 lakhs. The total expenditure of Rs. 1.88 lekhs  has thus
been rendered infructuous.

Out of 55 books assign.d 1o the auihors/translators during the period 1969-70 to 1930-81
31 books related 10 the pericd 1969-70 to 1972-73. The time limit of 6-12 months initially
fixed at the iime of assighment was not adhered to despite reminders by the Academy from
time to time,

(i) No1-sponsoring of books by universities.—Of the 263 books published till March

1981, 58 books (cost: Rs. 9.82 lakhs) had not been recommended or prescribed by any Uni-
versity (May 1982). These included 25 books relating to engineering, medical and agri-
cultural subjects which could not be intorduced as text books due to non-inireduction of
Hindi as medium of instruction in universities. The Director stated (May 1982) that efforts
were being made to get the remaining 33 books sponsored by the universitics. During the
period 1978-79 to 1980-81, only two and thirteen of the books brought out saw a third and
second edition respectively.



112

(iit)y Printing.—Of the 29 books reported to be under print at the end of March 1981 3
only 14 books had bzen printed till the end of April 1982. One manuscript was called back
from the Press as its printing was not considered necessary. The remaining 14 manuseripts
were reported to be with the printers. Of these, 4 manuscripts were with the printers since

1973-74,

(iv) Excess issue of paper.—Paper worth Rs. 1.76 lakhs issued to 13 printers prior to
1978-79 in excess of requirement had not been returned (October 1982). Out of this, paper
worth Rs. 0.97 lakh was returnable from a single printer out of total paper worth Rs. 1.15
lakhs at the then prevailing rates in 1972-73. No formal agreement had been entered into
with the printer in 1972-73. The Academy stated (April 1982) that in the absence of any
formal agreement with the printer no legal action could be taken and that agreement had
been entered into with the printer in January 1979 to adjust the cost of paper from his future
bills at the rate of 40 per cent of the amount of each bill. It was, however, noticed in audit
that no printing work except a job of Rs. 0.10 lakh was pending with this printer,

In regard, to the remaining quantity of paper legal proceedings for recovery of cost
of paper had been instituted in 2 cases (Rs. 0.47 lakh) and were prepsed in 3 other cases
(Rs. 0.06 lakh); action in other 7 cases (Rs. 0.26 lakh) was yet to be taken.

(v) Sales and stock.—In all, 5.31 lakh copies of 263 books (including 19 second edition
and 2 third edition) were printed up toMarch 1981. Out of these, 2.74 lakh copies had been
sold, (.17 lakh copies were distributed free of cost and 2.40 lakh copies (marked value:
Rs. 36.94 lakhs) were lying in stock as on 31st March 1981 as per the year-wise details given
below:—

Year Number of Marked

books value of
books
o) (2) 3)

(In lakhs) (Rupees in lakhs)

Up to 1977-78 2.15 32.06
1978-79 0.05 1.11
1979-80 0.10 1.98
1980-81 0.10 1.79
Total 2.40 36.94

The reasons for non-sale and large accumulation of books had not been investigated.
During the last three years, physical verification was conducted in March 1981 only but
no report showing results of verification was produced to Audit.

(vi) Exchange of books.—According to the decision of the Board of Directors, the aca-
demies should exchange books and clear their accounts by the year end. Books worth
Rs.11.88 lakhs were supplicd on exchange basis to five Hindi Academies, Central Hindi
Directorate and Banaras University during the period 1969-70 to 1980-81. Against these,
books worth Rs. 7.73 lakhs only were reported to have been received by the Academy as
detailed below :(—

Year Books  Books Balance
supplied received to be

received

(1) @) &) @
(Rupees in lakhs)

Upto 1977-78 5.67 3.51 2.16
1978-79 1.80 0.85 0.95
1979-80 2.10 1.66 0.44
1980 81 2.31 1.71 0.60

Total 11.88 1.73 4,15



113

On being pointed out by audit the Director stated (July 1982) that action was being
mitiated to obtain books worth Rs, 4.15 lakhs from other academies.

(vii) Publication of Journal—The Academy started publication of quarterly Journal
‘Lok Prashasan’ in 1974. Upto March 1981, only 17 issues of the Journal were brought
out by the Academy at a cost of Rs. 0.72 lakh at irregular intervals. Out of 8,975 copies
printed, 3,625 copies were sold against advance subscripiion of Rs. 0.14 lakh received from
subscribers. The remaining 5,340 copics were either distributed free (2,898-Value: Rs. 14,490)
or were lying with the Academy (2,442-Value: Rs, 12,210).

4. Revolving Fund.—As envisaged in the guidelines of the working of the Academies,
a revolving fund was created, into which the sale proceeds of books and subsidy received
from the National Book Trust for selling books on science and technology at low price were
to be credited. The fund was to enable further publication work to be undertaken on partial
or complete withdrawal of assistance from Government. The table hercunder shows the
position of the Fund from time to time:—

Year Amount Amount Amount Balance
credited utilised  re-credited  to be re-
for couped
general (3—4)
eXpenses
(1) @) (3) (4) (5)
(Rupees in lakhs)
Upio 1977-78 14.31 11.51 5.15
1978-79 1.50 - 2.00
1979-80 1.52 4.10 .
1980-81 2.38 - 6.36 s
Total 19.71 15.61 13.51 2.10

Rs 19.71 lakhs was held in balance in the revolving fund ason 31stMarch 1981. Contr
ary to the rules of the fund, an amount of Rs. 15.61 lakhs was utilised for general eXpenses
out of which, only an amount of Rs. 13.51 lakhs was recouped to the fund leaving an un-
recouped balance of Rs. 2.10 lakhs (April 1982). The Director stated (April 1982) that
the balance amount would be recouped as and when the fixed deposit receipts in General
Account matured

5. Accounts-—The Chartered Accountant in his reports observed —(i) Since the Aca-
demy had not maintained the Income and Expenditure Accounts and had not prepared the
Balance Shect, the position of various assets and liabilities of the Academy was not ascer-
tainable; (i7) Proper records in respect of credit sales, sundry debtors and deductions of
and contributions to the Provident Fund of the employees were not maintained; and (iii)
Bank reconciliation statements were not prepared correctly as entries of time-barred cheques
(issued but not encashed) and of cheques deposited prior to 1979 but not credited by the
Bank were not reversed.

6. Summing up:

() The Academy received Rs. 100 lakhs from Central Government and Rs. 6 lakhs
from the State Government. Rupees 79.38 lakhs was spent out of the Central Government
grant. Out of the unutilised Central grant of Rs. 20.62 lakhs, the Academy had diverted
Rs. 8.56 lakhs to meet its administrative eXpenses.

(#f) Against 665 books allotted to the Academy for preparation and publication, only
263 books had been bronght out till the end of 1980-81.



1i4

(iii) 59 manuscripts, on which a total expenditure of Rs. 1.88 lakhs was incurred,
Were cancelled either due to revised norms of publication or there being no possibility of sale
of these books.

(iv) Out of 263 books published, 58 books (cost: Rs. 9.82 lakhs) had not been recom-
mended or prescribed by any university. Of the books published, 19 bcoks had gene for
second edition and 2 books saw a third edition.

(v) Paper worth Rs. 1.76 lakhs issued to 13 printers prior to 1978-79 in excess of re-
quirements had not been returned.

(vi) Out of 5.31 lakh copies of 263books published, 2.40 lakh copies of books remained
unsold.

(vii) Rs. 2.10 lakhs diverted from the Revolving Fund to meet general expenses during
1979-80 remained to be made good to the Fund.

The matters were reported to Government in August 1982; reply is awaited
(March 1983).

HOUSING AND ENVIRONMENT DEPARTMENT

6.4. Ujiain Develop ment A ythority

1. The Town Improvement Trus:, Ujjain formed under Town Improvement Trust
Act, 1956, for formulating and implementing urban development scheme, was upgraded as
Development Authority and renamed in February 1977 as Ujjain Vikas Pradhikaran under
the Madhya Pradesh Nagar Tatha Gram Nivesh Adhiniyam, 1973.

The Director, Local Fund Accounts, Gwalior is the statutory auditor of the Autho-
rity-

The test audit of the accounts of the authority for the years 1972-73 to 1974-75,
1976-77 and 1978-79 was conducted during April-May 1979 and July-August 1981
respectively under Section 14 of the Comptroller and Auditor General’s (D. P. & C.S.)
Act, 1971 and the results are set out in the succeeding paragraphs.

2. The Authority received the following loansand grants during the above period :—

S. No. Particulars 1972-73  1973-74  1974-75  1976-77 1978-79

() 2) (3) “) (5) (6) (M
(Rupees in lakhs)

1 Unspent balancesof loans, grants 2.33 7.03 5.99 5.18 8.58

and subsidies from the Govt. car-
ried forward from previous vears

2 Loans from the Government 5.26 3.00 1.09 3.00 25

3 Grants and subsidies from 1.66 0.85 0.56 0.62 95.26
the Government

4 Totalfunds 9.25 10.88 7.64 8.80 103.84

Note —(i, Piovisions of Section 14 of Comptroller and Auditor General’s (D.P. &C.S.)
Act, 1971 were not attracted during 1975-76 and 1977-78.

(ii) Accounts of the Authority for the years 1979-80 and 1980-81 had been
audited (April 1982) by the statutory auditor, but had not been made
available to audit (February 1983). It could not, therefore, be
ascertained whether provisions of Scction 14 of the Comptroller and Audi-
tor General’s (D. P. & C. 8.) Act, 1971 would be applicable.



115
3. The Authority had formulated the following 22 Land Acquisition and Develop-

ment Schemes upto the end of March 1979 for which funds were made available in the form
of grants, subsidy and loans:

Name of scheme No of Year in which Expendi- Whether com-
Schemes undertaken -ture upto - pleted or not
1980-81 -~ . SR
(1) 2) (3 4) €))

(Rupees in lakhs)

(a) Revolving fund and block loan 8 May 1968 to Feb- 24.89 In progress
Schemes ruary 1973

(b) Slum Clearance Schemes 4  February 1969 t0 7.73 In progress
February 1973

(¢) Land Acquisition and Deve- 3 June 1967 to October  28.37 In progress

lopment Schemes 1992

(d) Special Employment Programme 1 July 1975 5.41 In progress
Scheme

(e) Others—
(i) Housingand Urban Develop- 1  Janurary 1976 65.77

ment Corporatioon (HUDCO)
Loan Scheme

(i) Interegrated Urban Deve- 1  February 1978 110.60
lopment Programme (IUDP)
Scheme
(fii) Patni Bazar Scheme, etc. 4 Not available 10.25
22 - 253.02

Of the 22 schemes 12 were in operation for more than 10 years and 3 for more than
5 years. Amounts of Rs. 22,35 lakhsand Rs. 6.41 lakhs respectively had been paid by the
Government for these schemes

Seven schemes on which Rs. 43.68 lakhs had been spent upto Maich 1982 were. still .
incomplete (March 1983). In addition, the Integrated Urban Development Programme
Scheme envisaged development of land measuring 401.15 hectares at a cost of Rs. 613.51
lakhs but the authority had incurred an expenditure of Rs. 127.49 lakhs upto 31st March
1982 on the development of 36.44 hectares which was more than the proportionate estimated
cost of Rs. 55.75 lakhs. Thus, on the achievement of 9.08%, of physical target, 20.8%; of
the estimated cost had been incurred.

4. Budhwaria Hat Slum Clearance Scheme.—The scheme originally envisaged develep-
ment of 53 plots and construction of 42 tenements at an estimated cost of Rs. 2.19 lakhs and
was sanctioned in March 1962. In February 1973, the development of plots was given up
for want of funds and increase in rates. Ultimately, 32 tenements were constructed (Deccems
ber 1978). The construction of remaining 10 tenements could not be taken up due to short-
age of funds. The proportionate amount of loan and subsidy of Rs. 0.45 lakh received from
Government in January 1976 (totalamount: Rs. 2.40 lakhs) was not refunded to Government,

The tenements were meant for slum dwellers but were allotted to non-slum dwellers
The authority stated (July 1982) that the slum dwellers were not coming forward 10 cccupy
the teneme nts although there were no records to support this contention.



116

The rent for each tenements was fixed in September 1976 at Rs. 70 per month instead
of Rs. 89 as per the rules framed by the authority. An amount of Rs. 0.23 lakh for the period
August 1971 to March 1979 was outstanding for recovery at the end of June 1982.

The basic records like measurement books, stock accounts, elC., were not made available
by the authority and were stated to be missing. The detailed scrutiny of the expenditure
incurred on the construction of these tenements was, therefore, not possible.

5. Kshir Sagar ‘D’ Scheme.—The scheme (forming part of Revolving Fund and Block
Loan Schemes) was sanctioned in March 1972 to be completed at a cost of Rs. 3.52 lakhs
and provided construction of link road direct to the scheme area, 20 shops along with road,
a retaining wall, etc., in two hectares of land.

The scheme was abandoned (February 1977) after an amount of Rs. 2.49 lakhs had
been spent and a new scheme for the development of site and construction of 27 shops at an
estimated cost of Rs. 10.00 lakhs was formulated in February 1977. Due to revision of the
scheme, a part of the link road constructed at a cost of Rs. 0.22 lakh had to be dismantled
and was finally reconstructed at a cost of Rs. 0.32 lakh. The records did not indicate whe-
ther out of the expenditure of Rs. 2.49 lakhs incurred on the abandoned scheme, any material
could be made use of in the new scheme.

A retaining wall was constructed at a cost of Rs. 0.33 lakh against the estimated cost
of Rs. 0.50 lakh. The records revealed that there were cracks in the retaining wall but the
action taken to repair the cracks and the action, if any, taken against the contractor or any
employee, was not available.

Under the new scheme, 42 shops and 30 feet wide road had been constructed upto
31st March 1982 at a cost of Rs. 14.72 lakhs. Due to revision of the original scheme, the
Authority was asked by the Government to refund (February 1978) the amount of Rs. 1.91
lakhs, but it was not refunded (April 1982). It was stated by the Authority (March 1983)
that regular instalments were being paid.

6. Hari Phatak Mahakal Road Scheme.—The scheme drawn up (1972) for acquisition
of 12.453 hectares of land for development of plots was modified (1973) to include construc-
tion of 150 tenements at an estimated cost of Rs. 11.84 lakhs. As there were disputes, only
9.987 hecatres of land could be acquired (April 1982). A part of the land (area not known
to the authority) acquired was also disputed by Waqf Board and other religious
bodies; the disputes had not been settled (April 1982). One hectare of land acquired was
under encroachment which had not been vacated (April 1982) despite notices (August 1977)
issued by the Authority. The Authority’s efforts had reached an end as was evident from
the Trust Resolution No. 5 dated 11-11-74 read with Resolution No. 1 dated 31-12-74 in
which it was resolved that the area encroached was to be left out of the scheme.

The Authority did not maintain any reliable records showing the number of plots deve-
loped and disposed of and the number of tenements constructed and allotted on rent. Un-
authenticated records available with the Authority indicated thatout of 642 plots developed,
124 were used for construction of tenements and the balance (518) remained undisposed cf
due to lack of infrastructural facilities. As the total expenditure incurred on the schemes
had not been worked out, the extent of money blocked in the plots developed but not dis-
posed of, could not be ascertained.

The construction of tenements was undertaken without obtaining administrative
approval and technical sanction. The work was split up and awarded to two different con-
tractors. Contractor ‘A’ who was given the work order on 12th June 1973 and was required
to complete it by 19th September 1973, actually completed it on 20th April 1974, no



117

Udnttactdr ‘B°, 10 whom the work order was given'on 16th March 1973 with stipulation t0
complete the work by 16th June 1973, completed it on 11th June' 1974. No penalty
was imposed for delays in completion of work.

The splitting up of work also proved to be uneconomical.  While contractor ‘B’ con-
structed 20 tenements at a cost of Rs. 0.39 lakh, contractor ‘A’ constructed the same number
for Rs. 0.50 lakh.

The Authority stated that out of 145 tenements completed till 1980, 139 were allotted
(July 1982) and 6 tenements were under unauthorised occupation (May 1982). Delay in
allotment of tenements ranged between 15 and 41 months resulting in loss of revenue of
Rs. 0.91 lakh by way of rent. The records of the Authority did not indicate the reasons for
delay in allotment.

7. Dewas Sawer Road Scheme.—7.1. The scheme had two distinct parts, namely,
No. 1 and No. 2. Schems No. 1 sanctioned in September 1972 'to develop 33.20
hectares of land in plots for sale at a cost of Rs. 35.30 lakhs was changed (January 1976) to
a housing scheme to be exscuted at a cost of Rs. 160.00 lakhs. A loan of Rs. 124.00 lakhs
was taken from HouSing and Urban’ Development Corporation, guarantecd by the State
Government, for the construction of 1134 quarters in three phases. ~ The ‘construeicn of
383 quarters (estimated cost: Rs. 2887 lakhs) was given to four contractors who had quoted
varying {endér perecntages ranging from 33.23 9 1o 38.219% above Ujjain Circle Schedule
of Rates resulting in an eXtra expenditure of Rs. 1.20 lakhsas compared to the ratesof the
lowest ‘contractor. There were no reasons on record for splitting upithe work.

Although the work had started in 1976, cement stock register was maintained only
"fom Scptember 1977. Against 39,621 bagsof cement received as: per register of advances
and 2,356 bags received from Housing Board, etc., (total 41,977 bags) the register showed
a totdl receipt of 49,810 bags. During physical verification (Novembér 1977) 7,839 bag
were found substandard and in torn and damaged condition, the estimated loss on this was
Rs0.39 lakh.' Action taken on this was not on recerd.

In the absence of property register, the total number of quarters constructed , number
allotted with dates of allotment, the names of persons to whom allotted and whether allot-
ment had béen made as per prescribed rules, could not be ascertained.

7.2. Scheme No.2.—This scheme (estimated cost : Rs. 8.17 lakhs) was sanctioned in
March; 1973 envisaged development of 7.352 hectares of land into plots for sale, out of which
7.271 hectares were to be utilised for settlement of slum dwellers of Baghpura. An
amount of Rs.2.75 lakhs was spent in the acquisition and development of thisportion of land
against which Rs.0.62 lakh were realised from the sale of plots, resulting in ‘a loss of
Rs.2.13 lakhs. The sale had been approved by the Authority on 30th’ June 1971.The cost of
development of remaining land and its disposal/use, etc., was not available on" record.
There was also no authentic record showing the number of plots devéloped.

;+ The land acquired (December 1979) by the Authority included 3.255 hectares of
Devasthan Land directly acquired from the Devasthan Trust. When the title was disputed
by the Commissioner, who was also the Chairman of the Authority, a compensation of
Rs.0.57 lakh had to be paid to the Trust (May 1979).

3. Non-maintenance of account records.—In 14 schrmes cut of ‘22" the ‘detdils'and ex-
tefit of work to bé done finaly, were not available on record.  In'the remaining © schemes,
only ' financial targets had been fiked without ary indicaticn'ef phbysical ' targets. In 14
schefres, the achievements against the targets of construction of 20 thcps, 182 tenéments,
develépment of 110 plots and 429 .40 hectares of land into plots were not fully onrecord “either
in the Directorate of Housing and Environment or with the Authority.



118

The Authority had also not maintained the following important .records prescribed
in the Account Rules :— :

(1) Land Acquisition Register

(2) Building and Land Register

(3) Property disposal Register

(4) Lease Register

(5) Mecasurement book Register

(6) Material-at-site Account, and

(7) Scheme completion certificates.

In the absence of the records it was not possible to check the correctness of expenditure
incurred on the various schemes.

Summing up.—Out of 22 schemes of land acquisition and development formulated
by the authority, 12 were in operation for more than 10 years and 3 for more than 5 years,
Records like scheme completion certificate, building and allotment registers, property dis-
posal register, lease register, etc., had not been maintained by the Authority.

Although a part of the Budhwaria Hat Slum Clearance Scheme was given up due
to paucity of funds and increase in rates, the proportionate amount of subsidy received
from Government was not refunded. The tenements constructed for slum dwellers were
actually allotted to non-slum dwellers and at lower rent than that required under the
Rules.

The original Kshir Sagar ‘D’ Scheme was abondoned after spending Rs. 2.49 lakhg
and new scheme was formulated which resulted in the dismantlement of a part of the
link road constructed at a cost of Rs.0.22 lakh. A refund of Rs.1.91 lakhs arising  from
revision of the scheme had not been made to Government. A retaining wall constructed
at a cost of Rs.0.37 lakh developed cracks but the action taken against the contractor or
any employee and for rectification of the cracks was not available on record,

In Hari Phatak Mahakal Road Scheme, acquisition of a part of the land was under
dispute and some land was under encroachment. No reliable record had been main.
tained to show the number of plots developed and disposed of, number of tenements conste
ructed and allotted. The construction of tenements was taken up without obtaining
administrative approval and technical sanction and the work was split up between two
contractors which proved uneconomical, Out of 145 tenements completed,r 6 were under
unauthorised occupation while there was delay of 15 to 41 months in the allotment of others,

In Dewas Sawer Road Scheme also the work was split up and awarded to different
contractors resulting extra cost of Rs.1.20 lakhs for which no reasons were available on
record. In the absence of property register, the number of quarters constructed, number
allotted, to whom allotted, etc., could not be ascertained. A portion of land developed for
slum dwellers was sold for a lower amount resulting in loss of Rs.2.13 lakhs while cost of
development of the remaining land and its disposal was not available on record,

The matter was reported to Government in May 1982; reply is still awaited (March
1983). '
PANCHAYAT AND RURAL DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

6.5. District Rural Development Agency, Ambikapur

The scheme of Small Farmers Development Agency was introduced by the Govern-
ment during the Fourth Five Year Plan and renamed as District Rural Development Agency
- from April 1981, Upto 1978-79 th »s2 agzncies ware wholly financed by the Central Govern-
- ment; from 1973-80 onwards th= expenditure was shared by the Central and State Gavarne

ment on 350:50 basis, =17 0 = Fomapsperee e E SN 13 BT el et car =



119

The accounts of District Rural Development Agency, Ambikapur were test-checked
(May 1981) under Section 14 of Comptroller and Auditor General’s (D.P. & C.S.) Act,1971
and the important irregularities noticed are mentioned in the succeeding pajagiaphs.

(1) Payment of advance subsidy.—(a) As per guidelines issued by the Government
of India, the Agency could give subsidy upto 25 per cent to small farmers and upto 33%
per cent to the marginal farmers and agricultural labourers, of the Capital investment in
programmes of soil and water conservation measures, land levelling and shaping, minor
irrigation works like dug-wells, tube-wells, pump sets, etc., purchase of improved
implements, storage bins, bulloks and bullock-carts, The subsidy could be up to
50 per cent on community irrigation works, subject to the condition that the works were
owned and maintained by a Co-operative, Panchayat or Corporation. It was, however,
seen that an amount of Rs.1,05.24 lakhs was paid by the Agency to Madhya Pradesh
Lift Irrigation Corporation as advance of subsidy for construction of 200 tube-
wells in February 1979 (Rs.25.24 lakhs for 50 tube-wells) and March 1980 (Rs.80 lakhs for
150 tube-wells). The construction of tube-wells which was required to be completed within
3 months(as per terms of agreement)from the date of release of subsidy had not been started
till October 1982 Although the Corporation had informed (March 1980) the Agency that
the constraction of tube-wells was feasible only if the Corporation got water rate subsidy
from the Government and that it had no objection to receive the advance subsidy, as
proposed by Agency, the scheme was not prepared and the second advance of Rs.80
lakhs was paid by the Agency (March 1980) to the Corporation when the construction of
50 tube-wells had not comm:nc:d. Government stated (December 1982) that due to the
drilling machines of the Corporation having remained engaged in the drought affected areas
in 1980 and non-approval of construction of tube-wells, the work could not be completed
within the tim: stipulated in the agreement and that instructions were being issued
to the Collector, who is also the Chairman of the Agency, to obtain the refund of the
amount along with interest.

(b) Payments of subsidy in advance were also made to other agencies , during 1978-79
and 1979-80 as detailed below, which were not utilised/fully utilised for the purposes for
which these were given:—

(i) Rs.1.44 lakhs (March 1980) to Agro-industries Development Corporaticn for supply
of 240 bullock-carts within 3 months from the date of release of subsidies. Government
stated (December 1982) that after adjusting the cost of 21 bullock-carts so far supplied by

the Corporation, the remaining amount together with interest was being recovered by the
Collector.

(#i) Rupees 1.00 lakh ( Fuly 1979 and March 1980) to Baikunthpur and Sitapur Mandi
Committees for development of Mandis within 6 months from the date of release of sub-
sidies. Government stated (December 1982) that since the construction had not been done,
the Mandis were being directed through the Collector to refund the amount together with
interest.

2. Retention of subsidies by the Credit Institutions.—According to guidelines issued by
the Government of India, the identified participants in the programme (for minor irriga-
tion, milch cattle and bullocks) were required to apply directly to financing institutions
for grant of loans. The institutions, after satisfying themselves about the genuineness,
viability, ete., of the applicants, sanctioned loans of appropriate amounts after taking
into account the subsidy admissible for the programme from the Agency. To encourage credit
wstitutions, viz., Cencral Co-operative Bank and nationalised Banks to advance loans to
participants, subsidy admissible was paid in advance by the Agency to these financing ins-
titutions subject to adjustment while disbursing loans to beneficiaries within three monthsg.



120

Amount retained by the institutions beyond, that “date was to be returned, to the Agency
with interest. It was szen thatout of an advance of R.14.80 lakhs paid to the Various
banks during 1979-80, Rs.2.71 lakhs were stilloutstanding with two banks(November: 1982).
Government stated (December 1982)that action was being taken by the Collector to recover|
adjust the remaining amount.

SECTION  II

Section 15 of the Comptroller and Auditor General’s (Duties, Powers and Conditions
of Service)'Act,1971, prescribes that, where any grant or loan is given for any specific pur-
pose from the Consolidated Fund, the Comptroller and Auditor General shall scrutinize the
procedure by which the sanctioning-authority satisfied itself as to ‘the fulfilment of the condi~
tions subject to which such grants and loans are given. Important points noticed in the
scrutiny of records of the sanctioning authorities under Section 15 together with related
matters undar Section 13 are given in the succeeding paragraphs.

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION DEPARTMENT

6.6. Non-utilisation of Grant-in-aid of Rs.0.69 lakh by a grantee

Grantsin-aid of Rs.0.15 lakh per annum sanctioned and paid by the Government of
Madhya. Pradesh during the years 1975-76 to- 1979-80 to the Indian Institute of ,Publ;c
Administration(M.P.Regicnal Branch), Bhopal was subject to the conditions that the amount
of Grant should be utilised during the financial year concerned, any unspent amounts at the
end of the financial year were to be refunded to Government, and the utilisation certificate
for the grant as well as the statement of accounts audited by the Accountant General,
Madhya Pradesh would be s:nt to th: Government at the earliest.

(i) The submission of utilisation certificates for the years 1975-76 and 197677 bythe
institution was waived by the Governmeznt in January 1978 on the ground that the institution
had to depend on the needs of the clients and could not follow any pcriodicalj)aattam‘The
utilisation certificates for the subsequent years were also not submitted by, the insitution,
The institution, howsver, informzd(March 1980) the Government that utilisation certificates
could not be given by this type of an organisation where the flow of expenditure. was not
regular but depended upon the activities in the organisation.

(ii) At the end of 1978-79 the entire amount of grant (Rs.0:60 lakh) apart ‘ftom
Rs.0.43 lakh out of non-Grant incoms of Rs.0.48 lakh received during the years 1975-76 to
1978-79 remained unspent. ‘Although there is no provision in the rules for non-re'fuh‘ding
of unspent balance, the department stated that since it was a recurring grant, provisions of
Madhya Pradesh Financial Code have not. been followed.

All this notwithstanding.a further grant of Rs.0.15 lakh was released during 1979-80
No grant was, however, paid during 1980-81 and 1981-82 as th release of grants for these
two years from the budget of 1982-83 ‘was under the consideration of Government (July
1982). 2, Y

(iif) The purpose for which the grants were released had not been specified in the
sanctions. There were no rules.or orders for release of grant for creating a.corpus of funds
for an instituition.



g1

2. The institution did not produce to Audit (-July 1982) the-accountof grant paid to
it to date. - No. specific reasons could bz given for this. The matter regarding non<produc-
tion of account records was brought to the notice of Governmznt in August 1977, May 1979,
July 1979, October 1979-and February 1980.

'These were again brought tothe notice of Government in May 1982. Government
in their reply have stated(July 1982) that the utilisation certificates for the years 1977-78,
1978-79 and 1979-80 were awaited. from. the Institution.

SECTION III
CQO-OPERATION DEPARTMENT

6.7. Co-operative institutions

k: _(a):.Iuvg,smem.imsharecppiml.-The position regarding: itotal number ‘of ‘societies
in .the :State registered under the Madhya Pradesh CO-operative ;Societies:Act; 1960, ason
30th June 1980/1981/1982, their total paid-up capital, the number of societies in the share
capital of which ‘the Government had participated and the amount of investments is
indicated -below :—

“Societies with Government

As 3(i\)nh]une Societies Tegistered investments
130t
Number . paid-up capital Number Amount
(1) ) ©) ) 6)
B (Rupees in lakhs) (Rugpees. in lakhs)
1980 10,788 11494.57 8,589@ .5343.36
1981 11,435 13181.00 8,836 6010.30
11982 12,088 Not available 9,189 1733954

" Out of the socicties having Government investments, 4,935 societies were under liqui-
“dation-as on' 30th June 1981. Information regarding the amount of Government investment
therein and number of defunct societies as on 30th “June 1980,1981 and 1982 and amount
of rinvestments | therein was: not .available with) thezRegistrar. (February 1983).

"(b) Financial Assistance.—The financial assistance granted to the institutions. in
various forms during ‘the three years ending 30th “June 1982 is indicated below :—

- S hare capital Assissance gtanted in the form of
yYear e 4 :
Number of Amount .Subsidy .Loan
societies
Number of Amount Numberof ~“Amount
sos;i;:ties societies
(. @ (3) 4) ) (6) @
(Rupees (Rupees (Rupees
in lakhs) in -'ltzl}:hs) in lgkhs)
1979-80 1,070 616.73 1,883 269.26 115 334.92
1980-81 6,295 666.94 893 675.58 429 1037.40
1981-82 597 1329.24 455 442162 281 719.87

During 1979-80 and 1980-81, 2,039 and 1,755 societies having Govetnment investments
incurred losses of Rs. 455.08 lakhs and Rs. 386.34 lakhs respectively. As on 30th June
1981, 4,935 societies were under liquidation.

(@ The number of.societies with:Government investments:as.on 30th June 1980 mentioned: in the
Audit Report (Civil) for the year 1980-81 was subsequently revised by the department afterverification.



122

2. Dividends.—The table given below indicates the details of dividehds received and
Percentage of return on total investment during the three years ending on 30th June 1982;<.

Year Amount of Total investment Percentage of
dividend at the end of - retlirn on
; received the year investment
KD (2) (3 (4
(Rupees in lakhs)

1979-80 4.85 5345.36 0.09
1980-81 5.03 6010.30 0.11
1981-82 " 9.60 © 7339.54 0.13

3. Debentures.—The Government has invested in the debentures of one co-Cperative
institution viz.,the Madhya Pradesh State Co-operative Land Development Bank Limited
and interest received during the three years ending on 30th June 1982 is indicated below:—

Year Investment in debentures Interest *Percentage
for the of
Investment Investment year - return
at the beginning during the
of the year year _
(1) 4D (3) C)) (5)
' (Rupees in lakhs)
1979-80 : 1714.94 122.78 46.23 2.6
1980-81 1837.72 112.36 32.90 1.7
1981-82 1950.08 55.27 78.55 4.0

4. Guarantees.—The Gove rnment has also guajanteed repayment of loans taken by
15 Co-operative societics to the extent of Rs. 589.58 crores upto June 1982, out of which

Rs. 297.52 crores were, according; to the information furnished by the Registrar, Co-operative
Societies, outstanding as on 30th June 19%2.

5. OQutstanding loans and interest.—Qut of loans totalling Rs. 4268.71 lakhs gtanted
to co-opertative societies, a sum of Rs, 3342.64 lakhs was outstanding upto 31st March
1982, the overdue amounts towards principal and interest as on 3 1st March 1982 were
Rs. 533.76 lakhs and Rs. 280.24 lakhs respectively

The Registrar, Co-operative Societies stated (November 1982) that district officers

had been instructed to recover the overdue amounts. Further developments were awaited
( March 1983).

6. Arrears in audit.— As on 30th June 1982 audit of the accounts in respect of 3,073
societies was in arrears. The age-wise breakup of arrears in audit was as under ;—

Period of arrears Number of societies
invoived
More than 3 years 433
2 to 3 years 538
1 to 2 years 695
Up to 1 year 1,407
Total 3,073

*This has been worked out on the investment at the beginning of the year plus 1/2 of the investment
d uring the year.



123

HOUSING AND ENVIRONMENT DFPARTMENT
6.8. Construction of low inco me group houses

The Madhya Pradesh Housing Board (Board) constructed (1975-76) 70 low income
group (small) houses at Dhanvantrinagar, Jabalpur at a cost of Rs. 10.50 lakhs for sale
on hire purchase basis, Construction of the houses, commenced in January and J.;uly 1973,
was completed in May 1975 (10) and July 1975 (60). During test-chccks (August 1980
-and " Julv-August 1981) of the accounts of the Estate Manager of the Board at Jabalpur,
it was noticed that only nine prospective buyers had registered themselves with the Board
during April 1973 to May 1975, but, all of them either withdrew ( January1976 to January
1977) their initial deposits or preferred other houses constructed by the Board in the same

locality and 55 houses were allotted on rental basis during April 1976 to March 1982 on
monthly rent of Rs. 77. :

Out of 72 prospective buyers on hire purchase basis, who registered themselves after
May 1975, only 36 accepted the allotments made by the Board during 1978-79 (4), 1979-80
(4), 1980-81 (11) and 1981-82 (17).  These allotments included 21 houses which were
initially (April 1976 to February 1982) let out on rental basis but were, subsequently ( June
1978 to March 1982), converted into sale on hire purchase basis.

Of the remaining 34 houses which were allotted on rental basis, one was vacated in
March 1979 and had not been reallotted upto March 1982 and one was allotted on hire
purchase in June 1982. Between June 1975 and July 1981, the houses sold/let out had
remained vacant for periods ranging from 8 to 71 months and the rental value for the
period of the vacancy, at the rate of Rs. 77 per house per month, was Rs. 2.08 lakhs, which
constituted 54.57 per cent of rent which could have been carned ficm these houses from
the date they were ready for occupation till their final allotment or 31st March 1982, which
ever was earlier.The Estate Manager stated (March 1981) that the delay in selling/letting
out the houses was due to theirlocation in a newly developcd area far away from the
city.

Thus, the Board was deprived of the rental income amounting to Rs. 2.08 lakhs

due to construction of the houses at a location which did not attract buyers/tenants
immediately after the construction.

The matter was reported to ‘the Government in July 1981; reply is awaited (March
1983).



CHAPTER VII
COMMERCIAL' ACTIVITIES

7.1. As on 3lst March 1982, there were six State trading schemes, viz., Grain Supply
(Food Department) and Purchase and Sale of fendu leaves, Minor Forest Produce,, timber,
Bamboos and Saf seeds' (Forest Department). ..

7.2, The 'pro forma accounts of ‘the schemes were in - arrears (February 1983) for the
period-‘'shown against.each :-

Year from which

pro forma accounts Remarks
are-awaited.
1y @) ©)

Food Department—

Grain Supply Scheme- 1974-75 The pro forma accounts of the scheme for the year
1969-70 to 1973-74 received from the department
could not be certified as the same were' basedon
departmental figures which were not reconciled
with those booked by the Accountant General.

Forest Department—

Purchase and sale of 1955-66 A departmental Committee appointed - (June

tendu'leaves 1976) for deciding the manner in which and the

period from which the pro forma accounts should

Mihor Forest produce 1969-70 be prepared reportedly (June 1978) recommended

State trading in Timber  1970-71 preparation of pro forma accounts from.1979-80

as it was not possible to prepare proforma

State trading in 1973-74 accounts for the past years. The Chicf Con-
Bamboos

servator of Forests intimated (July1980) that
efforts were being made to obtain proforma
State trading in Sa/ 1975-76 accounts for the year 1979-80 from the dcpart-
sceds mental officers and the same would be furnished
after their receipt and consolidation. Further
developments are awaited (March 1983).

Non-receipt of pro forma accounts in rcspect of the above mentioned schemes was

repeatedly pointed out through Reports cf the Comptroller and Auditor General of India
(Civil) for carlier years.

7.3. The management of the Milk Supply Schemes at Bhopal and Indore was trans-
ferred to the Madhya Pradesh Dairy Development Corporation with cffcet from 1st January
1979. The pro forma accounts of the Bhopal scheme for the years 1970-71 to 1975-76
could not be certified due mainly to large differcnces in the trial balances. The recast

accounts for these years and pro forma accounts for the years 1976-77 to 1978-79 are still
awaited (March 1983).

The pro forma accounts of the Indore scheme for the year 1976-77 could not be
certified due to large amount kept under suspense. The recast accounts for the year

1976-77 and prof orma accounts for the years 1977-78 and 1978-79 are under scrutiny
(March 1983).



125

The management of the Milk Supply Schemes at Gwalior and Jabalpur was trahss
ferred to the Madhya Pradesh State Dairy Development Federation, Limited with effect
from 9th February 1981. The pro forma accounts of these schemes for the year 1976-77
could not be certified due to large amounts kept under suspense. The rccast accounts
for the year 1976-77 and pro forma accounts for the years 1977-78 to 1979-80 in respect of
Gwalior scheme and recast accounts for the year 1976-77 and pro forma accounts for the
years 1977-78 and 1978-79 in respect of Jabalpur scheme are under scrutiny (February 1983).
The pro forma accounts of the Gwalior scheme for the year 1980-81 and Jabalpur
scheme for the years 1979-80 and 1980-81 are still awaited (March 1983).

7.4. In February 1982, the Government accorded approval to close the Salcs Dispensary,
Indore, a departmentally managed commercial undertaking.  During the ycar, the
pro forma accounts of the Dispensary for 1979-80, 1980-81 and 1981-82 were finalised. This
unit had been incurring losses continuously since 1973-74 and the accumulated loss, up to
1981-82, amounted to Rs. 3.21 lakhs. The stock of medicines with the unit at the close
of 1981-82 was Rs. 0.51 lakh, out of which obsolete stock (time-barred medicines) amounted
to Rs. 0.34 lakh; the remaining stock of Rs. 0.17 lakh was reported to have been trans-
ferred (May-August 1982) to the M. Y. Hospital, Indore. Sanction to write off the value
of obsolete stock of Rs. 0.34 lakh was not obtained (December 1982). The financial results
of the unit for four years up to 1981-82 are given in Appendix VII-1,

OLpompet

Gwialior, (A. G. NARAYANASWAMI)

The 12 4 AUG 19387 Accountant_General-1, Madhya Pradesh
Countersigned

New Delhi; {(GIAN PRAKASH)

The Comptroller and Auditor Geaeral of India

¢ SEp19e?






APPENDICES

I




PLAN AND

Sector of expenditure

(1)
A—General Services

B—Social and Community Services

C—Economic Services—
( i) General Economic Services

( ii) Agriculture and Allied Services

(iii) Industry and Minerals

(iv) Water and Power Development
(v) Transport and Communications

D—Grants-in-aid and Contributions

(Reference : Paragraph 1.4, Page 4)

APPENDIX I1

NON-PLAN PROVISION AND EXPENDITURE ON REVENUE ACCOUNT

Total

Plan Non-Plan
Budget Budgst i Actuals  Variations Budget Budget Actuals Variations
estimates  plus (*) estimates plus *)
Supple- Supple-
mentary mentary
(2) (3) 4 () (6) (7 (3) ®
(Rupees in crores) (Rupees in crores)
4.49 4.52 1.56 —2.96 2,64.44  2,88.84 ¥2,79.86 —38.98
(1.72) (2,31.97)
1,08.84  1,14.03 1,14.20 +0.27 2,83.65  3,01.72 3,15.03 +13.31
(1,10.18) (2,61.53)
9.56 9.61 5.96 —3.65 5.79 5.85 5.49 —0.36
5 (7.99) (4.67)
1,29.03  1,30.47 1,09.62 —20.85 1,33.11 1,38.50 1,42.91 +4.41
(1,48.64) (1,27.36)
11.43 12.28 11.10 —1.18 2.77 2.77 2.59 —0.18
(8.59) (2.11)
0.01 0.01 5.01 +5.00 31.83 37.711 36.97 —0.74
(—2.41) (40.59)
1.18 1.18 1.26 -+0.08 39.92 39.95 51.82 +11.87
(1.23) (42.86)
36.40 36.40 31.32 —35.08
(29.13)
2,64.54  2,72.10 2,48.81 —23.29 7.97,91 8,51.74 8,65.99 +14.25
(2,75.94) (7,40.22)

(*) The figures within brackets indicate the expenditure during 1980-81.

8zl



APPENDIX 1.2
(Reference : Paragraph 1.5, Page 5)

PLAN AND NON-PLAN PROVISION AND EXPENDITURE ON CAPITAL ACCOUNT

Plan Non-Plan
Scctor of expenditure
Budget  Budget Actuals  Variations Budget Budget Actuals Variations
estimates  plus (*) estimates plus *)
Supple- Supple-
mentary mentary
1 (2) (3) ) (3) (6) (7) (3 9
(Rupees in crores) (Rupees in crores)
CAPITAL EXPENDITURE ON—
A—General Services 0.21 0.42 0.43 +0.01 4.05 4.16 1.39 —2.77
(0.55) (0.63)
B—Social and Community Services 16.62 18.35 16.80 —1.55 2.90 5.14 2.44 —2.70
(10.93) (1.21)
C—Economic ServiCes—
(a) General Economic Services 14.46 15.78 13.44 —2.34 .. < -
(5.40) (..)
(b) Agriculture and Allied Services 44.26 45.54 55.88 +10.34 0.06 1.84 —0.61 —2.45
(69.61) (1.80)
(¢) Industry and Minerals 3.62 3.75 2.88 —0.87 e i 0.19 +0.19
(4.23) (0.14)
(d) Water and Power Development 1,26.88  1,26.95 1,26.84 —0.11 e o .o
(1,05.22) (..)
(e) Transport and Communications 34.45 34.82 46.32 +11.50 0.01 0.01 0.01
(61.01) (0.02)
Total 2,40.50 2,45.61 2,62.59 +16.98 7.02 11.15 342 17713

(2,56.95) (3.80)

(*) The Figures within brackets indicate the exp:nditure during 1980-81.

6cl



Categories

(1)

(#) Loans for Social and Community
Services

(ii) Loans for Economic Szrvices—

(a) G:neral E:onomic S:rvicas
(b) Agriculture and Allied S:rvic:s
(¢) Industry and Minerals

(d) Water and Pow:r D:v:lopm:nt
(¢) Transport and Commanications

Total (if)

(iii) Loans to Govzrnm:nt S:rvants
{iv) Loans for M sc:llancous purposes

Total

APPEND1X 1.3
(Reference: Paragraph 1.6, Page 6)
LOANS AND ADVANCES

1979-80 1980-81 1981-32
Out- Loans Loans Out Loans Loans Qut- Loans Loans Out-
standing disbu- reco- standing disbursed reco- standing dis- reco- - standing
balance on rsed vered balance vered balance  bursed vered Dbalance
Ist April on 31st cn 3lst on 3lst
1979 March/ March/ March
1st April 1st April 1982
1980 1981
(2) (3) 4) (5) (6) (7 (8) 9) (10) (11)
(Rupees in crores) (Rupees in crores) (Rupees in crores)
67.68 10.70 3.45 74.93 9.65 245 82.13 5.02 1.05 86.10
35.76 14.14 12.98 36.92 27.55 8.51 55.96 19.62 10.99 64.59
35,95 8.41 2.07 42,29 30.69 9.01 63.97 10.34 4.54 69.77
9.37 2.11 0.36 11.12 2.09 2.85 10.36 6.18 0.44 16.1¢g
4,89.29 1,23.99 6,13.28 1,44.12 1.39 7,56.01 1,71.38 i 9,27.39
0.69 0.40 0.05 1.04 227 0.05 3.26 2.00 0.06 5.20
5,71.06 1,49.05 15.46 7,04.65 2,06.72 21.81 8,89.56 2,09,52 16.03 10,83.05
7.40 9.95 8.75 8.60 10.89 8.60 10.89 14.60 11.33 14.16
0.18 0.02 0.16 0.16 0.16
6,46.32 1,69.70 27.68 7,88.34 2,27.26 32.86 9,82.74  2,29.14 28.41 11,83.47,)

0t1



13i

APPENDIX II1

(Reference: Paragraph 2.2, page 18)
GRANTS/APPROPRIATIONS WHERE EXCESS REQUIRES REGULARISATION

= (a) Grants—
Serial Number and name
number of grant
1) )

Revenue Section @

1. 1 —=G:neral Administration

2. 6—Expenditure pertaining

to Finance Department

7—Expenditure pertaining
to Separate Revenue and
Registration Departments

4, 8—Land Reovenue and iJdise
trict Administration

5, 10— Forest

6. 13—Agriculture

7. 19—Medical, Public Health
i and Family Welfare

OTHER THAN THOSE MENTIONED IN PARAGRAFH 2.1

Total grant Expenditure Excess
(3 @ )
Rs. Rs. Rs.
5,62,24,100 5,77,35,891 15,11,791
Excess was attributed to  increase in the

expenditure on salaries and wages on account of
filling up of all vacant posts of staff in the
secretariat.

22,32,91,000 24,23,50,787 1,90,59,787
Excess was ascribed mainly to finalisation of more
pension cases and receipt of more debits for
pensions from other States than anticipated.

13,40,67,100 14,26,25,421 85,58,321

Excess occurred mainly on payment of cost of
non—judicial stamps and purchase ol liquor
and spirit, reasons for which have not been inu-
mated (March 1983),

32,16,41,100 32,72,92,684 56,51,584
Excess occurred mainly under ‘‘229-Land Reve-
nuc-Land Records-District Charges”, reasons for
which have not been intimated (March 1983).

96,34,89,400 98,56,85,507 2,21,96,167

Excess occurred mainly under ‘State Trading’ and
‘Ford Foundation aided forestry schome’ for
forest plantation, rcasons for wh.ch have not
been intimated ( March 1983).

38,77,73,200 39,50,41,815 72,68,615

Excess occurred mainly under ‘Sugarcane Deve-
lopment Scheme’ due to more payment of
subsidy to cultivators than anticipated.
74,95,42,200

76,75,65,372 1,80,23,372

Excess occurred mainly under ‘dispensaries’
and ‘primary health centres’, reasons for which

have not been intimated (March 1983),



i32

APPENDIX I1.1—Contd.

Berial Number and name Total grant Expenditure Excess
number of grant
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5)
Rs. Rs. Rs.
8. 23—Irrigation Works 57,53,59,200 60,49,04,544 2,95,45,344

Excess occurred mainly under suspensc transac-
tions relating to ‘Irrigation Projects (non-Com-
mercial)’, reasons for which have not been inti-
mated (March 1983),

9. 27—Education 1,87,41,16,400  1,93,16,83,001 5,75,66,601

Excess occurred mainly  under ‘Government
Primary Schools’, ‘Assistance to non-Government
Secondary Schools—Grant-in-aid> and ‘Govern-
ment Colleges—Arts, Science and Commerce colle-
ges’, reasons for which have not been intimated
(March 1983),

10, 28—State Legislature and 1,75,18,700 1,79,36,866 4,18,166
Elections

Excess occurred mainly on expenditure rela-
ting to Vidhan Sabha Secretariat and Electoral
officers, reasons for which have not been intimated
(March 1983),

li, 30—Expenditure pertaining 53,01,16,100 54,05,92,098 1,04,75,998
to Panchayat and Rural
Development Department
Excess occurred mainly under centrally spon-
sored scheme of ‘national rural employmeun pro-
gramme’ due to less provision proposed initially
for wages,

Capital Section :

1. 10—Forest 90,16,100 95,28,295 5,12,195

Excess occurred mainly under “Construction of buildings
and roads (Major head 513—Capital outlay on Forea
sts)’, reasons for which have not been intimated

(Magch 1983),
2, 13—Agricultute 22,81,02,500  24,19,41,774 1,35,39,274

EXcess occurred mainly under minor works relating
to soil conservation and land development, reasons
for which have not been intimated (Mareh 1983).



133

APPENDIX II.1—concld.

Serial  Number and name of
number grant
. (1) (2)

3. 22—Expenditure pertaining to Local

Governm:nt Department

4, 40—Irrigation Command Areas
Development.

5. 41 -—Tribal Areas Sub-Plan

(b) Charged Appropriations—

Revenue Section :

1. 20—Public Health Engineering

2. 23—TIrrigation Works

3. 29—Administration of Justice

Capital Section:

1. 11—Zxpenditure pertaining to
Commerce and Industry
Department

2. 13- Agriculture

3. 2i—Expenditure pertaining to
Housing and Environment
Department

Total grant Expenditure Excess
(3) ) (%)
Rs. Rs, Rs.

21,50,000 21,90,771 40,771

Excessoccurred majnly under ‘Otherloans to muni-
cipalities for Urban Development’, reasons for
which have not been intimated (March1983),

11,90,55,300 12,32,75,936 42,20,636
Excess occurred mainly under ¢532-Capital Outlay
on Multipurpcse River Projects-Chambal
Project-suspense’ due tc purchase of more
materials for stock than anticipated.

47,51,66,600 49,22,93,001 1,71,26,401
Excess occurred mainly under “488-Capital Outlay
on Social Security and Welfare-Construction of
hostels’ (Tribal and Harijan Welfare Depart-
ment), reasons for which have not been inti-
mated (March 1983).

25,000 27,473 2,473

Excess occurred under ‘282-Public Health Sani-

tation and Water Supply-Sewerage and Water

Supply-Direction and Administration-Direction.’

30,000 70,607 40,607

Excess occurred mainly under ‘Other minor irri-

gation works-maintenance’.

98,79,100 7,07,88,936 3,009,836

Excess occurred mainlyunder ‘High Court’,

10,00,000 11,71,268 1,71,268
Excess occurred under ¢521-Capital Outlay on
Village and Small Industries-Industrial Estates-
Basic Facilities 1o Industries-Lard acquisition
and development of land etc?.

10,000 30,561 20,567
Excess occurred under ¢505-Capital Outlay on-
Agriculture-Sceds-Secd  Multiplication  and
Distribution®,
1,00,000 1,08,338 8,338
Excess occurred under ‘484-Capital Outlay on:
Urban Development-Bhopal Capital Project-
Land’.



134

APPENDIX IL2
(Reference: Paragraph 2.3, page 18)

UNNECESSARY, EXCESSIVE AND INADEQUATE SUPPLEMENTARY GRANTS
OTHER THAN THOSE MENTIONED IN PARAGRAPH 2.1

[—Significant cases of unnecessary supplementary grants—

Serial Number and name Original Supplemen- Expenditure Saving
number of grant grant tary grant
(1) (2) 3) #) (€)) (6)

(Rupees in lakhs)

1. 2—Other Expenditure per- 77.69 19.93 70.78 26.84
taining to General Admini-
stration Department
(Revenue—Voted)
Shortfall occurred mainly under ‘Pension to
freedom fighters, their dependents, efc.,’ reasons
for which have not been fintimated (March

1983).
2. 11—Expenditure pertaining to  11,51.35 80.32 11.09.21 1,22.46
Commerce and Industry
Department

(Revenue—Voted)

Although a provision of Rs.2.50 crores was
made for payment of grant-in-aid to the State
Textile Corporation for production of Janta Saries
and Dhotis, Rs. 0'65 crore remained unutilised
mainly on ground of less requirement, On scheme
of Harijan uplift out of provision of Rs. 51 lakhs
only Rs. 5 lakhs could be spent.

3. 12—Electricity 1,79,50.00 3,85.00 1,71,37.38 11,97.62
(Capital—Voted)
For payment of loans to the Madhya Pradesh
Electricity Board the provision of Rs.1,79.50 crores
proved to be excessive as loans of Rs,11.98 crores
were not required to be paid mainly on the ground
of increased resources of the Board,

I[—Significant cases of excessive supplementary grants—

1. 3—Police 75,10.86 7,52.76 77,44.73 5,18.89
(Revenue—Voted)

Shortfall was attributed mainly to posts
remaining vacant, non-supply of machinery and
equipment and vehicles and non-filling up of newly
created posts,



135

APPENDIX II. 2—conid.

Serial Number and name Original ~ Supplemen- Expenditure  Saving
number of grant grant tary grant
(1) (2} (3) (4) (5) (6)
(Rupees in lakhs)
2. 4—Other expenditure pertain-
ing to Home D:partmznt 2,43.96 1,01,93 2,79.47 66.42
(Revenue—Voted)

Shortfall was attributed partly to posts re-
maining vacant,non-receipt of bills of weigh bridge
and supply of forms and partly to less expendi-
ture under ‘Census’, reasons for which have not
been intimated (March 1983},

3. 30—Expenditure pertaining to
Panchayat and Rural 20.00 1,29.25 81.80 67.45
Development Department
(Capital—Voted)

Shortfall occurred mainly under ‘Construction
of residential quartersfor employees® for which the
supplementary grant’was obtained in September
1981. Reasons for the shortfall have not been
intimated (March 1983).

4,

33—Tribal and Harjjan Welfare 20.60 1,54.00 1,00.00 74.60)
(Capital—Voted)
Shortfall occurred mainly under ‘Hostels for
Adivasi [ arijan Girls’. Out of the supplementary
grant of Rs,154 lakhs obtained in September 1981
Rs.54 lakhs could not be spent, reasonsfor which
were not intimated (March 1983),

II]—Significant cases of inadequate supplementary grants—
Revenue Section—

1,

6—Expenditure pertaining to 21,43.95 88.96 24,23 51 1,90.60
Finance Department

9—Other expenditure pertain- 6,75.02 5,27.02 13,77.25 1,75.21
ing to Revenue and Land

Reforms Departments
10—Forest 91,03.49 5,31.40 98,56.85 2,21.96

19—Medical, Public yealth 74,61.62 33.80 76,75.65 1,80.23
and Family Welfare

20—Public Health Engineer- 56,01.01 3,46.22 94,2958  34,82.35

ing

24—Public Works 1,10,13.23 41.08  1,58,73.87 48,19.56
27—Education 1,74,68 .40 12,72.76  1,93,16.83  5,75.67
30—Expenditure pertaining to 52,87.16 14.00 54,05.92 1,04.76

Panchayat and Rural
Development Department

34—Social Welfare 11,00.65 7.66 12,38.20 1,29.89



156

APPENDIX II.2—concld.

Serial Number and name Original  Supplemen- Expenditure  Excess
mumber of grant grant tary grant ;

1) (2) (3) (4) () (6)

3 (Rupees in lakhs)

Capital Section—

1. 13—Agriculture 20,81.02 2,0001 24,1942  1,38.39

2. 21—Expenditure pertaining to 5,34.46 71.00 8,01.77 1,96.31

H ousing and Environment
_ Department :
3. 41—Tribal quas Sub-Plan 45,89.37 1,62.30 49,22.93 1,71,26
19,32.99 10.00 21,47.36 2,04.37

4. 42—Public Works relating to
Tribal Areas Sub-Plan



137
APPENDIX II.3
(Reference: Paragraph 2.4, page 18)

PROVISION AND EXPENDITURE DURING LAST THREE YEARS IN SOME
SECTORS/SUB-SECTORS WHICH INDICATED PERSISTENT SHORTFALL

Scctor/Sub-Sector of expenditure Year Provision Expendi- Saving
ture
(1) (2) (3) (4) ()

(Rupees ia crores)

Economic S:rvices—General Economic 1979-80 34.45 29.84 4.61
Services 1980-81 51.75 45.61 6.14
1981-82 52.80 44.51 8.29

Agriculture/excluding Allied Szrvices) 1979-80 53.71 40.02 13.69
1980-81 65.72 56.74 8,98

1981-82 43.99 41.09 2.90

Industry and Minerals 1979-80 17.41 13.35 4.06
1980-81 19.58 17.16 2.4-2

1981-82 23.34 22.94 0.40

Water and Power Development 1979-80 3,28.81 3,19.86 8.95
1980-81 3,01.26 2,87.52 13.74

1981-82  3,48.02  3,40.19 7.83



138

APPENDIX

(Reference: paragraph
STATEMENT SHOWING FINANCIAL OUTLAY, EXPENDITURE,

and working conditions
of sweepers and
sciven gars

3. Name of Scheme FINANCIAL (Ir lakhs of rupees)
No. Upto IV Plan V Plan and upto Total
1981-82
Outlay Egpendi- Outlay Expendi- Outlay Expendi-
ture ture ture
n @ O T O O O I O B O B ©

1. Award of Post-Mat- NA NA 302,93 379,54 302.93 379.54
ric Scholarships
(SC and ST)

2, Construction of Girls’ 20.C0 13.92 124.60 78.65 ! 144.60 92,57
Hostels and Ash- NA NA NA NA NA NA
ramsg (SC and ST)

3. Scholarships to child- Nil Nil 2.62 2.24 2.62  2.24
ren of those engaged
in unclean occu-
pation

4 , Coaching and
Allied schemes

Pre } NA NA 3414 21.71 3414 21,71
IAS Nil Nil 9.66 3.62 9.66 3.62

5. Book Bank JNil Nil 10.85 . Nil 10.85 Nil

6. Housing (State Nil Nil 71,44 51.72 71.44 51.72
Scheme)

7, Co-operation 143.38 175,01  100.00 243.38 175,01

8. Financial Develop- Nil Nil 93.00 111,00 93.00 111.00
ment Corporation
for Scheduled Castes

9. Improvement in living 55,40 63.02 Nil Nil 55.40 63.02



139

IIL1

3.19.1, page, 62 )
P HYSICAL TARGETS AND AC HIEVEMENTS

PHYSICAL (Iﬂ ﬂumbqr_g}

Upto 1V Plan V Plan and upto 1981-82 Toral
Target Achievement Target  Achievement  Target Achievement
(9) (10) (1) (12) (13) (14)
Not fixed 65,004 Not fixed 1,24,735  Not fixed 1,89,739
54 19 25 Nil 79 19
Nt fixed NA Not 202 Not fixed NA
fixed
Nil Nil 330 Uy 330 499
250 207 450 358 700 595
Nil Nil 600 48 600 48
Nil Nil 440 Nil 440 Nil
sets of books sets of books
Nil Nil 1,767 759 1,767 759
Not fixed NA Not fixed NA Not fixed NA
Nil Nil Not fixed Not fixed  Not fixed Not fixed
3,977 3,179 Nil Nil 3977 3.179
housss houses houses houses



140

APPENDIX
Serial Name of scheme FINANCIAL (In lakhs of rupees)
Number
Upto IV Plan V Plan and upto Total
1981-82
Out- Expendi- Outlay Expen- Outlay Expen-
lay ture diture diture
(1) (2) (3) (#) () (6) (7) (8)
10. Machinery for protection of ~ Nil Nil 13.00 6.49 13.00 6.49
civil rights under the Act
11. Aid to voluntary organisa- NA NA NA 207.82 NA 207.82
tions (SC and ST)
(State scheme)
12, Legal aid (State scheme) Nil Nil 2.83 0.96 2.83 0.96
13. Special central assistance T ' 632.00 66,33  632.00 66.33
for scheduled castes
14, Research, Training and 20.72 11.59 36.06 21.04 56.78 32.63

Special Projects
Total 239.50 263.54 1433.13 951.12 1672.63 1214.66
Other schemes . §8,58.38 .. 2,25,86.38 5 3,14,44.76

Grand total - 91,21.92 .. 2,35,37.50 £ 3,26,59.42

(NA : Not available)



141

I“.l-ﬂmcu. i _ -
PHYSICAL (In numbers)

Upto IV Plan Y Plan and upto 1981-82 Total
Target - Achieve- Target Achieve- Target Achieve-

ment ; ment ) ment

© 10) (1) (12) a3y (14)
Nil Nil~ Not fixed 1,143 Not fixed 1,143
NA NA Not fixed | 100 Not fixed 100
Nil Nil NA NA NA - NA

Ly
1,600 573 1,400 49 3,000. 622



142

APPENDIX III.2

_(R_e_[g:_':énce :}’gng‘l'g:-_aﬁfz 3 19‘4 (2), page 74)
EXCESS ‘RELEASE - OF GRANTS-IN-AID

Sarial Name of the institution Amount Amount Net release
No. of grant of excess  of grant
sanctioned relegse of during
for 1978-79  1979-70
1979-80 adjusted
(1) () (3) 4) (5)
(Rupees in lakhs)
1. Bhil Sewa Sapgh , Jhabua 4.36 0.15 4.21
2. Adivasi Sangh Badi, Raisen 1.73 0.01 1.72
3. Madhya Pradesh Sambhariya Sangh, Gwalior 2.11 0.24 1.87
4. Rajinder Ashram Kathiwada, Jhabua 0.53 0.53
5. Bharti Ashram Tablai, Dhar 0.37 0.01 0.36
6. Banwasi Sewa Mandal, District Mandla 12.03 0.54 11.49
7. Kasturba Gandhi Trust Kasturba, Indore 1.72 0.04 1.68
8. Sarvodaya Samiti, Surguja 1.22 0.30 0.92
9. Mata Rukhmani Sewa Sansthan, Digerpal, 1.68 0.99 0.69
Bastar
10. Kalyan Ashram Jashpurnagar, Raigach 1.46 0.04 1.42
11. Maharishi Dayanand Sewa Ashram; New 0.24 0.24
Delhi, Jhabua
12, Madhya Pradesh Banwasi Kalyap Parishad, 0.63 0.11 0.52
Bhopal
13. Madhya Pradesh [arijan Sewak Sangh, 6.71 1.29 5.42
Indore
14, KisturbaMahila S:wa Sadan, Chandrawati 0.54 0.04 0.50
Ganj, Indore
15. Morted Harijan Hostel, Rewa 0.36 0.04 0.32
Total 35.69 3.80 31.89



143

. Alf',PN?‘IX-HL 3




CASES OF MISAPPROPRIATION, LOSSE

144

Cases reported Cases reported

in 1976-77 and

APPEND1X

(Reference : Paragraph

S, ETC, REPORTED UPTO 31ST

Cases reported

during during

S.No. Department
earlier years 1977-78 1978-79
Number Amount Number Amount Number Amount
of of of
cases cases cases i
(1) (2) 3) ) ) ©® O (8)
1. Education 35 11.61 22 3.04 10 0.73
2. Revenue 94 11.42 20 6.00 13 0.55
3. Irrigation 17 1.15 2 0.04 2 0.43
4. Stamps 6 3.32 1 0.01 a aC
5. Tribal and Harijan Welfare 106 9.43 6 0.51 11 0.13
6. Public Health 15 7.89 6 1.71 3 043
7. Police 41 5.48 8 0.36 22 0.65
8. Agriculture 53 4.50 5 0.24 4 222
9. Public Works 19 4.39 2 0.27 - sis
10. Forest 10 2.38 23 1.94 2 0.18
11. Medical 14 3.31 7 1.78
12. Finance 5 522 (@) 2 021 (& .. -
13. Law 57 2.45 4 1.19 5 0.06
14. Food 7 3.15 . - s -
15. Planning and Development 25 2.48 2 0.04 5 0.29
16. Excise 6 1.79 (¢)
17. Industries 18 2.10 ¥ e
18. Stationery and Printing 18  0.74
19. Home(Transport) e a
20. Dairy Development 10 0.71
21. Rehabilitation 11 0.38
22. Jails 1 0.52 i
23. Veterinary 9 0.51 i
24. Pyblic Health Engineering 5 0.23 1 0.26
25. Social Welfare and Panchayat 4 0.26 1 0.02
26. Co-operation 1 0.01
27. General Administration s er
28. Labour and Employment 1 0.08
29. Mines & Minerals 3 0.05 " %
30. Information and Publicity 1 0.02
84.82 110 17.34 98 6.76

Total 573

(@ Theincrease is due to ind
() The department has rev

ised the amount,

lusion of one case which was excluded earlier .

(¢) The deparment has modified the amounts and number of cases.




145
1L, 3

3.20, page79)
MARCH 1982 BUT NOT FINALISED TILL 30TH SEPTEMBER 1982

. ’ ‘ (All amounts Rupees in lakh:)

L ]
Cases reported Cases reported Cases reported
during during during Total
1979-80 1980-81 1981-82
Number Amount Number Amount Number Amount Number Amount
of of of of
cases cases cases cas_es

) (10) (11) (12) (13) (14) 15 . (19
10 7.09 i 0.99 5 1.51 -83 2497
17 2.03 15 1.52 10 088, . 169 2220
2 0.27 7 1.24 11 11.53 41 14.66
2 10.32 .. .. 2 0.20 11 . 13.85
3 1.00 8 1.25 3 1.37 137 13.74
4 0.94 5 052 4 0.79 37 12.28
24 0.79 12 0.58 13 0.80 120 - 8.66
£ - 2 0.42 64 . 138
. 4 2.62 - - o . 25 7.28
: 4 0.30 7 0.64 3 030 ° 49 5.74
‘ 5 0.30 4 0.13 30 5.52
1 0.02 - .. o - 8 5.45
7 0.31 10 0.11 3 046 86 4.58
“ .. 1 015 s meTe e R Sl
.. r 1 0.04 1 0.03 34", . .-1288
1 0.34 (¢) 1 0.10 3 0.42 11 2.65
1 0.03 .. s .. i 19 2.13
3 0.44 1 0.01 p) 0.25 24 1.44
6 1.28 .. - - .. 6 1.28
2 0.19 5 .. 2 0.28 14 1.18
11 0.40 .. .. 22 0.78
0.03 1 0.11 4 0.66
9 0.51
.. .. 6 0.49
.. n 2 0.05 7 0.33
1 0.01 2 0.24 4 0.26
1 0.23 s .. 1 0.23
1 0.01 ) 0.09
.. i - 3 0.05
2 - 2 0.01 5 0.03

100 28.51 94 8.23 64 18.94 1039  164.60




s
APPENDIX III 4

(Reference : paragraph 3.21, page 79)
LOSSES, ETQ; WRITTEN OEFF. DURING- 1981-82

+'Serial .. Department - Written off losses,
"number - = irrecoverable
revenue, advances

etc.

Number® Amount

, i of'éérs'es
(1) @) G . @
i G RS.
1. Veterinary 228 4,33,696
. 2., Forest . 25 1,85,111
' 3. SalesTax 30 1,02,772@
i 4. Natﬁra[_iieaourceg.. 17 67,319%
5 Food. : 7 40,069
, By Agriculture 2 9,500
7. Medical 1 5,961
8, Police 1 1,492
9.- Family Welfare: 1 1,488

312 8,47,408

(@ Represents remission of revenue, _
* Includes 3 items (Rs, 16,308) of waiver of recoveries,



147

APPENDIXTILS |
( Referenge:: Paragraph -3:22, ~page +79)
. NON-RECEIPT- OF . REPLIES -TO THE-DRAFT PARAGRAP HS/REVIEWS

3. No, Name of department No.of = Replies  Replies
paragraphs/ received not recei-
reviews ved -
issued
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5)
1. Revenue 4 3
2. Social Welfare 3 2 1
3. Panchayat and Rural Development 2 2
4. Home( Transport) 1 1
5. Home ( Jails ) 2 2
6. Forest 5
7. Housing and Environment 3 1
8. Tribal, Harijan and Backward Classes Welfare 7
9. General Administration 2 2
10. Information and Publicity 1 1
'11. Planning, Econemics and Statistics 1 1 .
12. Agriculture 6 6
13. Agriculture (Veterinary) 2 1- |
14, Commerce and Industry 2 1 1
15. Education 1 i 1
16. Public Health and Family Welfare 5 1 4
17, lrrigation 14 5% 14
18, Public Works 2 1 1

Total 63 16 47




148

APPENDIX VII1
(Reference: Paragraph 7.4 page 125)

SUMMARISED FINANCIAL - RESULTS OF T'HE GOVERNMENT COMMERCIAL
AND QUASI-COMMERCIAL UNDERTAKING
Name. of Undertaking Sales Dispensary, Indore

-Name of Administrative Department Public Health and Family Welfare

Period of accounts

1978-79  1979-80  1980-81  1981-82

m @ 6 & e
- (Rupees in lakhs)
1. Government capital at the close of the year  2.39 2.62 2.90 3.31
2, Mean capital 1.54 0.91 0.72 0.35
3. Block assets(net) 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.02
4, Cumulative depreciation PR 0.1 0.11 0.12
5. Turnover ' 079 . 0,62 | 0.32 0.06
6. Net loss 0.66 0.45 0.71 0.47
7. Interest on capital =09 0.05 0.04 0.02
" 8, Total return (=057 (=040 (—)0.67 (=)0.45

GRPG—100—AGMPIG—10-8-83—1,000



